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Corporate Information (Continued)

公司資料（續）
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Interim Dividend
中期股息

The board of directors (the “Board” or the “Director(s)”) of Wai Yuen Tong Medicine 

Holdings Limited (the “Company”, together with its subsidiaries, collectively as 

the “Group”) did not recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the six 

months ended 30 September 2022 (six months ended 30 September 2021: Nil).

Management Discussion and Analysis

Financial results

For the six months ended 30 September 2022 (the “Period”), total revenue of the 

Group decreased by approximately 7.6% to approximately HK$606.1 million, which 

was mainly attributable to the decrease in sales performance of the Group’s business 

segments in management and sale of properties in agricultural produce exchange 

markets.

During the Period, the Group recorded a loss attributable to owners of the parent 

amounted to  approximately HK$53.4 million (six months ended 30 September 2021: 

a profit attributable to owners of the parent amounted to approximately HK$14.1 

million). Such loss was mainly attributable to the combined effect of (i) decrease in 

fair value gains on investment properties; (ii) impairment losses on property, plant 

and equipment recorded for the six months ended 30 September 2022, against the 

reversal of impairment losses on property, plant and equipment recorded for the six 

months ended 30 September 2021; (iii) increase in fair value losses and impairment 

losses on financial assets; and (iv) decrease in revenue from property sales in 

agricultural produce exchange markets in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) 

(through the Company’s 53.37%-owned listed subsidiary, China Agri-Products 

Exchange Limited (“CAP”, Stock Code: 149, together with its subsidiaries, the “CAP 

Group”)) as compared to that for the corresponding period in 2021.

位元堂藥業控股有限公司*（�本公司�d

ஹΝՉڝ᙮公司୕၈މ�本集團�）໨ԫึ

（�董事會א��董事�）ʔܔᙄఱ截至二零二

二年九月三十日止六個月ݼ˹΂О中期

股ࢹ（截至二零二ɓ年九月三十日止六個

月jೌ）f

管理層討論及分析

財務業績

截至二零二二年九月三十日止六個月

（�本期間�）d͉ණྠϗूᐼᕘಯˇ7.6%ߒ

至606,100,000ߒಥ元dɗ˴͉׵͟ࠅණ

ྠ༵ପۜʹ̹׸ఙ၍ଣʿቖਯي業ʘ業

ਕʱ௅ٙቖਯ業ᐶɨࠥߧהf

期ගd͉ණྠ፽੻͎公司ኹ有ɛᏐ͉׵

Цᑦฦ53,400,000ߒಥ元（截至二零二ɓ

年九月三十日止六個月j͎公司ኹ有ɛ

ᏐЦ๐л14,100,000ߒಥ元）f有ᗫᑦฦɗ

ϗूಯˇi(ii)࠽業公̻يҳ༟(i)͟ࠅ˴

截至二零二二年九月三十日止六個月፽

੻ي業eᅀגʿண௪ಯ࠽ᑦฦdϾ截至

二零二ɓ年九月三十日止六個月ۆ፽੻

ᑦฦᅡΫi(iii)ৌ࠽ʿண௪ಯג業eᅀي

ਕ༟ପ公̻࠽ᑦฦʿಯ࠽ᑦฦᄣ̋iʿ

(iv)׵中ശɛ͏΍ձ਷（�中國�）ٙ ༵ପۜ

業ቖਯϗɝ（ீཀ͉公司ኹيఙʘ̹׸ʹ

有53.37%ᛆूʘɪ̹ڝ᙮公司中਷༵ପ

˾΅有限公司（�中國農產品�d股׸ʹۜ

໮j149dஹΝՉڝ᙮公司୕၈�中國農
產品集團�））༰二零二ɓ年Ν期ಯˇٙၝ

Υᅂᚤߧהf

* සԶᗆй
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

管理層討論及分析（續）

業務回顧

ჅܓషڗdШᄣڗᄣהಥ዆᜗຾᏶有࠰

ʿ༨ྤ༶፩ܵ續ࢮཫ期fΌଢცӋह׵

աڜdᘌࠠ׮ଢ଼̈ɹڌତf࢝ૐ͊Ըd

̮ఖᐑྤᜑഹెʷਗ਼࿁࠰ಥɨ̒年ٙ̈

ɹڌତ࿴ϓӐࠠᏀɢf್Ͼdࡊ中਷ၾ

Ϋూ͍̙رઋڜաݴيಥʘගٙ༨ྤ࠰

੬dۆਗ਼有пڮආ࠰ಥٙ࿁̮൱ڌ׸

ତf௰อ �ٙ0+3�ɝྤࣚ܄ᏨޥʿᏨ಻τ

ર͵有піˏࣚ܄d੽Ͼҷഛ዆᜗ऊ൬

̹ఙं؟f͉ή˙ࠦdᎇഹޥઋա控d

຾᏶ݺਗ̙ૐ̈ତూ೤༦൥f࠰ಥִ݁

ٙऊ൬Վࠇྌ（�消費券計劃�）ਗ਼ᘱ續˕

ܵऊ൬ცӋdШڐ期ʔлٙৌਕًאر

ึ͂Ꮨऊ൬٫ઋၫʿऊ൬d͵̙ঐኬߧ

Ά業ίආБ༟͉ҳ༟ࣛਗ਼һމᔫฐf

期лଟ㌷ʺٙ௕ᅂɨdڐૐ͊Ըdί࢝

ཫ期࠰ಥɽεᅰऊ൬٫ٙऊ൬Ӕ֛Ա್

ᔫฐfཫࠇ௶ʈ̹ఙί೵期ʫ̙ૐආɓ

Ӊλᔷdషࠅ˴ܓ՟Ӕ͉׵ή຾᏶ݺਗ

ତf�0+3�݁ڌٙ ִᏨ݁ޥഄԴ࠰ಥ̹͏

̈਷༷ࣚһ̋׸࢙d̙ঐኬߧऎ̮ऊ൬

ᄣ̋dΪϾಯˇ͉ήऊ൬f

ಥִ݁ᘱ續̋੶ણ݄d˸౤৷ٟ࠰׵͟

ਜٙߴޥટ၇ଟd͍ၾ中ִ̯݁ਠীd

ϙίΌࠦࠠอක׳ᗫɹd˸પਗܼ̍ࣚ

༷ʿ零ਯБ業ίʫٙ዆᜗͉ή຾᏶f̹

ఙಸૐΌࠦࠠอක׳ᗫɹdவਗ਼有̙ঐ

ጳࣚࣈ˸d࢝ή຾᏶੭Ը༨൳ό೯͉މ

༷業Ԩ௴ிһεఱ業ዚึf

中藥及保健食品產品
ಥʿዦ࠰二零二二年ɪ̒年d中਷e׵

ف٬ݭषًڿણ݄Դอۨޥᘌࣸԣٙژ

ܨਗ஼Ӊݺઋ੻˸控ՓfΪϤd຾᏶ޥ

ూd௶ʈ̹ఙܵ續ᔷλfΎ̋ɪ二零二

二年̬月પ̈ٙऊ൬Վࠇྌd中藥ʿڭ

਄ۜ࠮ପۜ業ਕٙϗूၾ二零二ɓ年Ν

期޴ˢ፽੻11.1%ٙߒᖢ਄ᄣڗf

͉ණྠක࢝ɓධऊ൬Վࠇྌٙ˴ᕚݺ

ਗd˸ε΁ༀᎴ౉ᄆࣸ౤Զε၇ପۜd

ϙίҴИऊ൬̹ఙɪִ݁પਗٙᒅ൯

ɢf͉ණྠ͵ʊᄣ̋Չڭ਄໾̂ኒପۜ

ٙ၇ᗳᇍఖd˸ආɓӉҴၡ̹ఙ日ूᄣ

௅ʱf͉ණྠᒔႡЪᄿ告d˸˕౪ٙڗ

零ਯၣഖٙቖਯfϤ̮d͉ණྠʊપ̈

125඄年ݺਗdͪ࢝ෂ୕ʿෂוၚग़d

˸౤৷位元堂ʿՉઅɮዝ̦ٙۜ೐ٝΤ

fܓ

Business review

The Hong Kong economy improved in overall terms but the extent of improvement 

was weaker than expected. Weakened global demand and continued cross-

boundary transportation disruptions dragged heavily on export performance. 

Looking forward, the markedly deteriorating external environment will weigh heavily 

on Hong Kong’s export performance in the remainder of the year. Nonetheless, if 

cross-boundary logistics disruptions between the PRC and Hong Kong can resume 

normalcy, this will help boost Hong Kong’s external trade performance. The latest 

“0+3” quarantine and testing arrangements for inbound visitors is also conducive to 

attracting visitors and thereby improving the overall consumer market sentiment. 

Domestically, economic activities are expected to show signs of recovery along with 

the local epidemic situation becoming under control. The Hong Kong Government’s 

Consumption Voucher Scheme (“CVS”) will continue to support consumption 

demand, but the recent adverse financial conditions may have dampened consumer 

sentiment and spending and may also cause businesses to be more cautious in 

undertaking capital investment.

Looking ahead, the majority of Hong Kong consumers’ spending decisions are 

expected to remain prudent under the shadow of the recent surge in interest rates. 

The labour market is expected to improve further in the near term with the extent 

of improvement largely depending on the performance of domestic economic 

activities. The “0+3” government quarantine policy has made it easier for Hong 

Kong residents travelling overseas and may lead to an increase in overseas spending 

thereby reducing domestic consumptions.

As the Hong Kong Government continues to step up measures in pushing for a 

higher vaccination rate in the community, discussions with the central government 

are still underway, with a view to fully reopening the border so as to boost the 

overall local economy, including the tourism and retail sectors. The market longs for 

full reopening of the border which would potentially bring a leapfrog to the city’s 

economy to revitalise tourism and create more job opportunities.

Chinese Pharmaceutical and Health Food Products

In the first half of 2022, the strict anti-pandemic measures in the PRC, Hong Kong 

and Macau brought the COVID-19 under control. As a result, economic activities 

recovered gradually and the labour market continued to improve. In addition to the 

launching of CVS in April 2022, the revenue of Chinese pharmaceutical and health 

food products business recorded a healthy growth of approximately 11.1% when 

compared with the same period in 2021.

The Group ran a CVS thematic campaign to offer a range of products with attractive 

price tags on multi-pack purchases aiming to capture the government-boosted 

purchasing power in the consumer market. The Group has also increased its range 

of health tonic supplements offering to further capture the growing segment of 

the market. Advertisements were also created to support sales by the Group’s 

retail network. Moreover, the Group has launched its 125th Anniversary campaign 

showcasing the heritage and the spirit of inheritance in order to increase brand 

awareness of Wai Yuen Tong and its long history.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

管理層討論及分析（續）

͉ණྠʔᓙί͉ήකண零ਯʱֳ˸ᓒɽ

̹ఙ΅ᕘdрɢί中਷e࠰ಥʿዦٙژ

މ٫中୭጑Ͼ̈fϤ̮dنఙᘩ̹ࠅ˴

ᓒɽҢࡁ࿁公଺਄ੰٙᗫءdҢ͍ࡁᓒ

̂Ңٙࡁਖ਼業中ᔼྠඟd˸کί零ਯʱ

ֳ౤Զ中ᔼൢ؂הਕfतй݊d͉ණྠ

ʊක֐ί中ᐑeზ᝟ᝄʿР౱කண三ග

中ᔼਖ਼߅中ːdމ有तࣿᔼᐕცٙࠅ

षɛ౤Զਖ਼ژ༆Ӕ˙ࣩf̤̮d͉ණ

ྠʊආɓӉᓒɽՉࠅ˴׵ஹᕁֳٙʱቖ

ၣഖdԨᓒɽՉᇞɪཥɿਠ൱業ਕٙݺ

ਗf

͉ණྠਗ਼ආɓӉઞ॰ᓒɽ零ਯၣഖٙዚ

ึdԨᘱ續ҷഛତ有零ਯʱֳଡ଼Υʿৣ

Υٙڌତd˸תጏତࣛ業ਕᐑྤʔᖢ֛

ᅂᚤfࠦࠋٙ

西藥及保健食品產品
षًڿಥ຾᏶ᘱ續աอۨ࠰期ගd͉׵

ઋᅂᚤfኋ၍̈ତ˿ɛོႀٙޥف٬ݭ

ూ೤༦൥dШᎇഹषݭᜊ၇ʔᓙ࿴ϓอ

ઋޥԱ್ศᓖʔ֛fၾ؟উd̹ఙं۾

˿ᗫ༷ࣚ限Փᘱ續޴ઋޥˢd޴̻˥ۃ

൴ཀ99%ٙɝྤࣚ܄ʔ፯኿ஞಥfኋ၍

νϤd͉期ගٙГ藥ʿ個ɛᚐଣପۜ業

ਕٙϗूᐼᕘ༰二零二ɓ年Ν期ᄣߒڗ

80.6%f

Ꮠ࿁νϤਗᐗ̹ٙఙᐑྤd͉ණྠʔމ

፲ቱɢήҪ౥̹ఙਠዚfҢٙࡁෂ୕ۜ

೐�भ˃ɛ�ʊஹ續12年ᔤᑌ࠰ಥ止ۗᚣ

ቖਯࠏڿdϤɗᓥ̌׵Ңࡁʔᓙрɢආ

Бഄଫ׌ቖਯʿᐄቖݺਗf͉׵期ගd

͉ණྠͭܔ有ࣖٙ࠰ಥ൱׸ಬ༸˸ʱቖ

ጅಌఝପۜd՟੻əᖢ਄ආ࢝fϤ̮d

஝d͉ණྠʊீཀجᗫ޴ୌΥ中਷ٙމ

εΤ͉ήʱቖਠ˸౤ �̋भ˃ɛ�ʿ �भ

ˤ�ۜ ೐ί中਷̹ٙఙသீf

͉ණྠ̤ٙɓ個˴ۜࠅ೐�भˤ�dί࠰

ಥٙᚨরପ̹ۜఙ中ʊᆽͭჯ΋ή位f

�भˤ�ᚨরଗᄝᗯٙቖਯϗू༰二零二

ɓ年Ν期፽੻ᄣڗfϤ̮dڎމΥᐛࢹ

ຬᜊ̹ٙఙცӋᒈැdतй݊٫ڗʿཫ

ԣชࠗٙݑʲცӋdҢࠇࡁྌ׵Ը年˸

�भˤ�ۜ ೐પ̈ᐄቮழ᎛ʚ٫ڗdʿપ

̈৷ॴऊݭኒӻΐf

In order to strive among key market competitors in the PRC, Hong Kong and 

Macau, the Group keeps expanding its market share by opening retail outlets in the 

domestic sector. Moreover, to extend our care for public health, we are expanding 

our fleet of professional Chinese medicine practitioners, for provision of Chinese 

medical clinics service at our retail outlets. In particular, the Group has started to 

launch three Chinese specialists centers in Central, Causeway Bay and Jordan to 

provide specialised solutions for patients with special medical needs. In addition, the 

Group has further expanded its distribution networks in key chain stores as well as 

expanded activities in its online e-commerce business.

The Group will further explore opportunities in expanding its retail sales network 

and continue to improve the performance of the existing retail outlet portfolio and 

mixture in order to counteract the negative impact of the current uncertain business 

environment.

Western Pharmaceutical and Health Food Products

During the Period, the economies of Hong Kong continued to be impacted by the 

COVID-19 pandemic. Though we saw inspiring signs of recovery, market sentiment 

was still swayed by new threats of virus variants. The ongoing pandemic-related 

travel restrictions have kept more than 99% of inbound tourists away from Hong 

Kong compared with the pre-pandemic level. Notwithstanding, the total revenue 

of Western pharmaceutical and personal care products business during the Period 

delivered a growth of approximately 80.6% over the corresponding period in 2021.

Responding to such a turbulent market environment, the Group spared no effort in 

realising business opportunities in the market. “Madame Pearl’s”, our heritage brand, 

has achieved the Hong Kong cough syrup sales champion for 12 consecutive years, 

underpinned by our continuous efforts in strategic sales and marketing activities. 

During the Period, the Group made sound and solid progress in building up effective 

Hong Kong trade channels for distributing Luxembourg’s products. Furthermore, 

to comply with the PRC’s relevant regulations, the Group has engaged various local 

distributors to boost up the channel penetration of “Madame Pearl’s” and “Pearl’s” 

brand in the PRC.

“Pearl’s”, the Group’s another key brand, has established leadership in the mosquito 

repellent product market in Hong Kong. The sales revenue of “Pearl’s” MosquitOut 

reported a growth over the corresponding period in 2021. Additionally, to cater 

for the evolving trend of market needs, especially for the elderly and the pressing 

demand for protection against infection, in the coming year, we plan to introduce 

nutritious soft meals for the elderly and an advanced disinfectant range under the 

brand name, “Pearl’s”.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

管理層討論及分析（續）

ʊ੽ᇞމઋ期ගdऊ൬٫ٙᒅ൯Бޥ׵

ɨɽషᔷ୅至ᇞɪfމᏐ࿁ϤᒈැdҢ

Ϥʱ௅業ਕٙͭܔ༟๕׳ɓٜጐ฽ҳࡁ

ཥɿਠ൱ಬ༸dܼ̍ீཀІ有ၣɪ̨̻

（位元堂ၣᒅ）ʿ ፯֛ٙୋ三˙ཥɿਠ൱

̻ （̨ν࠰ಥཥൖၣɪᒅي(HKTVmall)）˸

ʱቖ�भ˃ɛ�ʿ �भˤ�ٙ ପۜʿྼБҢ

ྌfࠇ༨ྤཥɿਠ൱業ਕٙࡁ

物業投資
࠰׵二零二二年九月三十日d͉ණྠ׵

ಥኹ有14ධي業dΌ௅ѩމ零ਯي業א

ʈ業ɽขf༈ഃي業ɽ௅ʱ͜ЪІᐄʿ

त஢຾ᐄ零ਯֳf͉ණྠ͵ஷཀ͟中਷

༵ପۜ׵中਷ኹ有༵ପۜʹ̹׸ఙf׵

͉期ගІ有ҳ༟ي業ٙ公̻࠽ϗूଋᕘ

20,900,000ಥ元（截至二零二ɓ年九月ߒމ

三十日止六個月j34,000,000ߒಥ元）f

ԉ׶ಥ九Ꮂ࠰׵期ගd͉ණྠਗ਼位͉׵

Ꮞ౱༸581໮ʿ581A໮ήɨʿტᅽʘي業

ʱމװՇධي業fɓධ͉͟ණྠ͜Ъ零

ਯֳdϾ̤ɓධي業̈ۆॡ˸ᒃ՟ॡږ

ϗɝfΪϤd࠰׵ಥٙІ有ي業͟二零

二二年三月三十ɓ日ٙ13ධᄣ̋至二零

二二年九月三十日ٙ14ධf

管理及銷售農產品交易市場之物業 

中਷༵ପۜ˴ࠅί中਷੽ԫ༵ପۜʹ׸

̹ఙʘي業၍ଣʿቖਯf

中਷༵ପۜණྠ׵中਷ʞ個޲΅၍ଣ11

個༵ପۜʹ̹׸ఙf͉׵期ගd中਷༵

ପۜ፽੻ϗू303,600,000ߒಥ元（截至

二零二ɓ年九月三十日止六個月jߒ

393,600,000ಥ元）dՉ中ܼ̍(i)຾ᐄ༵ପ

195,400,000ಥ元（截ߒఙପ͛ʘ̹׸ʹۜ

至二零二ɓ年九月三十日止六個月jߒ

203,000,000ಥ元）dʿ(ii)ቖਯي業ପ͛ʘ

108,200,000ಥ元（截至二零二ɓ年九月ߒ

三十日止六個月j190,600,000ߒಥ元）f

During the pandemic period, consumer purchasing behavior has greatly shifted 

away from offline to online. In response to this trend, we have been actively 

deploying resources to establish our e-commerce channels for our business in 

this segment, including the distribution of “Madame Pearl’s” and “Pearl’s” products 

through our own online platform (WYT eShop) and selected third-party e-commerce 

platforms, e.g. HKTVmall and the implementation of our cross-border e-commerce 

business plan.

Property Investment

As at 30 September 2022, the Group owned 14 properties in Hong Kong which 

are all retail properties or industrial building. A majority of these properties were 

used as retail shops operated under self-operating and franchise modes. The 

Group also owned agricultural produce exchange markets in the PRC through 

CAP. The net fair value gains on owned investment properties for the Period 

amounted to approximately HK$20.9 million (six months ended 30 September 2021:  

approximately HK$34.0 million).

During the Period, the Group subdivided a property at Ground Floor and Cockloft, 

Nos. 581 and 581A Nathan Road, Mongkok, Kowloon, Hong Kong into two 

properties. A property was used by the Group as retail shop and another one was 

leased out for generating rental income. Therefore, the owned properties in Hong 

Kong increased from 13 as at 31 March 2022 to 14 as at 30 September 2022.

Management and Sale of Properties in Agricultural Produce Exchange 

Markets

CAP is principally engaged in the management and sale of properties in agricultural 

produce exchange markets in the PRC.

The CAP Group managed 11 agricultural produce exchange markets in the PRC, 

across five provinces. During the Period, CAP recorded revenue of approximately 

HK$303.6 million (six months ended 30 September 2021: approximately HK$393.6 

million) which included (i) approximately HK$195.4 million (six months ended 30 

September 2021: approximately HK$203.0 million) generated from operating of 

agricultural produce exchange markets, and (ii) approximately HK$108.2 million (six 

months ended 30 September 2021: approximately HK$190.6 million) generated 

from sale of properties.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

管理層討論及分析（續）

湖北省
武漢白沙洲市場

Ѭໝ中਷ಳ̏ึ޲޲d؛ဏͣӍ༵ݲ

ਓପۜʹ̹׸ఙ（�武漢白沙洲市場�）ɗ

Ό中਷௰ɽ༵ٙପۜʹ̹׸ఙᐄ༶ਠʘ

ɓf؛ဏͣӍ̹ݲఙ位׵中਷؛ဏ̹ݳ

ʆਜdЦήࠦጐ310,000̻ߒ˙Ϸf׵二

零二ɓ年d؛ဏͣӍψ̹ఙ࿲ᐏΌ਷۬

̹༵൱中ːᑌΥึ൙މ�中਷༵ପۜ十Գ

̹ఙ�f༈ᆤධڌ࿎中਷༵ପۜණྠί༵

業̹ఙɪٙрɢձ্ᘠdԨႩ̙中਷༵

ପۜණྠЪމ中਷༵ପۜʹ̹׸ఙ຾ᐄ

٫ٙਖ਼業ٝᗆfي業̈ॡʘॡږϗɝɗ

ϗɝfࠅ˴ఙପ͛ʘ̹ݲဏͣӍ؛

ઋ࿁༈ޥف٬ݭषًڿ期ගdอ͉ۨ׵

̹ఙԨೌପ͛΂Оࠠɽᅂᚤd˲༈̹ఙ

ʥၪ͍ܵ੬ᐄ༶f

黃石市場

රͩ҃ආ༵ਓପۜʹ̹׸ఙ（�黃石市
場�）މ中਷༵ପۜණྠ׵中਷ಳ̏ٙ޲

Υᐄධͦʘɓfර̹ͩఙЦή23,000̻ߒ

˙Ϸfර̹ͩ݊ಳ̏ٙ޲ጤॴ̹d൷ᕎ

ϣॴ༵މ100公ԢfЪߒఙ̹ݲဏͣӍ؛

ପۜʹ̹׸ఙdර̹ͩఙঐ੄ၾ؛ဏͣ

Ӎ̹ݲఙପ͛՘ΝЪ͜dڮආᇴൄʿ༵

ਓପۜʹ׸f͉׵期ගdර̹ͩఙٙڌ

ତʊΫూΌࠦ༶Ъf

隨州市場

二零ɓɞ年三月d中਷༵ପۜණྠၾ׵

ዹͭୋ三˙׵中਷ಳ̏޲ᎇψ̹ϓͭΥ

ᐄ公司d˸ᐄ༶ᎇψͣӍ༵ݲਓପۜʹ

中਷༵ପۜމఙ（�隨州市場�）dՉ̹׸

ණྠ׵ಳ̏ٙ޲ୋ三個ධͦdᎇψ̹ఙ

Цή240,000̻ߒ˙Ϸf中਷༵ପۜණྠ

મ͜Ⴠ༟ପᐄ༶ᅼόdீཀ՟੻Υߒ၍

ଣᛆ˸׵ಳ̏޲຾ᐄ༈̹ఙfอًۨڿ

षޥف٬ݭઋቇܓᅂᚤ༈̹ఙٙڌତf

ତ˿ɛတڌ期ගdᎇψ̹ఙٙ຾ᐄ͉׵

จf

Hubei Province

Wuhan Baisazhou Market

Located in the provincial capital of Hubei Province, the PRC, Wuhan Baisazhou 

Agricultural and By-Product Exchange Market (“Wuhan Baisazhou Market”) is one 

of the largest agricultural produce exchange market operators in the PRC. Wuhan 

Baisazhou Market is situated in the Hongshan District of Wuhan city, the PRC with 

a site area of approximately 310,000 square metres. In 2021, it was awarded top 10 

of agricultural produce exchange markets by China Agricultural Wholesale Market 

Association. The award recognises the effort and contribution of the CAP Group 

in the agricultural market and it acknowledges the expertise of the CAP Group as 

an agricultural produce exchange market operator in the PRC. Rental income from 

properties letting is the major income generated from Wuhan Baisazhou Market.

During the Period, the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic did not cause any 

significant impact in the market, and it remained in normal operation.

Huangshi Market

Huangshi Hongjin Agricultural and By-Product Exchange Market (“Huangshi 

Market”) is one of the CAP Group’s joint venture projects in Hubei Province, the 

PRC. Huangshi Market occupies approximately 23,000 square metres. Huangshi city 

is a county level city in Hubei Province and around 100 kilometres away from Wuhan 

Baisazhou Market. Huangshi Market, as a second-tier agricultural produce exchange 

market, created synergy with Wuhan Baisazhou Market to boost vegetables and 

by-products trading. During the Period, the performance of Huangshi Market had 

resumed to its full operation.

Suizhou Market

In March 2018, the CAP Group formed a joint venture company with an independent 

third party in Suizhou city, Hubei Province, the PRC, to operate Suizhou Baisazhou 

Agricultural and By-Product Exchange Market (“Suizhou Market”), which is the third 

project of the CAP Group in Hubei Province. Suizhou Market occupies approximately 

240,000 square metres. The CAP Group has pursued asset light operation business 

model by taking up the contract management rights to operate this market in Hubei 

Province. The COVID-19 pandemic had moderately affected the performance of 

the market. During the Period, the operating performance of Suizhou Market was 

satisfactory.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

管理層討論及分析（續）

河南省
洛陽市場

ఙ（�洛陽市̹׸ʹජ҃ආ༵ਓପۜݾ
場�）މ中਷༵ପۜණྠ׵中਷޲یئʘ

࿩ᘶධͦdՉЦήࠦጐʿᐼܔጘࠦጐʱ

й255,000̻ߒމ˙Ϸʿ223,000̻ߒ˙

Ϸf͉׵期ගdอًۨڿषޥف٬ݭઋ

ಯᇠəݾජ̹ఙٙي業ቖਯݺਗfᎇഹ

อًۨڿषޥف٬ݭઋᖑ೯஼နա控d

ତڌජ̹ఙٙᐄ༶ʊΫూ͍੬f̹ఙݾ

˿ɛတจdԨމ中਷༵ପۜණྠପ͍͛

ࠦତݴږඎfቖਯي業ݾމජ̹ఙʘ˴

ϗɝfࠅ

濮陽市場

ᐁජ҃ආ༵ਓପۜʹ̹׸ఙ（�濮陽市
場�）݊ 中਷༵ପۜණྠၾ中਷޲یئ຅

ήྫМΥЪٙΥᐄධͦʘɓf͉׵期

ගdᐁජ̹ఙٙ຾ᐄڌତ˿ɛတจf

開封市場

ක҃܆ආ༵ਓପۜʹ̹׸ఙ（�開封市
場�）ʘᐼܔጘࠦጐ140,000̻ߒ˙Ϸdމ

有п中਷༵ପۜණྠ׵中਷ͭܔ޲یئ

༵ପ̹ۜఙၣഖٙୋ三個̹ఙᐄ༶ኽ

ᓃfක̹܆ఙٙڌତʊ஼Ӊҷഛf

廣西壯族自治區
玉林市場

ఙ（�玉林市̹׸ʹආ༵ਓପۜ҃؍͗
場�）݊ 中਷ᄿГѯૄІطਜ（�廣西地區�）

௰ɽ༵ٙପۜʹ̹׸ఙʘɓdЦήࠦጐ

ఙ̹؍͗މ業ቖਯيϷf˙415,000̻ߒ

ڌఙ̹ٙ؍期ගd͉͗׵ϗɝfࠅ˴ٙ

ତ˿ɛတจf

欽州市場

ಝψ҃ආ༵ਓପۜʹ̹׸ఙ（�欽州市
場�）ʘᐼܔጘࠦጐ180,000̻ߒ˙Ϸdމ

有п中਷༵ପۜණྠ׵ᄿГήਜ༵ͭܔ

ପ̹ۜఙၣഖٙୋ二個̹ఙᐄ༶ኽᓃf

ତ˿ɛတจfڌ期ගdಝψ̹ఙ͉ٙ׵

江蘇省
徐州市場

ఙ（�徐州市場�）Ц̹׸ʹψ༵ਓପۜࢱ

ή200,000̻ߒ˙Ϸd位׵中਷Ϫᘽ̏޲

௅f༈̹ఙண有ε個̹ఙ⧕位e஬ࡑʿ

иᔛࢫfࢱψ̹ఙމ中਷Ϫᘽ̹޲ʫʿ

̏௅ٙ˴؈˥ࠅԶᏐ̹ఙf͉׵期ගd

ତᖢ਄fڌψ̹ఙٙ຾ᐄࢱ

Henan Province

Luoyang Market

Luoyang Hongjin Agricultural and By-Product Exchange Market (“Luoyang Market”) 

is the flagship project of the CAP Group in Henan Province, the PRC, with a site area 

and a gross floor area of approximately 255,000 square metres and approximately 

223,000 square metres, respectively. During the Period, the COVID-19 pandemic 

slowed down the properties sale activities of Luoyang Market. As the outbreak of the 

COVID-19 pandemic was gradually brought under control, the operation of Luoyang 

Market had returned to normal. The market performance was satisfactory and 

contributed a positive cash flow to the CAP Group. Sale of properties is the major 

income generated from Luoyang Market.

Puyang Market

Puyang Hongjin Agricultural and By-Product Exchange Market (“Puyang Market”) is 

one of the CAP Group’s joint venture projects in cooperation with a local partner in 

Henan Province, the PRC. During the Period, the operating performance of Puyang 

Market was satisfactory.

Kaifeng Market

Kaifeng Hongjin Agricultural and By-Product Exchange Market (“Kaifeng Market”), 

with a gross floor construction area of approximately 140,000 square metres, is 

the third point of market operations for facilitating the CAP Group to build an 

agricultural produce market network in Henan Province, the PRC. The performance 

of Kaifeng Market had improved gradually.

Guangxi Zhuang Autonomous Region

Yulin Market

Yulin Hongjin Agricultural and By-Product Exchange Market (“Yulin Market”) 

is one of the largest agricultural produce exchange markets in Guangxi Zhuang 

Autonomous Region (“Guangxi Region”), the PRC with a site area of approximately 

415,000 square metres. Sale of properties is the major income generated from Yulin 

Market. The performance of Yulin Market was satisfactory during the Period.

Qinzhou Market

Qinzhou Hongjin Agricultural and By-Product Exchange Market (“Qinzhou Market”), 

with a gross floor construction area of approximately 180,000 square metres, is the 

second point of market operations in the Guangxi Region and facilitates the CAP 

Group to build an agricultural produce market network in the Guangxi Region. 

During the Period, the performance of Qinzhou Market was satisfactory.

Jiangsu Province

Xuzhou Market

Xuzhou Agricultural and By-Product Exchange Market (“Xuzhou Market”) occupies 

approximately 200,000 square metres and is located in the northern part of Jiangsu 

Province, the PRC. The market houses various market stalls, godowns and cold 

storage. Xuzhou Market is a major marketplace for the supply of fruits in the city 

and the northern part of Jiangsu Province, the PRC. The operating performance of 

Xuzhou Market was steady during the Period.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

管理層討論及分析（續）

淮安市場

ଊτ҃ආ༵ਓପۜʹ̹׸ఙ（�淮安市
場�）Цή100,000̻ߒ˙Ϸd位׵中਷Ϫ

ᘽ޲ଊτ̹fଊτ̹ఙɓ期ʊІ二零ɓ

ʞ年十月ৎҳɝᐄ༶dཫ期ଊτ̹ఙც

fڗһεࣛග՟੻̹ఙᄣࠅ

遼寧省
盤錦市場

ᆵᎀ҃ආ༵ਓପۜʹ̹׸ఙ（�盤錦市
場�）ʘܔጘࠦጐ50,000̻ߒ˙Ϸdމ中਷

༵ପۜණྠί中਷፱ྐྵ޲ҳ༟ٙ࠯個ධ

ͦ༊ᓃfᆵᎀ̹ఙ˴ࠅ൯ርئᖾfཫ期

ᆵᎀ̹ఙٙڌତਗ਼ၪܵᖢ֛f

於二零二四年到期之無抵押票據（「無抵
押票據」）
二零ɓ̬年ʞ月d中਷༵ପۜணͭ׵

1,000,000,000ಥ元ٙ中期ୃኽࠇྌf࣬

ኽ༈ࠇྌ೯Бʘೌୃץתኽ˸සΣਖ਼業

ҳ༟٫೯Бවਕʘ˙ό࠰׵ಥᑌΥʹ

有限公司（�聯交所�）ɪה׸ （̹股΅˾

໮j5755）f׵二零二二年ɞ月二十̬

日d中਷༵ପۜʊҁϓᒅΫ͉ږᐼᕘމ

30,000,000ಥ元ʘೌୃץתኽԨ׵Չܝൗ

ቖf׵有ᗫᒅΫʿൗቖܝdೌୃץתኽ

ʘ֠͊Ꮅᒔ͉ږᕘ260,000,000މಥ元f

財務回顧

流動資金、負債比率及財務資源
二零二二年九月三十日d͉ණྠᐼ׵

༟ପ6,914,200,000ߒމಥ元（二零二二年

三月三十ɓ日j7,597,700,000ߒಥ元）d

ፄ༟Ը๕ݴމਗࠋවߒ 1 ,542 ,700 ,000

ಥ 元（二 零 二 二 年 三 月 三 十 ɓ 日 j ߒ

1 , 8 8 1 , 3 0 0 , 0 0 0 ಥ 元）e ڢ ݴ ਗ ࠋ ව ߒ

1,841,200,000ಥ元（二零二二年三月三十

ɓ日j1,755,800,000ߒಥ元）ʿ 股؇ᛆू

3,530,300,000ಥ元（二零二二年三月三ߒ

十ɓ日j3,960,600,000ߒಥ元）f

ږ二零二二年九月三十日d͉ණྠତ׵

ʿତږഃΝධͦʿʊץתπಛᐼᕘߒމ

597,100,000ಥ元（二零二二年三月三十ɓ

日j541,400,000ߒಥ元）f

Huai’an Market

Huai’an Hongjin Agricultural and By-Product Exchange Market (“Huai’an Market”) 

occupies approximately 100,000 square metres and is located in Huai’an City of 

Jiangsu Province, the PRC. Phase one of Huai’an Market has begun its operation 

since October 2015 and it is expected that Huai’an Market needs more time to 

achieve market growth.

Liaoning Province

Panjin Market

Panjin Hongjin Agricultural and By-Product Exchange Market (“Panjin Market”), 

with a construction area of around 50,000 square metres, is the first attempt of 

investment of the CAP Group in Liaoning Province, the PRC. Panjin Market focused 

on the trading of river crabs. It is expected that the performance of Panjin Market will 

remain steady.

Unsecured Notes Due in 2024 (“Unsecured Notes”) 

In May 2014, CAP established a HK$1,000 million medium term note program. The 

Unsecured Notes issued under the program are listed on The Stock Exchange of 

Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) by way of debt issue to professional 

investors only (Stock Code: 5755). On 24 August 2022, CAP had completed the 

repurchase of and subsequently cancelled the Unsecured Notes in the aggregate 

principal amount of HK$30.0 million. Following such repurchase and cancellation, 

the Unsecured Notes had an outstanding principal amount of HK$260.0 million.

Financial review

Liquidity and Gearing and Financial Resources

As at 30 September 2022, the Group had total assets of approximately HK$6,914.2 

million (31 March 2022: approximately HK$7,597.7 million) which were financed by 

current liabilities of approximately HK$1,542.7 million (31 March 2022: approximately 

HK$1,881.3 million), non-current liabilities of approximately HK$1,841.2 million 

(31 March 2022: approximately HK$1,755.8 million) and shareholders’ equity of 

approximately HK$3,530.3 million (31 March 2022: approximately HK$3,960.6 

million).

As at 30 September 2022, the Group’s total of cash and cash equivalents 

and pledged deposit were approximately HK$597.1 million (31 March 2022: 

approximately HK$541.4 million).
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

管理層討論及分析（續）

ࠇ二零二二年九月三十日d͉ණྠ׵

1,752,800,000ಥ元（二零ߒމවਕᐼᕘࢹ

二二年三月三十ɓ日j1,681,200,000ߒ

ಥ元）dѩ˸ಥ元ʿɛ͏ （࿆�人民幣�）

ΐ࠽f׵二零二二年九月三十日dৰೌ

206,600,000ಥ元（二零二二ߒኽୃץת

年三月三十ɓ日j219,500,000ߒಥ元）ʿ

௅ʱვБ࠾൲166,100,000ߒಥ元（二零二

二年三月三十ɓ日j337,200,000ߒಥ元）

ܲո֛лଟ̮ࢹࠇdቱɨვБ࠾൲ߒ

1,380,000,000ಥ元（二零二二年三月三十

ɓ日j1,054,500,000ߒಥ元）ܲ ओਗлଟ

二零二二年三月三十ɓ日dԸ׵fࢹࠇ

І҃τණྠ有限公司（�宏安�d股΅˾

໮j1222）ɓගڝ᙮公司ʘ൲ಛ70,000,000

ಥ元ܲո֛лଟࢹࠇf

二零二二年九月三十日d中਷༵ପۜ׵

೯Бٙೌୃץתኽਗ਼׵二零二̬年九月

Ց期i͉ණྠٙږፄዚ࿴࠾൲ਗ਼׵二零

二二年十ɓ月至二零二九年ʞ月Ց期f

ڝ二零二二年ʞ月三日d҃τɓග׵

᙮公司ၾ中਷༵ପۜͭࠈృᐑ൲ಛፄ

༟՘ᙄdਗ਼͊Ꮅᒔ͉ږᕘ70,000,000ಥ

元ַڗ至二零二ɖ年ʞ月二日fృᐑ൲

ಛፄ༟࿴ϓ͉公司ٙᗫஹʹ׸dԨ׵二

零二二年六月二十二日ᐏ੻͉公司股؇

（�股東�）ҭࡘfԸІ҃τɓගڝ᙮公司ʘ

70,000,000ಥ元൲ಛʊ׵二零二二年ɞ月

઄ᅰᎵ˹f

වࠋਗݴਗ༟ପ࿁ᐼݴਗˢଟ（уᐼݴ

ʘˢଟ）1.7ߒމ（二零二二年三月三十ɓ

日j1.5ߒ）fࠋවˢଟ（уࢹࠇවਕᐼᕘ

ϔৰତږʿତږഃΝධͦʿʊץתπ

ಛ࿁͎公司ኹ有ɛᏐЦᛆूʘˢଟ）މ

ߒ二零二二年三月三十ɓ日j）51.1%ߒ

45.3%）f͉ණྠɓΣւБᔫฐʘৌਕ၍

ଣf

As at 30 September 2022, the Group’s total interest-bearing debts amounted to 

approximately HK$1,752.8 million (31 March 2022: approximately HK$1,681.2 million), 

all of which were denominated in Hong Kong dollars and Renminbi (“RMB”). As at 

30 September 2022, except for Unsecured Notes of approximately HK$206.6 million 

(31 March 2022: approximately HK$219.5 million) and portion of bank borrowings 

of approximately HK$166.1 million (31 March 2022: approximately HK$337.2 million) 

which bore interest at fixed interest rates, the remaining bank borrowings of 

approximately HK$1,380.0 million (31 March 2022: approximately HK$1,054.5 million) 

bore interest at floating interest rates. As at 31 March 2022, a loan from a subsidiary 

of Wang On Group Limited (“Wang On”, Stock Code: 1222) of HK$70.0 million bore 

interest at fixed interest rate.

At 30 September 2022 At 31 March 2022

於二零二二年九月三十日 二零二二年三月三十ɓ日׵

HK$ million

Approximate 

effective 

interest rate HK$ million

Approximate 

effective 

interest rate

百萬港元 概約實際利率 ϵຬಥ元 ყлଟྼߒ฿

Unsecured Notes ኽୃץתೌ 207 11% 219 11%

Financial institution borrowings ൲࠾ፄዚ࿴ږ 1,546 4% 1,392 4%

A subsidiary of Wang On ҃τʘɓගڝ᙮公司 – – 70 10%      

Total ᐼࠇ 1,753 1,681      

As at 30 September 2022, the Unsecured Notes issued by CAP will mature in 

September 2024; and the financial institution borrowings of the Group will mature 

during the period from November 2022 to May 2029. On 3 May 2022, a subsidiary of 

Wang On entered into a revolving loan facility agreement with CAP to extend the 

outstanding principal amount of HK$70.0 million to 2 May 2027. The revolving loan 

facility constituted a connected transaction of the Company and was approved by 

the shareholders of the Company (the “Shareholder(s)”) on 22 June 2022. The loan 

from a subsidiary of Wang On of HK$70.0 million was fully repaid in August 2022.

The current ratio, being a ratio of total current assets to total current liabilities, was 

approximately 1.7 (31 March 2022: approximately 1.5). The gearing ratio, being the 

ratio of total interest-bearing debts net of cash and cash equivalents and pledged 

deposits to equity attributable to owners of the parent, was approximately 51.1% 

(31 March 2022: approximately 45.3%). The Group always adopts a conservative 

approach in its financial management.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

管理層討論及分析（續）

所持重大投資
二零二二年九月三十日d͉ණྠʱй׵

ኹ有ܲ公̻࠽຾Չ˼Όࠦϗूɝሪʘৌ

ਕ༟ପʿܲ公̻࠽຾ฦूɝሪʘৌਕ

༟ପ143,700,000ߒಥ元ʿ46,000,000ߒಥ

元d有ᗫ༉ઋ༱ΐνɨj

Significant Investments Held

As at 30 September 2022, the Group had financial assets at fair value through other 

comprehensive income and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss of 

approximately HK$143.7 million and approximately HK$46.0 million respectively, 

details of which were set out as follows:

As at 30 September 2022 For the six months ended 30 September 2022 Fair value/carrying amount

於二零二二年九月三十日 截至二零二二年九月三十日止六個月 公平值╱賬面值

Name of Investments

Amount 

held

Percentage 

to Group’s 

net assets

Fair value 

gain/(loss)

Interest 

income

Dividends 

received

As at 

30 September 

2022

As at 

31 March 

2022

Investment 

costs

投資名稱 持有金額

佔本集團
資產淨值
百分比

公平值
收益╱
（虧損） 利息收入 已收股息

於
二零二二年
九月三十日

於
二零二二年

三月三十一日 投資成本
HK$’000 % HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元

Financial assets at fair value through 

 other comprehensive income:

按公平值經其他全面收益
 入賬之財務資產：

A. Equity investments A. 股ᛆҳ༟

Wang On ҃τ 101,288 2.87 (18,884) – – 101,288 120,172 81,506

Others Չ˼ 31,057 0.88 4,103 – 79 31,057 26,954 55,601

B. Debt investments B. වਕҳ༟ 11,387 0.32 (5,878) 1,026 – 11,387 19,839 43,018          

Sub-total 小計 143,732 4.07 (20,659) 1,026 79 143,732 166,965 180,125          

Financial assets at fair value through 

 profit or loss:

按公平值經損益入賬之
 財務資產：

A. Unlisted funds A. ڢɪ̹ਿږ 42,985 1.22 (4,084) 28 1,192 42,985 99,644 96,750

B. Others B. Չ˼ 2,980 0.08 (7,070) – – 2,980 10,096 5,470          

Sub-total 小計 45,965 1.30 (11,154) 28 1,192 45,965 109,740 102,220          

Total 總計 189,697 5.37 (31,813) 1,054 1,271 189,697 276,705 282,345          
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

管理層討論及分析（續）

ᗇՎʘ˴ࠅ業ਕνɨj

(a) 宏安
҃τ˴ࠅ(i)࠰׵ಥʿ中਷੽ԫ൑̹

၍ଣʿʱॡ˸ʿৌ༟၍ଣi ( i i)ீ

ཀ҃τήପ有限公司（股΅˾໮j

1243d҃͟τኹ有75%ᛆूʘɪ̹

業ҳ༟eيಥ੽ԫ࠰׵（᙮公司ڝ

ʿ༟ପ၍ଣi(iii)ீཀ͉公࢝業೯ي

司（҃͟τኹ有67.26%ᛆूʘɪ̹

ପۜ࠮਄ڭ᙮公司）੽ԫᔼ藥ʿڝ

ۜႡிʿŊא零ਯiʿ (iv)ீཀ中

਷༵ପ （͉ۜ͟公司ኹ有53.37%ᛆ

ूʘɪ̹ڝ᙮公司）׵中਷੽ԫ༵

ପۜʹ̹׸ఙʘي業၍ଣʿቖਯf

二零二二年九月三十日d͉ණ׵

ྠί҃τ股΅中ኹ有1,716,749,000

股ٙᛆूdЦՉΌ௅ʊ೯Б股΅ߒ

10.74%f

(b) ৰɪ˖מᚣ٫̮d͉ණྠ͵ҳ༟׵

Չ˼股͉ᗇՎʿවՎd׵二零二二

年九月三十日dՉ΢Іٙ公̻࠽Ц

͉ණྠ༟ପଋ1.00%׵ˇ࠽f

(c) ৰɪ˖מᚣ٫̮d͉ණྠ͵ҳ༟׵

׵ፄʈՈdږ͛ࠃʿږɪ̹ਿڢ

二零二二年九月三十日dՉ΢І

ٙ公̻࠽Ц͉ණྠ༟ପଋ׵ˇ࠽

1.00%f

所持重大投資之財務回顧及前景展望
(a) 按公平值經其他全面收益入賬之財

務資產
ܲ公̻࠽຾Չ˼Όࠦϗूɝሪʘৌ

ਕ༟ପܼ̍ɪ̹股͉ᗇՎʿɪ̹ව

ਕҳ༟f͉ණྠɓٜમ՟ᄲฐҳ༟

ഄଫdԨึ੗ʲᗫ̹ءఙᜊਗd׵

ሜ዆Չҳ༟ଡ଼Υf͉ණྠᏝࣛࠅ̀

ܵ༈ഃҳ༟Ъڗᇞ͜௄dϙίପ͛

ᖢ֛ϗɝf

The principal activities of the securities are as follows:

(a) Wang On

Wang On is principally engaged in (i) management and sublicensing of fresh 

markets and treasury management in Hong Kong and the PRC; (ii) property 

investment, property development and asset management in Hong Kong 

through Wang On Properties Limited (Stock Code: 1243), its 75%-owned listed 

subsidiary; (iii) manufacturing and/or retailing of pharmaceutical and health 

food products through the Company, its 67.26%-owned listed subsidiary; and 

(iv) management and sale of properties in agricultural produce exchange 

markets in the PRC through CAP, a 53.37%-owned listed subsidiary of the 

Company. As at 30 September 2022, the Group is interested in 1,716,749,000 

shares in Wang On, representing approximately 10.74% of all its issued shares.

(b) Save as disclosed above, the Group also invested in other equity securities and 

bonds, the fair value of each of which represented less than 1.00% of the net 

assets of the Group as at 30 September 2022.

(c) Save as disclosed above, the Group also invested in unlisted funds and 

derivative financial instruments, the fair value of each of which represented 

less than 1.00% of the net assets of the Group as at 30 September 2022.

Financial Review and Prospects of Significant Investments Held

(a) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income include 

listed equity securities and listed debt investments. The Group has always 

adopted a prudent investment strategy and would closely monitor the market 

changes and adjust its investment portfolio as and when necessary. The 

Group intended to hold these investments for long term purpose aiming to 

generate a stable income.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

管理層討論及分析（續）

二零二二年九月三十日d͉ණྠ׵

ʱ࠽වՎʿ股͉ᗇՎҳ༟ʘ公̻׵

й11,400,000ߒމಥ元（二零二二年

三月三十ɓ日j19,800,000ߒಥ元）

ʿ132,300,000ߒಥ元（二零二二年三

月三十ɓ日j147,100,000ߒಥ元）f

຾Չ࠽期ගd͉ණྠఱܲ公̻͉׵

˼Όࠦϗूɝሪʘৌਕ༟ପʘ公̻

Չ˼Όࠦϗू፽੻ᑦฦଋ׵ᜊਗ࠽

ᕘ20,700,000ߒಥ元（截至二零二ɓ

年九月三十日止六個月jᑦฦଋᕘ

7,200,000ಥ元）fߒ

(b) 按公平值經損益入賬之財務資產
二零二二年九月三十日d͉ණྠ׵

ܵ有ڢɪ̹ਿږʿږ͛ࠃፄʈՈٙ

ҳ༟ଡ଼Υf͉ණྠɓٜમ՟ᄲฐҳ

༟ഄଫdԨึ੗ʲᗫ̹ءఙᜊਗd

ሜ዆Չҳ༟ଡ଼Υfࣛࠅ̀׵

຾ฦ࠽期ගd͉ණྠఱܲ公̻͉׵

ूɝሪʘৌਕ༟ପʘ公̻࠽ᜊਗ፽

੻ᑦฦଋᕘ11,200,000ߒಥ元（截至

二零二ɓ年九月三十日止六個月j

ᑦฦଋᕘ5,300,000ߒಥ元）f

外匯
໨ԫึႩ͉މණྠ有ࠠɽɛ͏࿆̮ිࠬ

ᎈfה有ვБ࠾൲ѩ˸ಥ元ʿɛ͏࿆ΐ

f͉ණྠʘϗ࠽ （ूɽ௅΅˸ಥ元ʿɛ

͏࿆ΐ࠽）ၾ͉ණྠ຾ᐄක˕஬࿆ცӋ޴

၈fͦۃd͉ණྠԨೌՓ֛̮࿆࿁ә݁

ഄf

͉ණྠٙ業ਕࠦ࿁̮ිࠬᎈd˴ࠅΪՉ

中਷業ਕߧהf͉ණྠٙɛ͏࿆ࠬᎈ˴

ପ͛ٙה᙮公司ٙଋ༟ପڝ中਷͟ࠅ

஬࿆౬ၑࠬᎈߧהfમ͜截至報告日

期ٙිଟਗ਼༈ഃ˸ɛ͏࿆ΐٙ࠽ଋ༟

ପࠠอ౬ၑމಥ元ପ͛ࠠอ౬ၑᑦฦߒ

369,900,000ಥ元（截至二零二ɓ年九月三

十日止六個月jϗू61,600,000ߒಥ元）f

ࠠอ౬ၑᑦฦŊϗूʊ׵Չ˼Όࠦϗ

ूŊිгᎷ௪中ᆽႩf

As at 30 September 2022, the fair value of the Group’s investment in bonds 

and equity securities amounted to approximately HK$11.4 million (31 March 

2022: approximately HK$19.8 million) and approximately HK$132.3 million (31 

March 2022: approximately HK$147.1 million), respectively.

The Group recorded a net loss on change in fair value of financial assets at fair 

value through other comprehensive income of approximately HK$20.7 million 

in the other comprehensive income for the Period (six months ended 30 

September 2021: net loss of approximately HK$7.2 million).

(b) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

As at 30 September 2022, the Group maintained an investment portfolio of 

unlisted funds and derivative financial instruments. The Group has always 

adopted a prudent investment strategy and would closely monitor the market 

changes and adjust its investment portfolio as and when necessary.

The Group had recorded a net loss on change in fair value of financial assets 

at fair value through profit or loss of approximately HK$11.2 million for the 

Period (six months ended 30 September 2021: net loss of approximately 

HK$5.3 million).

Foreign Exchange

The Board is of the opinion that the Group has material foreign exchange exposure 

in RMB. All the bank borrowings are denominated in Hong Kong dollars and RMB. 

The revenue of the Group, mostly denominated in Hong Kong dollars and RMB, 

matches the currency requirements of the Group’s operating expenses. Currently, 

the Group does not have a foreign currency hedging policy.

The activities of the Group are exposed to foreign currency risks mainly arising 

from its operations in the PRC. The RMB exposure of the Group is mainly derived 

from currency translation risk arising from the net assets of our PRC subsidiaries. 

The re-translation of these net assets denominated in RMB into Hong Kong dollars 

using the exchange rate as of the reporting date resulted in a re-translation loss 

of approximately HK$369.9 million (six months ended 30 September 2021: gain of 

approximately HK$61.6 million). The re-translation loss/gain was recognised in other 

comprehensive income/exchange reserve.
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

管理層討論及分析（續）

庫務政策
͉ණྠ၍ଣՉৌਕࠬᎈdܼ̍ිଟࠬ

ᎈeлଟࠬᎈʿᄆࣸࠬᎈd˸ᆽڭ有̂

ԑৌਕ༟๕̙Զ業ਕᄣڗԴ͜dΝࣛၪ

ܵᄲฐٙ༟͉ݖ࿴f͉ණྠਗ਼Չޮቱ༟

期πಛe股͉ᗇՎeවਕҳ֛׵ҳ༟ږ

༟ʿڢɪ̹ਿږd˸ਗ਼༟ପࣖू௰ɽ

ʷf

資本承擔
二零二二年九月三十日d͉ණྠఱ׵

ϗᒅي業eᅀגʿண௪ʿ˕˹ܔጘΥ

׼຾ᄲࣨ中期ᔊ͊׵Ш͊ߒࠈʘʊߒ

ၝΥৌਕ༟ࣘʫᅡ௪ʘ༟͉וዄߒމ

213,500,000ಥ元（二零二二年三月三十ɓ

日j272,900,000ߒಥ元）f

資產抵押
二零二二年九月三十日d͉ණྠʘ߰׵

ʍვБ൲ಛ͟ᐼሪࠦ2,710,500,000ߒ࠽

ಥ 元（二 零 二 二 年 三 月 三 十 ɓ 日 j ߒ

2,926,400,000ಥ元）ʘ͉ණྠي業eᅀג

ʿண௪eІ有ҳ༟ي業ʿ༈ഃي業ה੻

߰ʍॡږϗɝeܵЪ̈ਯي業eܲ公̻

຾Չ˼Όࠦϗूɝሪʘৌਕ༟ପ˸ʿ࠽

ʊץתπಛЪץתf

財務擔保
二零二二年九月三十日d͉ණྠఱ߰׵

ʍვБΣ̈הਯي業ʘ܄˒౤Զʘ൲ಛ

˸༈ഃვБމաूɛΣ܄˒౤Զዄߒڭ

41,000,000ಥ元（二零二二年三月三十ɓ

日j45,500,000ߒಥ元）f࣬ኽ有ᗫዄٙڭ

ૢಛdࡊ有ᗫ൯׵࢕ዄڭՑ期׮ۃ˞ܲ

౧ಛධd͉ۆණྠ඲ࠋபᎵᒔ༼ߒ൯࢕

лࠇஹΝᏐږვБٙ͊Ꮅᒔܲ౧͉˞ה

੻ಛධfהʿၮಛdϔৰ΂Оቖਯࢹ

所持其他重大投資、重大收購及出售附
屬公司、聯營公司及合營公司以及重大
投資或資本資產的未來計劃
ৰɪ˖מהᚣ٫̮d͉期ගԨೌࠠܵה

ɽҳ༟d͵ೌ΂Оࠠɽϗᒅ̈אਯڝ᙮

公司eᑌᐄ公司ʿΥᐄ公司f截至二零

二二年九月三十日d͉ණྠԨೌ΂Оࠠ

ɽҳ༟א༟͉༟ପאϗᒅ̈אਯڝ᙮公

司eᑌᐄ公司ʿΥᐄ公司ٙՈ᜗ࠇྌf

Treasury Policy

With an aim to ensuring adequate financial resources are available for business 

growth whilst maintaining a prudent capital structure, the Group manages its 

financial risks including currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk. The Group 

invests its surplus funds in fixed deposits, equity securities, debt investments and 

unlisted funds to maximise assets efficiency.

Capital Commitment

As at 30 September 2022, the Group had capital commitment of approximately 

HK$213.5 million (31 March 2022: approximately HK$272.9 million) in respect of 

the acquisition of property, plant and equipment and payments of construction 

contracts, which were contracted for but not provided for in the unaudited interim 

condensed consolidated financial information.

Pledge of Assets

As at 30 September 2022, certain bank loans of the Group were secured by the 

Group’s property, plant and equipment, owned investment properties and certain 

rental income generated therefrom, properties held for sale, financial assets at fair 

value through other comprehensive income and pledged deposits, with a total 

carrying value of approximately HK$2,710.5 million (31 March 2022: approximately 

HK$2,926.4 million).

Financial Guarantee

As at 30 September 2022, the Group provided guarantees of approximately HK$41.0 

million (31 March 2022: approximately HK$45.5 million) to customers in favour of 

certain banks for the loans provided by the banks to the customers of the properties 

sold. Pursuant to the terms of the guarantees, in the event of default on mortgage 

payments by these purchasers before the expiry of the guarantees, the Group is 

responsible for repaying the outstanding mortgage principals together with the 

accrued interest and penalties owed by the defaulted purchasers to the banks, net 

of any sales proceeds.

Other Significant Investments Held, Material Acquisitions and Disposals of 

Subsidiaries, Associates and Joint Ventures and Future Plans for Material 

Investments or Capital Assets

Save as disclosed above, there was no significant investment held, nor was there any 

material acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures during 

the Period. As at 30 September 2022, the Group did not have any concrete plan 

for material investments or capital assets nor acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries, 

associates and joint ventures.
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管理層討論及分析（續）

訴訟

二零零ɖ年d中਷༵ପۜණྠΣዹͭ׵

ୋ三˙ˮӸ໊ɾɻ（�王女士�）ʿ ˂ဏ؛

九ʈ൱೯࢝有限公司（�天九�）ϗᒅ־ഃ

ʱй؛׵ဏͣӍ༵ݲਓପۜɽ̹ఙ有限

公司（�白沙洲農副產品�）ʘ70%ʿ20%ᛆ

（ू�白沙洲收購事項�）f

І二零ɓɓ年ৎd中਷༵ପۜණྠ׵中

਷ʿ࠰ಥࠦᑗ߰ʍ͏ԫൡதf׵中਷ʿ

ԫൡ͏ࠅ˴ϗᒅԫධʘݲಥ有ᗫͣӍ࠰

த༱ΐνɨj

於中國，有關王女士、天九及中國農產
品集團之訴訟：
̏׵二零ɓʞ年ʞ月dˮɾɻʿ˂九׵

ԯ̹ୋ二中ॴɛ͏ج৫࿁中਷ਠਕ௅

（�商務部�）౤̈ൡதdరӋج৫（Չ中̍

ܼ）ܸ ͪਠਕ௅࿞ቖՉఱͣӍݲϗᒅԫධ

ʘҭࡘf

ˮɾɻʿ˂九ᑊ၈j

(a) ͣӍ༵ݲਓପۜ৽ி有ᗫͣӍݲ

ϗᒅԫධʘ股΅ᔷᜫ՘ᙄ（�爭議協
議�）dϤ՘ᙄʫ޴ᗫ˾ᄆ஗Э報d

˲࿁˾ᄆ˕˹˙όʘ౜ࠑ͵ʔ๟

ᆽi

(b) ͣӍ༵ݲਓପۜ৽ி׵ਠਕ௅ʿಳ

̏ʈਠБ݁၍ଣ （̔�湖北工商局�）

πᏦʘ޴ᗫ˖΁dԨܸ控有ᗫ˖΁

ʿنᙄ՘ᙄऒʿ৽ிᖦΤiʿ

(c) ਠਕ௅ၾಳ̏ʈਠ҅࣬ኽɪࠑ஗ܸ

控৽ிٙ˖΁ҭͣࡘӍݲϗᒅԫධ

ʿஈଣ޴ᗫ˖Ꮶf

二零ɓʞ年十二月d̏ԯ̹ୋ二中ॴ׵

ɛ͏ج৫ܸͪਠਕ௅ࠠอϽᅇՉҭࡘӔ

֛f׵二零ɓ六年ʞ月dਠਕ௅Ӕ֛ఱ

ਗ਼ʔʚ࿞ቖԨᘱ續ࡘᙄ՘ᙄ೯̈ʘҭن

有 （ࣖ�經重新考慮決定�）f

Litigation

In 2007, the CAP Group acquired Wuhan Baisazhou Agricultural By-Product 

Grand Market Company Limited (“Baisazhou Agricultural”) from independent 

third parties, Ms. Wang Xiu Qun (“Ms. Wang”) and Wuhan Tian Jiu Industrial and 

Commercial Development Co., Limited (“Tian Jiu”) for their respective 70% and 20% 

interests in Baisazhou Agricultural (the “Baisazhou Acquisition”).

Since 2011, the CAP Group has been involved in a number of civil proceedings in the 

PRC and Hong Kong. The key civil proceedings in the PRC and Hong Kong in respect 

of the Baisazhou Acquisition are set out below:

In the PRC, proceedings concerning Ms. Wang, Tian Jiu and the CAP Group: 

In May 2015, Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu commenced proceedings against the PRC 

Ministry of Commerce (“MOFCOM”) in the Beijing Second Intermediate People’s 

Court, seeking, inter alia, a direction that MOFCOM revokes its approval in respect of 

the Baisazhou Acquisition.

It is alleged by Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu that:

(a) Baisazhou Agricultural forged share transfer agreements (the “Contended 

Agreements”) in relation to the Baisazhou Acquisition wherein the related 

consideration was understated and the manner of settlement of the 

consideration was inaccurately described;

(b) Baisazhou Agricultural forged the related documentation for filing with 

MOFCOM and the Hubei Administration For Industry and Commerce (the 

“Hubei AIC”), and that such documentation and the Contended Agreement 

involved forged signatures; and

(c) MOFCOM and the Hubei AIC approved the Baisazhou Acquisition and 

processed the related fillings on the basis of the above documents that are 

allegedly forged.

In December 2015, the Beijing Second Intermediate People’s Court directed 

MOFCOM to reconsider its approval decision. In May 2016, MOFCOM decided that 

its approval issued in relation to the Contended Agreements shall not be revoked 

and shall remain to be in force (the “Reconsidered Decision”).
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̏׵二零ɓ六年ɞ月dˮɾɻʿ˂九׵

ԯ̹ୋ二中ॴɛ͏ج৫࿁ਠਕ௅౤̈Б

݁ൡதdరӋج৫࿞ቖ຾ࠠอϽᅇӔ

֛f׵二零ɓɖ年三月d̏ԯ̹ୋ二中

ॴɛ͏ج৫ჶΫˮɾɻʿ˂九ʘ͡ሗ

（�三月三十一日判決�）f׵二零ɓɞ年

十二月二十日d̏ԯ̹৷ॴɛ͏ج৫ఱ

三月三十ɓ日кӔၪܵࡡк（�十二月二
十日判決�）fˮɾɻʿ˂九Σ௰৷ɛ͏

৫͡ሗࠠᄲԨჶΫ(i)三月三十ɓ日кج

Ӕdʿ(ii)十二月二十日кӔdઓ有ᗫ͡

ሗ׵二零二零年十二月二十九日஗௰৷

ɛ͏ج৫ჶΫf

ኽ中਷༵ପۜණྠٙ中਷ܛجᚥਪה告

ٝdਠਕ௅׵二零零ɖ年ఱنᙄ՘ᙄ೯

̈ʘҭࡘਗ਼ʔʚ࿞ቖԨᘱ續有ࣖd˲中

਷༵ପۜණྠʥͣމӍ༵ݲਓପۜʘΥ

ኹ有ɛfूྼج

׵二零ɓʞ年ʞ月d中਷༵ପۜණྠ׵

ಳ̏޲৷ॴɛ͏ج৫（�湖北法院�）࿁ˮ

ɾɻʿ˂九౤̈ܛجൡதdరӋج৫（Չ

中ܼ̍）܁бʿ཯˿ͣӍݲϗᒅԫධʘ൯

ር՘ᙄ（�買賣協議�）މΥͭࠈجd˲ˮ

ɾɻʿ˂九඲՘пͣӍ༵ݲਓପۜᄵБ

൯ር՘ᙄධɨՉ඲Σਠਕ௅報৔່ٙਕ

（ᎇܝʊΪ有ᗫਠਕ௅ҭࡘʘӔ֛Ͼ׵二

零ɓ九年̬月࿞Ϋ）fˮɾɻʿ˂九౤̈

ˀ͡॰dరӋ（Չ中ܼ̍）՟Ϋ中਷༵ପ

ۜණྠͣ׵Ӎ༵ݲਓପۜʘ90%ᛆूd

有ᗫˀ͡॰׵二零ɓ九年十二月஗ಳ̏

৫ჶΫ（�十二月二十三日判決�）fج

二零二零年ɓ月dˮɾɻʿ˂九ఱ十׵

二月二十三日кӔ౤̈ɪൡf׵二零

二ɓ年三月二十九日d中਷༵ପۜණ

ྠϗՑ௰৷ج৫日期މ二零二零年十

二月二十九日ٙкӔ（�十二月二十九日
判決�）dఱ十二月二十三日кӔၪܵࡡ

кdԨჶΫˮɾɻʿ˂九ʘɪൡfኽ中

਷༵ପۜණྠٙ中਷ܛجᚥਪה告ٝd

࣬ኽ十二月二十三日кӔʿ十二月二十

九日кӔd中਷༵ପۜණྠʥͣމӍݲ

༵ਓପۜʘΥूྼجኹ有ɛf

In August 2016, Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu commenced administrative proceedings 

against MOFCOM in the Beijing Second Intermediate People’s Court seeking to set 

aside the Reconsidered Decision. In March 2017, the Beijing Second Intermediate 

People’s Court dismissed the application of Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu (the “31 March 

Judgement”). On 20 December 2018, the Beijing Higher People’s Court upheld 

the 31 March Judgement (the “20 December Judgement”). Ms. Wang and Tian 

Jiu applied to the Supreme People’s Court for a retrial and for dismissal of (i) the 31 

March Judgement, and (ii) the 20 December Judgement, but this application was 

dismissed by the Supreme People’s Court on 29 December 2020.

As advised by the CAP Group’s PRC legal advisor, the approval issued by MOFCOM 

in 2007 in relation to the Contended Agreements shall not be revoked and remain 

to be in force, and the CAP Group continues to be the legal and beneficial owner of 

Baisazhou Agricultural.

In May 2015, the CAP Group commenced legal proceedings against Ms. Wang and 

Tian Jiu in the Higher People’s Court of Hubei Province (“Hubei Court”) seeking, 

inter alia, declarations and orders that the sales and purchase agreements for the 

Baisazhou Acquisition (the “SPA”) have been legally made, and that Ms. Wang and 

Tian Jiu shall assist Baisazhou Agricultural to discharge its contractual duties under 

the SPA to make the necessary filing with MOFCOM (which were subsequently 

withdrawn in April 2019 in light of the decisions in respect of the MOFCOM 

approvals). Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu filed their counterclaim for, inter alia, the return of 

the CAP Group’s 90% interest in Baisazhou Agricultural, which was dismissed by the 

Hubei Court in December 2019 (the “23 December Judgement”).

In January 2020, Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu appealed against the 23 December 

Judgement. On 29 March 2021, the CAP Group received the judgement of the 

Supreme Court dated 29 December 2020 (the “29 December Judgement”) which 

upheld the 23 December Judgement and dismissed the appeal of Ms. Wang and 

Tian Jiu. As advised by the PRC legal advisors of the CAP Group, according to the 23 

December Judgement and the 29 December Judgement, the CAP Group continues 

to be the legal and beneficial owner of Baisazhou Agricultural.
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於香港，中國農產品（作為原告）針對王
女士及天九（作為被告）提出之訴訟：
ಥ৷ഃ࠰׵二零ɓɓ年d中਷༵ପۜ׵

Σˮɾɻʿ（��原訟法庭）ࢬجதࡡ৫ج

˂九೯̈ෂୃ˿ًf͟׵ˮɾɻʿ˂九

（Ъމር˙）༼ˀ൯ር՘ᙄεධૢ˖d中

਷༵ପ （ۜЪމ൯˙）Σ־ഃరӋฦ࢔ሦ

Ꮅfˮɾɻʿ˂九౤̈ˀ͡॰dరӋج

৫（Չ中ܼ̍）཯˿中਷༵ପۜڮԴʿŊ

ਓପۜʘ股΅ᔷΫˮɾ༵ݲϓͣӍڮא

ɻʿ˂九f

جதࡡ二零ɓ二年d中਷༵ପۜટᐏ׵

Դˮɾɻʿ˂九Ъ̈ߧ৫ն˿dجʘࢬ

˖΅ഃਗ਼ʔึ(i)࿁Շ־ፕ（�承諾�）dܸו

ኽ（ኽ၈݊൯ር՘ᙄʘוгୃኽ）（�文據�）

ᆻਠiʿ(ii)ఱ൯ርאeʱৣeᔷᜫࣣߠ

՘ᙄ̈Ո˖ኽ˸੶Փ˹ಛdٜ至有ᗫൡ

த੻Ց௰୞൒ӔאආɓӉج৫ն˿މ

止f࣬ኽוፕd中਷༵ପۜೌცΪ˖ኽ

Ց期Ͼ׵二零ɓ二年十二月ʞ日˹ಛf

二零二ɓ年ɓ月十ɞ日Ъ̈׵ࢬجதࡡ

кӔd中਷༵ପۜᐏк൴̈˖ኽධɨה

˞ಛධږᕘʘฦ࢔ሦᎵfࡡதࢬج͵཯

˿中਷༵ପۜᐏкʘฦ࢔ሦᎵ඲͟˖ኽ

ධɨה˞ʘಛධתቖdϾˮɾɻʿ˂九

ʔ੻࿁中਷༵ପۜ੶ՓੂБ˖ኽf݂

Ϥd中਷༵ପۜೌც࣬ኽ˖ኽΣˮɾɻ

九Ъ̈΂О˹ಛf中਷༵ପ͍ۜఱ˂א

՟ΫՉᐏкʘฦ࢔ሦᎵʘቱᕘరӋܛج

จԈfϤ̮d͟׵ˮɾɻʿ˂九ʘˀ͡

॰ʊ஗ჶΫd݂中਷༵ପۜᘱ續ͣމӍ

ኹ有ɛfूྼجਓପۜٙΥ༵ݲ

武漢市江漢區人民檢察院在中國對白沙
洲農副產品前任董事周九明先生（「周先
生」）提出檢控：
࣬ኽಳ̏؛޲ဏ̹Ϫဏਜɛ͏ج৫（�江
漢法院�）日期މ二零二ɓ年十ɓ月十九

日ٙкӔ（�十一月十九日判決�）dͣӍ

΂໨ԫմ΋ܸ͛ͪͣӍۃਓପ༵ۜݲ

࣑͜جڢࡰᗫɛ޴˼ਓପۜٙՉ༵ݲ

ͣӍ༵ݲਓପۜ༟ږdᐼᕘމɛ͏࿆

40,000,000元dԶՉ個ɛԴ͜f؛ဏ̹Ϫ

ဏਜɛ͏Ꮸ࿀৫࿁մ΋͛౤̈Ꮸ控d݄

˸ஈၮfϪဏج৫׵十ɓ月十九日кӔ

ɨ˿j(1)մ΋͕͛ɨ࣑͜༟ږໆdкஈ

္ຫʞ年i(2)մ΋͛Ꮠ࣬ኽܛجਗ਼࣑͜

ٙ༟ږɛ͏࿆40,000,000元ᓥᒔͣӍ༵ݲ

ਓପۜf

In Hong Kong, CAP as plaintiff against Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu as defendants: 

In 2011, CAP issued a Writ of Summons in the Court of First Instance in the High 

Court of Hong Kong (the “CFI”) against Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu. CAP (as purchaser) 

sought damages from Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu (as vendors) for their breach of various 

provisions of the SPA. Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu counterclaimed for, amongst others, an 

order that CAP shall cause and/or procure the shares in Baisazhou Agricultural to be 

transferred back to Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu.

In 2012, CAP obtained a court order from the CFI to the effect that undertakings (the 

“Undertakings”) were given by Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu not to (i) indorse, assign, 

transfer or negotiate the two instruments (purportedly described as promissory 

notes in the SPA) (the “Instruments”); and (ii) enforce payment in relation to 

the SPA by presentation of the Instruments until the final determination of these 

proceedings or further court order. Pursuant to the Undertakings, the Instruments 

will no longer fall due for payment by CAP on 5 December 2012.

The CFI handed down its judgement on 18 January 2021 awarding damages in 

favour of CAP for sums exceeding the sum owed under the Instruments. The CFI 

also ordered that the damages awarded to CAP be set-off by the sum owed under 

the Instruments, and that Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu not be allowed to enforce the 

Instruments against CAP. In effect, CAP is not required to make any payment under 

the Instruments to Ms. Wang or Tian Jiu. CAP is seeking legal advice for the recovery 

of the balance of the damages awarded to it. Further, as the counterclaim of Ms. 

Wang and Tian Jiu was dismissed, CAP continues to be the legal and beneficial 

owner of Baisazhou Agricultural.

Prosecution commenced in the PRC by Wuhan Jianghan District People’s 

Procuratorate against the former director of Baisazhou Agricultural, Mr. 

Zhou Jiu Ming (“Mr. Zhou”):

According to the judgement of Hubei Wuhan Jianghan District People’s Court 

(“Jianghan Court”) dated 19 November 2021 (the “19 November Judgement”), 

the former director of Baisazhou Agricultural, Mr. Zhou, instructed other associated 

personnel of Baisazhou Agricultural to unlawfully misappropriate funds of Baisazhou 

Agricultural in the sum of RMB40.0 million for his personal use. Wuhan Jianghan 

District People’s Procuratorate commenced prosecution against Mr. Zhou for 

a penalty. Jianghan Court ordered in the 19 November Judgement that: (1) Mr. 

Zhou was guilty of misappropriation of funds and was sentenced to five years of 

imprisonment; (2) Mr. Zhou shall return the misappropriated funds of RMB40.0 

million to Baisazhou Agricultural in accordance with the law.
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According to the judgement of Hubei Wuhan Intermediate People’s Court (“Wuhan 

Court”) dated 11 January 2022 (the “11 January Judgement”), Wuhan Court 

ordered that the appeal by Mr. Zhou against the 19 November Judgement be 

dismissed. The 11 January Judgement is final.

The case has now come to an end.

Further details regarding the material civil proceedings which the CAP Group has 

been involved in can be found in the interim/annual reports and announcements 

issued by CAP.

Events after reporting period

(a) On 1 October 2022, CAP and Wang On entered into a master licensing 

agreement which sets out the general principles and key terms governing 

the definitive licensing agreements under which relevant members of Wang 

On may grant license of, and the CAP Group may take up the license of the 

premises from 1 October 2022 to 30 September 2025. Details were disclosed 

in the joint announcement of the Company, CAP and Wang On dated 1 

October 2022.

(b) On 3 October 2022, 13 October 2022 and 21 October 2022, CAP further 

repurchased part of the Unsecured Notes in an aggregate principal amount 

of HK$70.0 million of the outstanding Unsecured Notes (the “Repurchased 

Notes”) via open market, representing approximately 17.5%, and together 

with Unsecured Notes previously repurchased and cancelled, representing 

approximately 52.5% of the aggregate principal amount of the Unsecured 

Notes originally issued. The repurchases were funded by internal resources. 

Details of the repurchases were disclosed in the announcements dated 13 

October 2022 and 21 October 2022 issued by CAP.

After cancellation of the Repurchased Notes and as at the date of this 

report, the aggregate principal amount of the Unsecured Notes remaining 

outstanding was HK$190.0 million.

࣬ኽಳ̏؛޲ဏ̹中ॴɛ͏ج৫（�武漢
法院�）日期މ二零二二年ɓ月十ɓ日ٙ

кӔ（�一月十一日判決�）d؛ဏج৫ɨ

˿ჶΫմ΋͛࿁十ɓ月十九日кӔٙɪ

ൡfɓ月十ɓ日кӔ᙮௰୞кӔf

༈ࣩତᄲଣҁഐf

有ᗫ中਷༵ପۜණྠהऒʿࠠɽ͏ԫൡ

தʘආɓӉ༉ઋ̙׵中਷༵ପۜ೯бʘ

中期Ŋ年ܓ報告ʿ公бݟቡf

報告期後事項

(a) ׵二零二二年十月ɓ日d中਷༵ପ

ۜၾ҃τͭࠈᐼत஢՘ᙄd຅中༱

ΐ஝၍௰୞त஢՘ᙄٙɓছۆࡡʿ

公ࡰᗫϓ޴ಛdኽϤd҃τૢࠅ˴

司̙બ̈஢̙dϾ中਷༵ପۜණྠ

二零二二年十月ɓ日至二零二׵̙

ʞ年九月三十日期ග՟੻ي業ʘत

஢ᛆf༉ઋמᚣ͉׵公司e中਷༵

ପۜʿ҃τ日期މ二零二二年十月

ɓ日ʘᑌΥ公бf

(b) ׵二零二二年十月三日e二零二二

年十月十三日ʿ二零二二年十月二

十ɓ日d中਷༵ପۜீཀ公ක̹ఙ

ආɓӉᒅΫ͉ږᐼᕘ70,000,000މ

ಥ元ʘ௅ʱ͊Ꮅᒔೌୃץתኽ（�已
購回票據�）（ߒЦ17.5%）dஹΝ΋

ኽ（Ц௰ୃץתᒅΫʿൗቖʘೌۃ

ߒᐼᕘږኽ͉ୃץת೯Бʘೌڋ

52.5%）fᒅΫɗ˸ʫ௅༟๕ᅡ˹f

有ᗫᒅΫٙ༉ઋמᚣ׵中਷༵ପۜ

̊೯日期މ二零二二年十月十三日

ʿ二零二二年十月二十ɓ日ٙ公

бf

報告日͉׵ʿܝൗቖʊᒅΫୃኽ׵

期d֠͊Ꮅᒔٙೌୃץתኽ͉ږᐼ

ᕘ190,000,000މಥ元f
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Relationship with employees, suppliers and customers 

The Group recognises our employees as the key element that contributes to the 

Group’s success. As at 30 September 2022, the Group had 1,928 (31 March 2022: 

1,872) employees, of whom approximately 35.2% (31 March 2022: approximately 

34.4%) were located in Hong Kong and Macau and the rest were located in the PRC. 

The Group remunerated its employees based on industry practices and individual 

performance and experience. On top of the regular remuneration, discretionary 

bonus and share options may also be granted to selected staff by reference to the 

Group’s performance, where appropriate, as well as the individual’s performance. 

In addition to the Company’s existing share option scheme, CAP has in August 

2022 adopted a share option scheme to incentivise eligible participants under such 

scheme to reward and encourage them to work towards enhancing the value of 

CAP. The Group also provides a defined contribution to the Mandatory Provident 

Fund as required under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance (Chapter 

485 of the Laws of Hong Kong) for our eligible employees in Hong Kong and pays 

retirement contributions in accordance with the statutory requirements for our PRC 

staff. Other benefits such as medical and retirement benefits and structured training 

programs were also provided. Meanwhile, the Group endeavours to provide a safe 

workplace to our employees. The Board believes that the Group maintains admirable 

relations with the employees.

Besides, the Group understands that it is important to maintain good relationships 

with the stakeholders, including business partners, suppliers, customers, 

shareholders, investors and bankers to achieve its long term business growth and 

development. With an aim to enhancing the competitiveness of the brands of 

the Group, it endeavours to provide consistently high quality and large range of 

products to its customers; and to build up and maintain a trustworthy and long-

term relationship with its suppliers.

Prospects

2022 is still a year fraught with challenges for all people in Hong Kong and the 

year has tested Hong Kong’s resilience on all fronts. The recent adverse financial 

conditions may have some dampening effect on consumer sentiment and 

spending. Yet, as the local epidemic situation was largely under control, and the 

gradual opening of borders to overseas travelers, the overall economic situation 

showed positive signs of stabilisation and possible increment during the Period.

與僱員、供應商及客戶之關

係

͉ණྠႩ͉މࡰ྇މණྠϓ̌ʘᗫᒟה

ίf׵二零二二年九月三十日d͉ණྠ

྇͜1,928Τ（二零二二年三月三十ɓ日j

1,872Τ）྇ 二零二二年）35.2%ߒdՉ中ࡰ

三月三十ɓ日j34.4%ߒ）位࠰׵ಥʿዦ

中਷f͉ණྠܲБ業࿕׵位ۆdቱɨژ

Է˸ʿ個ɛڌତʿ຾᜕ഗʚ྇ࡰ報ཇf

ৰ֛期報ཇ̮d຾ਞϽ͉ණྠڌତ（νቇ

͜）ʿ 個ɛڌତܝd፯֛ʘ̙྇ࡰঐึᐏ

੻৤ઋߎڀʿᒅ股ᛆfৰ͉公司ତ有ᒅ

股ᛆࠇྌ̮d中਷༵ପۜʊ׵二零二二

年ɞ月મॶɓධᒅ股ᛆࠇྌd˸ዧᎸ༈

ྌධɨٙΥ༟ࣸਞၾ٫dᆤᎸʿོᎸࠇ

f͉ණ࠽ɢ౤ʺ中਷༵ପۜٙᄆߧഃ־

ྠ͵࣬ኽ࠰ಥجԷୋ485௝�੶Փ׌公ጐ

Σ੶ࡰಥΥ༟ࣸ྇࠰ྌૢԷ�஝֛ఱࠇږ

Փ׌公ጐږЪ֛̈ᕘԶಛdԨ࣬ኽ֛ج

ʈ˕˹ৗ;Զಛf͉ණྠࡰ中਷މӋࠅ

͵Σ྇ࡰ౤Զᔼᐕʿৗ;၅л˸ʿ有ӻ

୕ʘ੃৅ሙ೻ഃՉ˼၅лfϤ̮d͉ණ

ྠ။ɢࡰ྇މ౤ԶτΌʘʈЪᐑྤf໨

ԫึႩ͉މණྠၾ྇ࡰᗫڷԄλf

̤ɓ˙ࠦd͉ණྠจᗆՑၾܵ΅٫（̍

ܼ業ਕྫМeԶᏐਠe܄˒e股؇eҳ

༟٫ʿვБ）ၪܵԄλᗫڷd࿁ڮආ͉ණ

ྠ業ਕڗჃᄣڗʿ೯࢝至ᗫࠠࠅf͉ණ

౤Զሯඎ̙ቦʿ၇ᗳᔮబ˒܄މɢߧྠ

ʘପۜଡ଼ΥdᔟϤ౤ʺ͉ණྠۜ೐ᘩن

ɢdԨၾԶᏐਠڗͭܔჃ̙ቦʘΥЪᗫ

fڷ

前景

二零二二年࿁࠰ಥɛԸႭʥ̂တܿ኷d

வɓ年Ͻ᜕ə࠰ಥί΢˙ࠦٙᏐᜊঐ

ɢfڐ期ʔлٙৌਕًึאر࿁ऊ൬٫

ઋၫʿऊ൬ிϓɓ֛ҵՓЪ͜f್Ͼd

ઋਿ͉ա控d̋ɪ࿁ऎ̮ࣚޥή͉׵͟

ɝྤd͉期ගٙ዆᜗຾᏶ً׳஼Ӊක܄

༦͍ࠦٙڗѩяତᖢ֛ԨՈᆑίᄣر

൥f
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Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

管理層討論及分析（續）

中西藥及保健食品產品
ಥʿዦ࠰中਷e׵ૐ͊Ըd͉ණྠਗ਼࢝

त஢຾ᐄ零ਯֳ˸ᓒאකணһεІᐄژ

ɽ̹ఙ΅ᕘfຽಥዦɽᝄਜЪމ਷࢕೯

਄ڭ中藥ʿމήਜd࢝ഄ中ࠠᓃ೯݁࢝

fᎇഹ౻ۃ౤Զᄿᒪ࢝ପۜ業ਕ೯ۜ࠮

ୋɓה中ᔼᔼ৫ཫ期׵二零二ʞ年ක֐

ҳɝ؂ਕd࠰ಥٙෂ୕中ᔼ業ਗ਼஼Ӊ೯

二零二ɓ年至二零׵fϤ̮d͉ණྠ࢝

二二年՟੻˿ɛတจٙᇞɪቖਯᄣڗf

ᛡ׵業ਕ೯࢝ᒈැʊӉɝ͍ࠐd͉ණྠ

ਗ਼̋੶อପۜٙක೯ཀ೻ʿอቖਯ̻

̨dतй݊ᇞɪ̨̻f

ఱГ藥ʿڭ਄ۜ࠮ପۜ業ਕϾԊd͉ණ

ྠΣ࠰ಥٙ零ਯֳژeൢהʿӷᐄᔼ৫

ቖਯ�भ˃ɛ�止ۗᚣdԨீཀʱቖਠਗ਼

ପۜቖਯ至中਷dཫ期ਗ਼ึ੭Ը͍ࠦᄣ

fΝࣛd͉ණྠਗ਼Ҫ౥ዚึdڗ �˸भ˃

ɛ�ۜ ೐પ̈һεዹत˲Ո有ᐕࣖٙڭ਄

໾̂ۜdᔟϤආɓӉတԑ̹ఙცӋf͉

ණྠ͵ਗ਼̋੶༨ྤཥɿਠ൱d˸іॶຽ

ಥዦɽᝄਜʿԭ˄ਜٙऊ൬٫f

管理及銷售農產品交易市場之物業 

਷ʘගٙၡੵ҅ැߕ期ගd中਷ၾ͉׵

ܵ續d˿຾᏶ᄣ׳ڗᇠf್Ͼd有ᗫ൱

਷׵ණ中ࠅ˴ጋᏜ࿁中਷༵ପۜණྠ׸

ʫ̹ఙٙᐄ༶ᅂᚤჀฆf࢝ૐਗ਼Ըd中

਷༵ପۜණྠਗ਼ᘱ續ኯᔟՉ׵Б業ٙჯ

ኬή位eჀ̙׸ልႡٙ業ਕᅼόeҁഛ

ٙ၍ଣ᜗ӻe༟ৃ߅Ҧਿᓾண݄ʿᎴሯ

؂ਕd͂ிɓ個ᔧႊΌ਷༵ٙପۜ˒܄

ၣഖf׸ʹ

Іอًۨڿषޥف٬ݭઋᖑ೯˸Ըd中

਷༵ପۜණྠה有༵ପۜʹ̹׸ఙٙண

݄ʿༀໄѩʊ౤ʺd˸༧ɪή˙ִ݁ה

ྼ݄ٙᘌࣸ਄ੰሊ͛ણ݄ࠅӋfϤᑘɓ

˙ࠦ˿຾ᐄϓ͉ᄣ̋dШ̤ɓ˙ࠦ౤ʺ

əၾɽ௅ʱ༰މॹ˶຾᜕͉ٙήᘩن࿁

˓ʘᘩنᎴැfᎇ䋠͉期ගޥઋᇠձd

வʔఊ有п中਷༵ପۜණྠΫూ͍੬ᐄ

༶˥̻d͵˿ՉһλήቇᏐޥઋܝʘ̹

ఙᐑྤf

Chinese and Western Pharmaceutical and Health Food Products

Looking forward, the Group will expand its market share by opening more retail 

outlets, either self-operated or by franchise, in the PRC, Hong Kong and Macau. The 

national policy for the development of Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macau Greater Bay 

Area as a key development area, provides a bright prospect for the development 

of business of Chinese pharmaceutical and health food products. Hong Kong’s 

traditional Chinese medicine practice will evolve in anticipation of the first Chinese 

Medicine Hospital commencing service as of 2025. Furthermore, the Group enjoyed 

a satisfactory online sales growth in 2021–2022. The business development trend 

is on track, the Group will strengthen new product development process and new 

sales platform particularly in the online platform.

Regarding Western pharmaceutical and health food products business, the Group 

expects a positive growth resulted in the effective sale of “Madame Pearl’s” cough 

syrup to the retail outlets, clinics and private hospitals in Hong Kong and through 

distributors to be sold to the PRC. Simultaneously, the Group will diversify the 

business by grasping opportunity of launching more unique health supplements 

with curative effect, under the brand name of “Madame Pearl’s”, with a view to 

further fulfill the market needs. The Group will also strengthen on cross-border 

e-commerce to reach consumers in the Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macau Greater Bay 

Area and the Asia Pacific Region.

Management and Sale of Properties in Agricultural Produce Exchange 

Markets

During the Period, the tension between the PRC and the United States remained 

and has slowed down the economic growth. However, such friction has little impact 

on the CAP Group’s operation which is mainly focused on the domestic market. 

Looking ahead, the CAP Group will continue to build a nationwide agricultural 

produce exchange network by leveraging on its leading position in the industry, 

readily replicable business model, well-advanced management system, information 

technology infrastructure and quality customer services.

Since the outbreak of COVID-19, all of the CAP Group’s agricultural produce 

exchange markets have upgraded the facilities and fixtures to keep up with the 

stringent health and hygiene measures imposed by the local governments. On one 

side, this increased its operation cost; on the other side, this raised its competitive 

edges against many local and less-sophisticated competitors. Following the easing 

of the pandemic situation during the Period, this helped the CAP Group not only 

restored to normal operating level, but better adapted to the post-pandemic market 

environment.
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管理層討論及分析（續）

༵業೯࢝Ա್݊中਷中ִ̯݁͊Ըஹ續

఻年ٙ݁ࠅ࠯ഄf׵二零二二年d中਷

΍ପᙣ中̯։ึࡰʿ中਷਷ਕ৫೯бə

�二零二二年中̯ɓ໮˖΁�f˖΁中ו

ፕપਗ༵ପ̹ۜఙҳ༟dᓒ༵࢝ପۜၣ

ഖdܔணݴيਿᓾண݄ʿ༵ପۜᎷπண

݄dԨҁഛਜਹ׌иᔛਿᓾண݄f̤ɓ

˙ࠦdཫ期�ɓ੭ɓ༩�݁ ഄਗ਼੭ਗ中਷

຾᏶ٙ዆᜗ᄣڗdމ中਷ܵ續೯࢝౤Զ

̙ܵ續˙όf

Ҫ౥อਠዚd中਷༵ପۜණྠʊમ՟މ

ආɓӉણ݄dீཀ �˸Ⴠ༟ପ�ഄଫၾʔ

ΝٙྫМΥЪdᓒ̂Չί中਷ٙᐄ༶d

Ԩઞ॰ཥɿ̨̻೯࢝d˸Ҫ౥中਷ִ݁

પਗᅰኽ຾᏶ٙҦஔආӉዚ༾fኯᔟί

Б業ٙჯ΋ή位Ꮄැd中਷༵ପۜණྠ

有ڦːϤഄଫʿ業ਕᅼόਗ਼މ中਷༵ପ

ۜʿՉ股؇዆᜗੭ԸڗჃႢूf

Once again, agricultural development is the PRC central government’s first priority 

policy for the next consecutive years. In 2022, the Central Committee of Communist 

Party of China and the State Council of China released the “No. 1 Central Document 

of 2022”. The document vows to promote investments in agricultural produce 

markets, expand the agricultural produce network, build logistic infrastructure 

and storage facilities for agriculture products and improve regional cold storage 

infrastructure. On the other hand, it is expected that the “Belt and Road Initiative” 

policy will drive the overall growth of the PRC economy and provide a sustainable 

way for the PRC’s continuing development.

In order to capture new business opportunities, the CAP Group has taken further 

steps to expand its operations in the PRC by pursuing an “asset light” strategy to 

cooperate with different partners and explore electronic platform development 

in order to capture opportunity of technology advancement in which the PRC 

government promotes data economy. Taking the advantage of its leading position 

in the industry, the CAP Group is confident that this strategy and business model will 

deliver long-term benefits to CAP and its shareholders as a whole.
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Disclosure of Interests
權益披露

Directors’ and Chief Executive’s Interests and Short 

Positions in Shares, Underlying Shares or Debentures 

of the Company and its Associated Corporations

As at 30 September 2022, the interests and short positions of the Directors and 

chief executive of the Company and/or any of their respective associates in the 

shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated 

corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance 

(Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the “SFO”)), as recorded in the register 

required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or as 

otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Part XV of 

the SFO or the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers 

(the “Model Code”) under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 

Exchange (the “Listing Rules”), were as follows:

(i) Long positions in the ordinary shares of the Company:

Name of Director Number of shares

Approximate 

percentage of the 

Company’s total 

issued 

share capital

(Note 2)

董事姓名 股份數目

佔本公司已發行股本
總額概約百分比

（ൗ2ڝ）

%

Mr. Tang Ching Ho 810,322,940 (Note 1) 67.26 

቎૶ئ΋͛    （ൗ1ڝ）

(ii) Long positions in the ordinary shares of Wang On, an associated 

corporation of the Company:

Name of Director Name of corporation Number of shares

Approximate 

percentage  of 

Wang On’s 

total issued 

share capital

(Note 2)

董事姓名 公司名稱 股份數目

佔宏安已發行股本
總額概約百分比

（ൗ2ڝ）

%

Mr. Tang Ching Ho Wang On 7,780,645,772 (Note 3) 48.69

቎૶ئ΋͛ ҃τ     （ൗ3ڝ）

董事及主要行政人員於本公司

及其相聯法團股份、相關股份

或債權證中之權益及淡倉

二零二二年九月三十日d໨ԫʿ͉公׵

司˴ࠅБ݁ɛࡰʿŊ־אഃ΢Іʘ΂О

ᑌᖩɛɻ͉׵公司אՉ΂О޴ᑌج （ྠ֛

່Ԉ࠰ಥجԷୋ571௝ᗇՎʿ期஬ૢԷ

（�證券及期貨條例�）ୋXV௅）ʘ股΅e޴

ᗫ股΅אවᛆᗇ中dኹ有࣬ኽᗇՎʿ期

஬ૢԷୋ352ૢ඲༱ɝ͉公司πໄʘ೮

া̅d࣬אኽᗇՎʿ期஬ૢԷୋXV௅א

ᑌʹהᗇՎɪ̹஝ۆ（�上市規則�）ʘɪ

̹೯Бɛ໨ԫආБᗇՎʹٙ׸ᅺ๟ςۆ

（�標準守則�）ʊ̤Бٝึ͉公司ʿᑌʹ

νɨjࡑ૱ʘᛆूʿה

(i) 於本公司普通股之好倉：

(ii) 於本公司相聯法團宏安的普通股之
好倉：
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權益披露（續）

(iii) 於本公司相聯法團中國農產品的普
通股之好倉：

(iv) 於本公司相聯法團宏安地產有限公
司（「宏安地產」）的普通股之好倉：

ൗjڝ

(1) ࣬ኽᗇՎʿ期஬ૢԷd቎૶ئ΋ （͛�鄧
先生�）׵Rich Time Strategy Limited（҃މ

τʘΌ༟ڝ᙮公司Wang On Enterprises 

(BVI) Limited（�WOE�）ʘΌ༟ڝ᙮公司）ܵ

有ٙ810,322,940股͉公司股΅中ኹ有ᛆ

ूd຅中቎΋͛ஹΝՉᑌᖩɛ஗ൖމኹ

有48.69%ߒʘᛆूf

(2) ༈ഃϵʱˢ࣬ኽᗇՎʿ期஬ૢԷ჈ʹʘ

ᚣfמࣸڌᚣמᗫ޴

(iii) Long positions in the ordinary shares of CAP, an associated 

corporation of the Company:

Name of Director Name of corporation Number of shares

Approximate 

percentage of 

CAP’s total issued 

share capital

(Note 2)

董事姓名 公司名稱 股份數目

佔中國農產品
已發行股本

總額概約百分比
（ൗ2ڝ）

%

Mr. Tang Ching Ho CAP 7,320,095,747 (Note 4) 73.54

቎૶ئ΋͛ 中਷༵ପۜ     （ൗ4ڝ）

(iv) Long positions in the ordinary shares of Wang On Properties Limited 

(“WOP”), an associated corporation of the Company:

Name of Director Name of corporation Number of shares

Approximate 

percentage of 

WOP’s total  issued 

share capital

(Note 2)

董事姓名 公司名稱 股份數目

佔宏安地產已發行股本
總額概約百分比

（ൗ2ڝ）

%

Mr. Tang Ching Ho WOP 11,400,000,000 (Note 5) 75.00

቎૶ئ΋͛ ҃τήପ     （ൗ5ڝ）

Notes:

(1) Under the SFO, Mr. Tang Ching Ho (“Mr. Tang”) was interested in 810,322,940 

shares of the Company held by Rich Time Strategy Limited, a wholly-owned 

subsidiary of Wang On Enterprises (BVI) Limited (“WOE”) which is a wholly-

owned subsidiary of Wang On in which Mr. Tang together with his associates 

were taken to have approximately 48.69% interest.

(2) The percentages were disclosed pursuant to the relevant disclosure forms filed 

under the SFO.
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Disclosure of Interests (Continued)

權益披露（續）

(3) Pursuant to the disclosure of interests form published on the website of the 

Stock Exchange, amongst the 7,780,645,772 shares of Wang On, 28,026,339 

shares of Wang On were beneficially held by Mr. Tang, 4,989,928,827 shares of 

Wang On were taken to be interested by Mr. Tang by virtue of being the founder 

of a discretionary trust, namely Tang’s Family Trust, 28,026,300 shares of Wang 

On were taken to be interested by Mr. Tang in which his spouse, Ms. Yau Yuk 

Yin, was interested, and 486,915,306 shares of Wang On were held by Caister 

Limited (a company wholly owned by Mr. Tang), 531,000,000 shares of Wang On 

were held by Billion Trader Limited (a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Loyal 

Fame International Limited (“Loyal Fame”), a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of 

Easy One Financial Group Limited, which is in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Tang), 

and 432,475,200 and 1,284,273,800 shares of Wang On were held by Suntech 

Investments Limited and Hearty Limited respectively (both direct wholly-owned 

subsidiaries of Total Smart Investments Limited (“Total Smart”), which is directly 

wholly owned by the Company, which is owned as to approximately 67.26% by 

Rich Time.)

(4) Pursuant to the disclosure of interests form published on the website of the 

Stock Exchange, amongst the 7,320,095,747 shares, 2,007,700,062 shares of 

which were held by Onger Investments Limited (“Onger Investments”) and 

5,312,395,685 shares of which were held by Goal Success Investments Limited 

(“Goal Success”). Onger Investments was directly wholly-owned by Loyal Fame, 

a wholly-owned subsidiary of Easy One Financial Group Limited which is in 

turn wholly-owned by Mr. Tang). Goal Success was directly wholly-owned by 

Biomore Investments Limited (a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Total Smart 

which is directly wholly-owned by the Company). The Company is owned as 

to approximately 67.26% by Wang On which was owned as to approximately 

48.69% by Mr. Tang, together with his associates. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Tang is 

deemed to be interested in the 2,007,700,062 shares which were held by Onger 

Investments and the 5,312,395,685 shares which were held by Goal Success.

(5) With reference to note 1 above, 11,400,000,000 shares of WOP were held by 

Earnest Spot Limited (a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of WOE).

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2022, none of the Directors and 

chief executive of the Company and/or any of their respective associates 

had any other an interest or short position in the shares, underlying shares or 

debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the 

meaning of Part XV of the SFO), as recorded in the register required to be kept 

by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified 

to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Part XV of the SFO or 

the Model Code.

(3) ࣬ኽ̊೮׵ᑌʹהၣ१ʘᛆूמᚣڌ

ࣸd7,780,645,772׵股҃τ股΅中d

28,026,339股҃τ股΅͟቎΋͛ྼूܵ

有d4,989,928,827股҃τ股΅ΪЪމɓ

ධΌᛆڦ （ৄу቎ˤৄڦૄ࢕）ʘ௴ͭ

ɛϾ஗຅Ъ׵༈ഃ股΅中ኹ有ᛆूd

28,026,300股҃τ股΅஗ൖ͟މ቎΋͛

຅中ኹ有ᛆू׵Չৣਅದԃዲɾɻ׵

ٙ股΅中ኹ有ᛆूdϾ486,915,306股

҃τ股΅͟Caister Limited（ɓග͟቎΋

͛Ό༟ኹ有ʘ公司）ܵ 有d531,000,000

股҃τ股΅͟Billion Trader Limited（͟މ

቎΋͛Ό༟ኹ有ʘ׸׸ఠږፄණྠ有

限公司ʘٜટΌ༟ڝ᙮公司Loyal Fame 

International Limited（�Loyal Fame�）ʘٜ

ટΌ༟ڝ᙮公司）ܵ 有dʿ432,475,200

股҃τ股΅ʿ1,284,273,800股҃τ股΅

ʱй͟Suntech Investments Limitedʿۆ

Hearty Limitedܵ有（Շග公司ѩމTotal 

Smart Investments Limited（�Total Smart�）

ʘٜટΌ༟ڝ᙮公司dϾTotal Smart͟

͉公司ٜટΌ༟ኹ有dϾ͉公司͟Rich 

Timeኹ有67.26%ߒ）f

(4) ࣬ ኽ ̊ ೮ ׵ ᑌ ʹ ה ၣ १ ʘ ᛆ ू מ ᚣ

ڌ ࣸ d ׵ 7 , 3 2 0 , 0 9 5 , 7 4 7 股 股 ΅ 中 d

2,007,700,062股股΅͟Onger Investments 

Limited（�Onger Investments�）ܵ 有d

Ͼ5,312,395,685股股΅͟Goal Success 

Investments Limited（�Goal Success�）ܵ

有fOnger Investments͟Loyal Fame（މ

᙮ڝፄණྠ有限公司ʘΌ༟ږఠ׸׸

公司dϾ׸׸ఠږፄණྠ有限公司͟

቎΋͛Ό༟ኹ有）ٜ ટΌ༟ኹ有fGoal 

Success͟Biomore Investments Limited

公司ٜટΌ༟ኹ有ʘTotal Smart͉މ）

ʘٜટΌ༟ڝ᙮公司）ٜ ટΌ༟ኹ有f

҃τኹ有͉公司67.26%ߒʘ股ᛆdϾ

቎΋͛ʿՉᑌᖩɛኹ有҃τ48.69%ߒ

ʘ股ᛆf࣬ኽᗇՎʿ期஬ૢԷd቎΋

͛஗ൖЪ͟׵Onger InvestmentsʿGoal 

Successʱйܵ有ʘ2,007,700,062股股΅

ʿ5,312,395,685股股΅中ኹ有ᛆूf

(5) ਞ Ͻ ɪ ˖ ڝ ൗ 1 d ҃ τ ή ପ

11,400,000,000股股΅ɗ͟Earnest Spot 

Limited（މWOEʘٜટΌ༟ڝ᙮公司）ܵ

有f

ৰɪ˖מᚣ٫̮d׵二零二二年九月三

十日d฿ೌ໨ԫʿ͉公司˴ࠅБ݁ɛࡰ

ʿŊ־אഃ΢Іʘ΂Оᑌᖩɛɻ͉׵公

司אՉ΂О޴ᑌج （ྠ່֛ԈᗇՎʿ期஬

ૢԷୋXV௅）ʘ股΅e޴ᗫ股΅אවᛆ

ᗇ中ኹ有࣬ኽᗇՎʿ期஬ૢԷୋ352ૢ඲

༱ɝ͉公司πໄʘ೮া̅d࣬אኽᗇՎ

ʿ期஬ૢԷୋXV௅אᅺ๟ςۆʊ̤Бٝ

ึ͉公司ʿᑌʹהʘ΂ОՉ˼ᛆूא૱

fࡑ



26 Wai Yuen Tong Medicine Holdings Limited • Interim Report 2022

Disclosure of Interests (Continued)

權益披露（續）

董事購買股份或債權證之 

權利

ৰɪ �̟໨ԫʿ˴ࠅБ݁ɛ͉׵ࡰ公司ʿ

Չ޴ᑌྠج股΅e޴ᗫ股΅אවᛆᗇ中

ʘᛆूʿ૱ࡑ�ɓືמᚣ٫̮d͉׵期ග

ʫ΂Оࣛගd͉公司΢໨ԫe˴ࠅБ݁

ɛ־אࡰഃ΢Іʘৣਅ͊אϓ年ɿɾԨ

ೌᐏબʚאБԴ̙ᔟϗᒅ͉公司股΅א

͉˲වᛆᗇϾᐏлʘᛆлdא΅ᗫ股޴

公司אՉ΂Оڝ᙮公司͵ೌͭࠈ΂Оτ

રϾԴ͉公司໨ԫࠅ˴אБ݁ɛ̙ࡰᐏ

੻ϗᒅ΂ОՉ˼جɛྠ᜗ʘ有ᗫᛆлf

主要股東及其他人士於股份

及相關股份中之權益及淡倉

ଉה二零二二年九月三十日dኽ໨ԫ׵

ٝd˸ɨɛɻ͉׵公司股΅޴אᗫ股΅

中ኹ有א஗ൖމኹ有א஗຅Ъኹ有࣬ኽ

ᗇՎʿ期஬ૢԷୋXV௅ୋ2ʿୋ3ʱ௅ૢ

˖඲מᚣʚ͉公司࣬אኽᗇՎʿ期஬ૢ

Էୋ336ૢ඲༱ɝ͉公司πໄʘ೮া̅ʘ

ᛆूࡑ૱אj

於本公司普通股之好倉：

Directors’ Rights to Acquire Shares or Debentures 

Save as disclosed under the headings “Directors’ and chief executive’s interests and 

short positions in shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company and its 

associated corporations” above, at no time during the Period were rights to acquire 

benefits by means of the acquisition of shares, or underlying shares in, or debentures 

of the Company granted to any Director, chief executive of the Company or their 

respective spouse or minor children, or were any such rights exercised by them; or 

was the Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any arrangement to enable the 

Directors or chief executive of the Company to acquire such rights in any other body 

corporate.

Substantial Shareholders’ and Other Persons’ Interests 

and Short Positions in Shares and Underlying Shares

As at 30 September 2022, to the best knowledge of the Directors, the following 

persons had, or were deemed or taken to have, interests or short positions in the 

shares or underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the 

Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which 

were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 

336 of the SFO:

Long positions in the ordinary shares of the Company:

Name of shareholders Number of shares

Approximate

percentage of the 

Company’s total 

issued 

share capital

(Note 3)

股東名稱 股份數目

佔本公司已發行股本
總額概約百分比

（ൗ3ڝ）

%

Rich Time 810,322,940 (Note 1) 67.26

Rich Time （ൗ1ڝ）

WOE 810,322,940 (Note 1) 67.26

WOE （ൗ1ڝ）

Wang On 810,322,940 (Note 1) 67.26

҃τ （ൗ1ڝ）

Ms. Yau Yuk Yin 810,322,940 (Note 2) 67.26

ದԃዲɾɻ    （ൗ2ڝ）
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Disclosure of Interests (Continued)

權益披露（續）

ൗjڝ

1. ࣬ኽᗇՎʿ期஬ૢԷd቎΋͛׵Rich 

Time Strategy Limited（҃މτʘΌ༟ڝ

᙮公司 W O EʘΌ༟ڝ᙮公司）ܵ 有ٙ

810,322,940股͉公司股΅中ኹ有ᛆूd

຅中቎΋͛ஹΝՉᑌᖩɛ҃׵τܵ有ߒ

48.69%ʘᛆूf

2. ದԃዲɾɻ஗ൖЪ־׵ʘৣਅ቎΋͛ኹ

有ᛆूʘ股΅中ኹ有ᛆूf

3. ༈ഃϵʱˢɗ࣬ኽᗇՎʿ期஬ૢԷ჈ʹ

ʘ޴ᗫמᚣמࣸڌᚣf

ৰɪ˖מהᚣ٫̮d׵二零二二年九月三十

日d฿ೌ΂ОՉ˼ɛɻ͉׵公司股΅޴אᗫ

股΅中ኹ有࣬ኽᗇՎʿ期஬ૢԷୋXV௅ୋ2ʿ

3ʱ௅ૢ˖඲מᚣʚ͉公司࣬אኽᗇՎʿ期஬

ૢԷୋ336ૢ඲༱ɝ͉公司πໄʘ೮া̅ʘᛆ

fࡑ૱אू

Notes:

1. Under the SFO, Mr. Tang was interested in 810,322,940 shares of the Company held 

by Rich Time Strategy Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of WOE which is a wholly-

owned subsidiary of Wang On in which Mr. Tang together with his associates held 

approximately 48.69% interest in Wang On.

2. Ms. Yau Yuk Yin is taken to be interested in the shares in which her spouse, Mr. Tang is 

interested.

3. The percentages were disclosed pursuant to the relevant disclosure forms filed under 

the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2022, there were no other persons who 

had an interest or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the Company 

which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 

2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were recorded in the register required to be 

kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO.
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Share Option Scheme
購股權計劃

Share Option Scheme of the Company

At the annual general meeting of the Company held on 22 August 2013, the 

Shareholders approved the adoption of a new share option scheme (the “2013 

Scheme”) for the primary purpose of providing incentive and rewards to eligible 

participants who contribute to the success of the Group’s operations. The 2013 

Scheme became effective on 22 August 2013 and, unless otherwise terminated 

earlier by the Shareholders at a general meeting, will remain in force for a period of 

10 years from that date.

Pursuant to the 2013 Scheme, share options may be granted to any Director or 

proposed Director (whether executive or non-executive, including independent 

non-executive directors (“INEDs”)), employee or proposed employee (whether 

full-time or part-time), secondee, any holder of securities issued by any member 

of the Group, any person or entity that provides research, development or other 

technological support or any advisory, consultancy, professional or other services 

to any member of the Group or any substantial shareholder or company controlled 

by a substantial shareholder, or any company controlled by one or more persons 

belonging to any of the above classes of participants (the “Participants”).

Under the 2013 Scheme, the Board may grant share options to the Participants to 

subscribe for shares of the Company for a consideration of HK$1.00 for each lot of 

share options granted which must be accepted within 30 days from the offer date. 

Share options do not confer rights on the holders to dividends or to vote at the 

Shareholders’ meetings.

Pursuant to the 2013 Scheme, the maximum number of share options that may 

be granted under the 2013 Scheme and any other share option schemes of the 

Company is the number, upon their exercise, not in aggregate exceeding 30% of the 

issued share capital of the Company from time to time, excluding any shares issued 

on the exercise of share options.

本公司購股權計劃

二零ɓ三年ɞ月二十二日ᑘБʘ͉公׵

司股؇඄年ɽึɪd股؇ҭࡘમॶอᒅ

股ᛆࠇྌ（�二零一三年計劃�）d˴ࠅЪ

࿁͉ණྠٙϓ̌຾ᐄЪ্̈ᘠٙΥ༟މ

ࣸਞၾɛɻʘዧᎸʿᆤሧf二零ɓ三年

二零ɓ三年ɞ月二十二日͛ࣖd׵ྌࠇ

ৰ͟ڢ股؇׵股؇ɽึɪ̤Б౤ۃ୞

止dщ͟ึۆ༈日期ৎ十年ʫ有ࣖf

࣬ኽ二零ɓ三年ࠇྌdᒅ股ᛆ̙બʚ΂

О໨ԫࡉא΂໨ԫ（ʔሞੂБ໨ԫڢא

ੂБ໨ԫdܼ̍ዹͭੂڢБ໨ԫ）e྇ࡰ

ሜ࠾e（ᔖࡒאʔሞΌᔖ）ࡰᏝ໌ሗ྇א

ɛe͉ණྠ΂Оϓࡰ公司೯Бʘ΂Оᗇ

Վܵ有ɛe΂ОΣ͉ණྠʘ΂Оϓࡰ公

司א΂О˴ࠅ股؇͟אɓΤ˴ࠅ股؇控

Փʘ公司dא΂О͟ɓ位אε位ɪࠑ΂

Оᗳйਞၾ٫（�參與者�）控Փʘ公司౤

Զ޼Ӻeක೯אՉ˼Ҧஔ˕౪אᚥਪe

ፔ༔eਖ਼業אՉ˼؂ਕʘɛɻྼא᜗f

࣬ኽ二零ɓ三年ࠇྌd໨ԫึ̙Σਞၾ

٫બ̈ᒅ股ᛆ˸Ⴉᒅ͉公司ʘ股΅d˾

ᄆމӊϣᐏબʚʘᒅ股ᛆ1.00ಥ元d˲඲

日期ৎ30日ʫટॶ༈ᒅ股ᛆfᒅߒࠅ׵

股ᛆԨೌረʚܵ有ɛᐏݼ股׵אࢹ股؇

ɽึɪҳୃٙᛆлf

࣬ኽ二零ɓ三年ࠇྌd二零ɓ三年ࠇྌ

ʿ͉公司΂ОՉ˼ᒅ股ᛆࠇྌධɨ̙ঐ

બ̈ʘ௰৷ᒅ股ᛆᅰͦd׵ᐏБԴࣛ

Υ΍ʔ੻൴ཀ͉公司ʔࣛʊ೯Б股͉

30%dઓʔܼ̍ᒅ股ᛆᐏБԴࣛ೯Бʘ

΂О股΅f
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購股權計劃（續）

二零ɓ三年ࠇྌධɨʘӊΤਞၾࠅ˴）٫

股؇אዹͭੂڢБ໨ԫ־אഃ΢Іʘᑌ

ᖩɛɻৰ̮）׵΂О十二個月期ගʫd࣬

ኽᒅ股ᛆʚ˸೯Бʘ௰৷股΅ᅰͦස限

΂Оࣛගʘʊ೯Б股΅ᅰͦ׵公司͉׵

ʘ1%fࡊආɓӉબ̈൴ཀ༈限ᕘʘᒅ股

ᛆdۆ඲՟੻股؇̤БҭࡘdϾ༈Τਞ

ၾ٫ʿՉᑌᖩɛɻ඲׳૝ҳୃfΣ͉公

司໨ԫe˴ࠅБ݁ɛࠅ˴אࡰ股؇（־א

ഃ΢Іʘ΂Оᑌᖩɛɻ）બ̈ᒅ股ᛆd඲

՟੻ዹͭੂڢБ໨ԫ（͉Ԓމᒅ股ᛆוબ

ɛʘ΂ОዹͭੂڢБ໨ԫৰ̮）ʘҭࡘf

־א）Б໨ԫੂڢዹͭא؇股ࠅ˴Σ߰ࡊ

ഃ΢Іʘᑌᖩɛɻ）બ̈ᒅ股ᛆdኬߧ

截至ʿܼ̍બ̈日期ʘ΂О十二個月期

ගdΪБԴ࣬ኽ二零ɓ三年ࠇྌʿ͉公

司΂ОՉ˼ᒅ股ᛆࠇྌʊબʚאਗ਼બʚ

༈ɛɻʘᒅ股ᛆ（ܼ̍ʊБԴeʊൗቖʿ

֠͊БԴ٫）Ͼʊ೯Бʿਗ਼ʚ೯Бʘ股

΅ᐼᅰd൴གྷ͉公司ʊ೯Б股΅ʘ0.1%

ʿᐼᄆ࠽൴གྷ5,000,000ಥ元（ਿ׵΢બ̈

日期͉公司股΅ϗ̹ᄆࠇၑ）dۆ༈ഃආ

ɓӉબ̈ᒅ股ᛆ̀඲࣬ኽɪ̹஝ۆᐏ੻

股؇׵股؇ɽึɪҭࡘfબʚ˴ࠅ股؇

ഃ΢Іʘᑌᖩɛ־א）Б໨ԫੂڢዹͭא

ɻ）ʘᒅ股ᛆʘ΂Оૢಛᜊਗ͵඲຾股؇

ҭࡘfБԴᄆ඲至ˇމ˸ɨ΢ධʘ௰৷

٫j(i)͉公司股΅ߒࠅ׵日期（඲މᐄ業

日）ίᑌʹהӊ日報ᄆהڌΐʘ͍όϗ̹

ᄆi(ii)股΅׵ၡટબ̈日期ۃʞ個ᐄ業

日ίᑌʹהӊ日報ᄆהڌΐʘ̻ѩϗ̹

ᄆiʿ(iii)͉公司股΅ࠦ࠽f

ྌʘᒅ股ࠇ期ගd฿ೌ二零ɓ三年͉׵

ᛆᐏબ̈eБԴḛࣖאൗቖf׵二零

二二年九月三十日d࣬ኽ二零ɓ三年

126,514,288މྌ̙Զ೯Бʘ股΅ᐼᅰࠇ

股d޴຅͉׵公司ʊ೯Б股͉ᐼᕘߒ

10.5%d͵ೌ二零ɓ三年ࠇྌʘᒅ股ᛆ֠

͊БԴf

The maximum number of shares issuable under share options to each Participant 

(except for a substantial shareholder or an INED or any of their respective associates) 

under the 2013 Scheme within any 12-month period is limited to 1% of the number 

of shares of the Company in issue at any time. Any further grant of share options 

in excess of such limit must be separately approved by the Shareholders with such 

Participant and his/her associates abstaining from voting. Share options granted 

to a Director, chief executive or substantial shareholder of the Company (or any of 

their respective associates) must be approved by the INEDs (excluding any INED 

who is the grantee of the option). Where any grant of share options to a substantial 

shareholder or an INED (or any of their respective associates) will result in the total 

number of shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of share options already 

granted and to be granted to such person under the 2013 Scheme and any other 

share option schemes of the Company (including options exercised, cancelled 

and outstanding) in any 12-month period up to and including the date of grant 

representing in aggregate over 0.1% of the shares in issue, and having an aggregate 

value, based on the closing price of the Company’s shares at each date of grant, 

in excess of HK$5 million, such further grant of share options is required to be 

approved by the Shareholders in a general meeting in accordance with the Listing 

Rules. Any change in the terms of a share option granted to a substantial shareholder 

or an INED (or any of their respective associates) is also required to be approved by 

the Shareholders. The exercise price must be at least the highest of (i) the official 

closing price of the shares of the Company as stated in the daily quotation sheets of 

the Stock Exchange on the offer date which must be a business day; (ii) the average 

closing price of the shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotation sheet for 

the five business days immediately preceding the date of grant; and (iii) the nominal 

value of a share of the Company.

During the Period, no share option was granted, exercised, lapsed or cancelled under 

the 2013 Scheme. As at 30 September 2022, the total number of shares available 

for issue under the 2013 Scheme is 126,514,288 shares, representing approximately 

10.5% of the Company’s total issued share capital and no share options outstanding 

under the 2013 Scheme.
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購股權計劃（續）

Share Option Scheme(s) of CAP

On 3 May 2012, CAP adopted a share option scheme (the “2012 CAP Share Option 

Scheme”) with the approval of the shareholders of CAP. The 2012 CAP Share 

Option Scheme was ended on 2 May 2022 whereupon no further new options 

may be granted. Upon termination of the 2012 CAP Share Option Scheme, the 

subsisting share options granted prior to the expiration will continue to be valid 

and exercisable during the prescribed exercisable period in accordance with the 

terms of the 2012 CAP Share Option Scheme. Following the expiry of the 2012 

CAP Share Option Scheme, the shareholders of Wang On, the shareholders of the 

Company, and the shareholders of CAP approved the adoption of a new share 

option scheme (the “2022 CAP Share Option Scheme”) on 26 August 2022 which 

aims at providing incentives and recognition to suitable eligible participants for their 

contribution/potential contributions to the CAP Group.

Under the 2022 CAP Share Option Scheme, share options may be granted to any 

CAP’s directors (including independent non-executive directors) and employees of 

the CAP Group and/or any person or entity that provides services to any member of 

the CAP Group.

As at 30 September 2022, the total number of the shares available for issue under 

the 2012 CAP Share Option Scheme is 226,000,000, representing approximately 

2.27% of the existing issued share capital of CAP. During the Period, no share option 

was granted, lapsed or cancelled under the 2012 CAP Share Option Scheme.

As at 30 September 2022, the total number of shares available for issue under the 

2022 CAP Share Option Scheme is 995,306,782 shares, representing 10% of the CAP’s 

total issued share capital.

During the Period and as at 30 September 2022, no share option was granted, 

lapsed, cancelled or outstanding under the 2022 CAP Share Option Scheme.

中國農產品購股權計劃

二零ɓ二年ʞ月三日d中਷༵ପۜί׵

中਷༵ପۜ股؇ٙҭࡘɨમॶɓධᒅ股

ᛆࠇྌ（�二零一二年中國農產品購股權
計劃�）f二零ɓ二年中਷༵ପۜᒅ股ᛆ

二零二二年ʞ月二日ഐҼd֣׵ྌʊࠇ

တܝʔ੻Ύબ̈อᒅ股ᛆf二零ɓ二年

中਷༵ପۜᒅ股ᛆࠇྌ୞止ܝd期限֣

တהۃબ̈ٙπ續ᒅ股ᛆਗ਼ᘱ續有ࣖd

Ԩ̙࣬ኽ二零ɓ二年中਷༵ପۜᒅ股ᛆ

二׵БԴ期ʫБԴf֛ܸ׵ྌʘૢಛࠇ

零ɓ二年中਷༵ପۜᒅ股ᛆࠇྌ֣တ

d҃τ股؇e͉公司股؇ʿ中਷༵ପܝ

ۜ股؇׵二零二二年ɞ月二十六日ҭࡘ

મॶɓධอᒅ股ᛆࠇྌ（�二零二二年中
國農產品購股權計劃�）dϙίΣΥቇٙ

Υ༟ࣸਞၾ٫౤ԶᆤᎸԨڌ࿎Չ࿁中਷

༵ପۜණྠ্ٙᘠŊᆑί্ᘠf

࣬ኽ二零二二年中਷༵ପۜᒅ股ᛆࠇ

ྌdᒅ股ᛆ̙બʚ΂О中਷༵ପۜ໨ԫ

（ܼ̍ዹͭੂڢБ໨ԫ）e中਷༵ପۜණ

Σ中਷༵ପۜණྠ΂ОאʿŊ˸ࡰ྇ྠ

ϓࡰ౤Զ؂ਕʘɛɻྼא᜗f

二零二二年九月三十日d࣬ኽ二零ɓ׵

二年中਷༵ପۜᒅ股ᛆࠇྌ̙Զ೯Бʘ

股΅ᐼᅰ226,000,000މ股d޴຅׵中਷

༵ପۜତ有ʊ೯Б股͉2.27%ߒf͉׵期

ගdԨೌ࣬ኽ二零ɓ二年中਷༵ପۜᒅ

股ᛆࠇྌબ̈ḛࣖאൗቖٙᒅ股ᛆf

二零二二年九月三十日d࣬ኽ二零二׵

二年中਷༵ପۜᒅ股ᛆࠇྌ̙Զ೯Бʘ

股΅ᐼᅰ995,306,782މ股d޴຅׵中਷

༵ପۜʊ೯Б股͉ᐼᕘ10%ߒf

二零二二年九月三十日d׵期ගʿ͉׵

Ԩೌ࣬ኽ二零二二年中਷༵ପۜᒅ股ᛆ

БԴٙᒅ͊֠אྌબ̈ḛࣖeൗቖࠇ

股ᛆf
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Corporate Governance and Other Information
企業管治及其他資料

Compliance with the Corporate Governance Code

In the opinion of the Board, the Company has complied with the applicable 

code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) set out in 

Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules throughout the period for the six months ended 30 

September 2022, except for the following deviation:

Code provision C.2.1

Mr. Tang Ching Ho (“Mr. Tang”), the chairman of the Board, has also assumed the 

role of managing Director, such arrangement deviated from code provision C.2.1 

of the CG Code. Mr. Tang has extensive management experience in corporate 

management and is responsible for overall corporate planning and strategic policy 

making of the Group which is of great value in enhancing the efficiency to cope 

with the dynamic business environment. Furthermore, there are various experienced 

individuals in charge of various business units in the daily business operation and 

the Board comprises three executive Directors and four independent non-executive 

Directors with balance of skill and experience appropriate for the Group’s further 

development. The Company does not propose to comply with code provision C.2.1 

of the CG Code for the time being but will continue to review such deviation to 

enhance the best interest of the Group as a whole.

The Group continues to review and propose, as and when appropriate, by taking 

into consideration of such deviation and any other relevant factors, so as to 

maintaining a high standard of corporate governance within a sensible framework 

with a strong emphasis on transparency, accountability, integrity and independence 

and enhancing the Company’s competitiveness and operating efficiency, to ensure 

its sustainable development and to generate greater returns for the Shareholders.

Update on Directors’ Information

Mr. Tang has been re-designated as an executive director of CAP from a non-

executive director of CAP with effect from 1 October 2022.

During the Period and up to the date of this report, save as disclosed above, there is 

no change in information of the Directors since the publication of the 2022 annual 

report which is required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing 

Rules.

遵守企業管治守則

໨ԫึႩމd׵截至二零二二年九月三

十日止六個月d͉公司ɓٜ፭ςɪ̹஝

�企業）ۆςط༱ʘΆ業၍ה፽十̬ڝۆ
管治守則�）ʘቇ͜ςૢۆ˖dઓɨΐ਋

ᕎઋرৰ̮j
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΂໨ԫᐼ຾ଣd༈τર਋ᕎΆ業၍طς

ୋC.2.1ૢf቎΋͛ίΆ業˖ૢۆςٙۆ

၍ଣ˙ࠦኹ有ᔮబٙ၍ଣ຾᜕dԨࠋப
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ʿዹͭ׌d౤ʺ͉公司ʘᘩنɢʿ༶ᐄ

ࣖଟdᆽڭՉ̙ܵ續೯࢝ʿމ股؇௴ி

һᔮێΫ報f

更新董事資料

቎΋͛ʊ͟中਷༵ପۜʘੂڢБ໨ԫሜ

΂މ中਷༵ପۜʘੂБ໨ԫdІ二零二
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ᚣfמ˸ୋ13.51B(1)ૢʚۆ
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企業管治及其他資料（續）

購買、出售或贖回本公司的

上市證券

有ה׸ʹಥᑌΥ࠰׵期ගd͉公司͉׵

限公司（�聯交所�）ᒅΫΥ΍27,000,000股

ӊ股ࠦ0.01࠽ಥ元ʘ͉公司股΅f͉公司
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ආБdϙίீཀ౤৷͉公司ӊ股༟ପଋ
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ৰɪ˖מהᚣ٫̮d͉公司אՉ΂Оڝ

᙮公司฿ೌ͉׵期ගʫᒅ൯ëਯאᛙ
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董事進行證券交易的標準 

守則
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ٝ઄d͉׵期ගʫ฿ೌ໨ԫ༼஝ԫ΁f

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of Listed Securities of 

the Company

During the Period, the Company repurchased a total of 27 million shares of HK$0.01 

each of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock 

Exchange”). All the repurchased shares were subsequently cancelled by the 

Company on 27 September 2022.

Details of the share repurchases during the Period are as follows:

Number 

of share 

repurchased

Purchase price per share

每股購買價 Aggregate 

amountMonth of repurchase Highest Lowest

購回月份 購回股份數目 最高 最低 總額
(in million) HK$ HK$ HK$ (in million)

ϵຬ股 ಥ元 ಥ元 ϵຬಥ元

September 2022 二零二二年九月 27.0 0.38 0.36 9.96      

27.0 9.96      

The repurchases of the Company’s shares during the Period were made pursuant 

to the mandate granted by the Shareholders at the 2022 annual general meeting of 

the Company held on 26 August 2022, with a view to benefiting the Shareholders 

as a whole by enhancing the net asset value per share and earnings per share of 

the Company. As at 30 September 2022 and up to the date of this report, the total 

number of shares of the Company in issue was 1,204,642,888 shares.

Save as disclosed above, neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, 

sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities during the Period.

Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors 

The Company has adopted the Model Code contained in Appendix 10 to the Listing 

Rules as its own code of conduct regarding securities transactions by the Directors. 

Having made specific enquiries of all Directors, the Company confirmed that all 

Directors had complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code 

throughout the Period and no incident of non-compliance by the Directors was 

noted by the Company during the Period.



33二零二二年中期報告 • 位元堂藥業控股有限公司

Corporate Governance and Other Information (Continued)

企業管治及其他資料（續）

審核委員會

͉公司ʊ፭๫ɪ̹஝ۆୋ3.21ૢʘ஝֛
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致謝

͉ɛᔟϤዚึชᑽ܄˒eԶᏐਠe業ਕ

ΥЪྫМe股؇ʿዚ࿴ҳ༟͉׵٫期ග

࿁͉ණྠٙܵ續˕ܵf͉ɛ͵ࠅชᑽ໨

ԫึϓࡰʿΌ᜗ࡰʈ࿁͉ණྠ্ٙᘠf

໨ԫึնו

໨ԫᐼ຾ଣࡒࢩ˴

鄧清河

ಥd二零二二年十ɓ月二十ʞ日࠰

Audit Committee

The Company has established an audit committee (the “Audit Committee”) with 

written terms of reference in compliance with Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules for the 

purposes of reviewing and providing supervision over, among other things, the 

Group’s financial reporting process, internal controls, risk management and other 

corporate governance issues. The Audit Committee has reviewed with management 

the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six 

months ended 30 September 2022 of the Group. The Audit Committee comprises 

the four independent non-executive Directors, namely Messrs. Li Ka Fai, David, 

Leung Wai Ho, Siu Man Ho, Simon and Cho Wing Mou, and is chaired by Mr. Li Ka Fai, 

David.

Appreciations

I would like to take this opportunity to thank our customers, suppliers, business 

partners, shareholders and institutional investors for their continued support given 

to the Group during the Period. I would also like to thank my fellow members of the 

Board and all staff for their contribution to the Group.

By Order of the Board

Tang Ching Ho

Chairman and Managing Director

Hong Kong, 25 November 2022
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Six months ended 30 September 2022 截至二零二二年九月三十日止六個月

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表

Six months ended 30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2022 2021

二零二二年 二零二ɓ年

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

ൗڝ 千港元 ɷಥ元

REVENUE 收益 4 606,127 656,082

Cost of sales ቖਯϓ͉ (337,938) (380,869)     

Gross profit ˣл 268,189 275,213

Other income and gains, net Չ˼ϗɝʿϗूdଋᕘ 4 38,472 41,736

Selling and distribution expenses ቖਯʿʱቖක˕ (117,425) (109,539)

Administrative expenses Б݁ක˕ (139,829) (136,081)

Impairment losses on financial assets, net ৌਕ༟ପಯ࠽ᑦฦdଋᕘ (10,385) (4,792)

Other expenses, net Չ˼ක˕dଋᕘ (11,400) 6,776

Write-down of properties held for sale ܵЪ̈ਯي業࿛ಯ (4,685) –

Finance costs ፄ༟ϓ͉ 6 (52,447) (47,882)

Fair value losses on financial assets and liabilities at fair 

 value through profit or loss, net

ܲ公̻࠽຾ฦूɝሪʘ

 ৌਕ༟ପʿࠋවʘ公

ᑦฦdଋᕘ࠽̻  (11,154) (5,201)

Fair value gains on owned investment properties, net І有ҳ༟ي業ʘ公̻࠽

 ϗूdଋᕘ 20,919 34,000

Share of profits and losses of associates ʱЦᑌᐄ公司๐лʿ

 ᑦฦ 722 59     

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX 除稅前溢利╱（虧損） 5 (19,023) 54,289

Income tax expense ˕੻೼කה 7 (16,620) (18,969)     

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 期內溢利╱（虧損） (35,643) 35,320     
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Six months ended 30 September 2022 截至二零二二年九月三十日止六個月

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (Continued)

簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表（續）

Six months ended 30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2022 2021

二零二二年 二零二ɓ年

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) 其他全面收益╱（虧損）

Other comprehensive income/(loss) that may be 

 reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

̙ঐܝֻ׵期ගࠠอʱ

 ᗳ至ฦूʘՉ˼Όࠦ

 ϗूŊ（ᑦฦ）j

 Debt investments at fair value through other 

  comprehensive income:

 ܲ公̻࠽຾Չ˼Όࠦ

  ϗूɝሪʘවਕҳ

  ༟j

  Changes in fair value   公̻࠽ᜊਗ (5,878) (19,735)

  Reclassification adjustments for gains/losses 

   included in profit or loss:

ɝฦूʘϗूŊࠇ  

   ᑦฦʘࠠอʱᗳ

   ሜ዆j

   –  Impairment losses, net    –  ಯ࠽ᑦฦd 

 ଋᕘ 6,629 6,729

   –  Loss/(gain) on disposal/redemption, net    –  ̈ ਯŊᛙΫʘ 

 ᑦฦŊ（ϗ 

 ू）dଋᕘ (753) 1,242     

(2) (11,764)     

 Translation reserve:  ිгᎷ௪j

  Translation of foreign operations   ౬ၑऎ̮業ਕ (369,930) 61,586     

Net other comprehensive income/(loss) that may be 

 reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

̙ঐึܝֻ׵期ගࠠอ

 ʱᗳ至ฦूʘՉ˼Ό

 ࠦϗूŊ（ᑦฦ）ଋᕘ (369,932) 49,822     

Other comprehensive income/(loss) that will not be 

 reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

ਗ਼ʔึܝֻ׵期ගࠠอ

 ʱᗳ至ฦूʘՉ˼Ό

 ࠦϗूŊ（ᑦฦ）j

 Equity investments at fair value through other 

  comprehensive income:

 ܲ公̻࠽຾Չ˼Όࠦ

  ϗूɝሪʘ股ᛆ

  ҳ༟j

  Changes in fair value   公̻࠽ᜊਗ (14,781) 12,561     

Net other comprehensive income/(loss) that will not be 

 reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

ਗ਼ʔึܝֻ׵期ගࠠอ

 ʱᗳ至ฦूʘՉ˼Ό

 ࠦϗूŊ（ᑦฦ）ଋᕘ (14,781) 12,561     

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) FOR 

 THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX

期內其他全面收益╱
 （虧損），扣除稅項 (384,713) 62,383     

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) FOR 

 THE PERIOD

期內全面收益╱（虧損）
 總額 (420,356) 97,703     
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Six months ended 30 September 2022 截至二零二二年九月三十日止六個月

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (Continued)

簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表（續）

Six months ended 30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2022 2021

二零二二年 二零二ɓ年

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）

Note HK$’000 HK$’000

ൗڝ 千港元 ɷಥ元

Profit/(loss) attributable to: ˸ɨɛɻᏐЦ๐лŊ

 （ᑦฦ）j

 Owners of the parent  ͎公司ኹ有ɛ (53,385) 14,109

 Non-controlling interests 控股ᛆूڢ  17,742 21,211     

(35,643) 35,320     

Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to: ˸ɨɛɻᏐЦΌࠦ

 ϗूŊ（ᑦฦ）ᐼᕘj

 Owners of the parent  ͎公司ኹ有ɛ (239,983) 81,851

 Non-controlling interests 控股ᛆूڢ  (180,373) 15,852     

(420,356) 97,703     

EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO 

 ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

母公司普通權益持有人
 應佔每股盈利╱
 （虧損） 9

 Basic and diluted  ਿ͉ʿᛅᑛ HK(4.35) cents

(4.35)港仙
HK1.15 cents

1.15ಥ̀     
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30 September 2022 二零二二年九月三十日

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
簡明綜合財務狀況表

30 September

2022

31 March

2022

二零二二年
九月三十日

二零二二年

三月十ɓ日

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核） （຾ᄲࣨ）

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

ൗڝ 千港元 ɷಥ元

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment ʿண௪ג業eᅀي 10 1,011,774 956,400

Investment properties ҳ༟ي業 11 3,114,566 3,562,503

Net investments in subleases ʱॡҳ༟ଋᕘ 7,312 9,093

Investments in associates ᑌᐄ公司ʘҳ༟׵ 4,526 3,804

Financial assets at fair value through other 

 comprehensive income

ܲ公̻࠽຾Չ˼Όࠦϗ

 ूɝሪʘৌਕ༟ପ 143,095 147,126

Loans and interest receivables Ꮠϗ൲ಛʿлࢹ 13 16,052 13,340

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ܲ公̻࠽຾ฦूɝሪʘ

 ৌਕ༟ପ 125 135

Prepayments and deposits ཫ˹ಛධʿܲږ 14 17,665 16,558

Deferred tax assets ჈ַ೼ධ༟ପ 48 48     

Total non-current assets ᐼݴڢਗ༟ପ 4,315,163 4,709,007     

CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產
Properties under development ೯࢝中ي業 155,017 189,944

Properties held for sale ܵЪ̈ਯي業 1,267,212 1,490,847

Inventories π஬ 231,578 188,179

Trade receivables ൱׸Ꮠϗಛධ 12 53,631 63,346

Loans and interest receivables Ꮠϗ൲ಛʿлࢹ 13 9,739 17,528

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables ཫ˹ಛධeܲږʿՉ˼

 Ꮠϗಛධ 14 218,653 244,004

Net investments in subleases ʱॡҳ༟ଋᕘ 3,559 5,592

Financial assets at fair value through other 

 comprehensive income

ܲ公̻࠽຾Չ˼Όࠦϗ

 ूɝሪʘৌਕ༟ପ 637 19,839

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ܲ公̻࠽຾ฦूɝሪʘ

 ৌਕ༟ପ 45,840 109,605

Tax recoverable ̙ϗΫ೼ධ 6,881 11,115

Pledged deposits ʊץתπಛ 12,106 31,250

Restricted bank balances ա限ՓვБഐቱ 9,223 7,311

Cash and cash equivalents ତږʿତږഃΝධͦ 584,962 510,146     

Total current assets ᐼݴਗ༟ପ 2,599,038 2,888,706     

CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債
Trade payables ൱׸Ꮠ˹ಛධ 15 101,955 86,357

Other payables and accruals Չ˼Ꮠ˹ಛධʿᏐࠇ

 ൬͜ 16 618,551 769,384

Contract liabilities Υࠋߒව 16 158,168 242,967

Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings ൲࠾˼ვБʿՉࢹࠇ 537,444 640,262

Tax payable Ꮠ˹೼ධ 126,617 142,344     

Total current liabilities ᐼݴਗࠋව 1,542,735 1,881,314     

NET CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產淨值 1,056,303 1,007,392     

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 總資產減流動負債 5,371,466 5,716,399     
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30 September 2022 二零二二年九月三十日

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Continued)

簡明綜合財務狀況表（續）

30 September

2022

31 March

2022

二零二二年
九月三十日

二零二二年

三月十ɓ日

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核） （຾ᄲࣨ）

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

ൗڝ 千港元 ɷಥ元

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 總資產減流動負債 5,371,466 5,716,399     

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 非流動負債
Other payables Չ˼Ꮠ˹ಛධ 16 65,150 72,589

Unsecured notes ኽୃץתೌ 206,627 219,497

Interest-bearing bank borrowings ൲࠾ვБࢹࠇ 1,008,683 821,403

Deferred tax liabilities ჈ַ೼ධࠋව 560,711 642,299     

Total non-current liabilities ᐼݴڢਗࠋව 1,841,171 1,755,788     

Net assets ༟ପଋ࠽ 3,530,295 3,960,611     

EQUITY 權益
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 母公司擁有人應佔權益
Issued capital ʊ೯Б股͉ 17 12,046 12,316

Reserves Ꮇ௪ 2,249,741 2,503,482     

2,261,787 2,515,798

Non-controlling interests 控股ᛆूڢ 1,268,508 1,444,813     

Total equity ᐼᛆू 3,530,295 3,960,611     
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Six months ended 30 September 2022 截至二零二二年九月三十日止六個月

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
簡明綜合權益變動表

Attributable to owners of the parent

母公司擁有人應佔 

Issued 

capital

Share 

premium

Special 

reserve

Contributed 

surplus

Translation 

reserve

Reserve 

funds

Capital 

reserve

Fair value 

reserve 

(recycling)

Fair value 

reserve 

(non-

recycling)

Asset 

revaluation 

reserve

Retained 

profits Total

Non- 

controlling 

interests

Total 

equity

已發行
股本

股份
溢價

特別
儲備

實繳
盈餘

匯兌
儲備

儲備
基金

資本
儲備

公平值
儲備

（可劃轉）

公平值
儲備

（不可劃轉）
資產重估

儲備
保留
溢利 總計

非控股
權益 總權益

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

At 1 April 2022 二零二二年̬月ɓ日׵ 12,316 2,106,799* (27,150)* 275,693* 136,849* 2,092* (11,019)* (9,278)* 10,018* 104,117* (84,639)* 2,515,798 1,444,813 3,960,611

Profit for the period 期ʫ๐л – – – – – – – – – – (53,385) (53,385) 17,742 (35,643)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for 

 the period:

期ʫՉ˼ΌࠦϗूŊ

 （ᑦฦ）j

 Financial assets at fair value through other 

  comprehensive income:

 ܲ公̻࠽຾Չ˼Όࠦϗ

  ूɝሪʘৌਕ༟ପj

  Changes in fair value   公̻࠽ᜊਗ – – – – – – – (5,878) (14,781) – – (20,659) – (20,659)

  Reclassification adjustment for gains/

   losses included in profit or loss

ɝฦूʘϗूŊࠇ  

   ᑦฦʘࠠอʱᗳ

   ሜ዆

   –  Impairment losses on financial assets    –  ৌਕ༟ପಯ࠽ 

 ᑦฦ – – – – – – – 6,629 – – – 6,629 – 6,629

   –  Gain on disposal/redemption    –  ̈ ਯŊᛙΫʘ 

 ϗू – – – – – – – (753) – – – (753) – (753)

 Translation reserve: ිгᎷ௪j

  Exchange differences on translation of 

   foreign operations

  ౬ၑऎ̮業ਕהପ͛

   ʘිгࢨᕘ – – – – (171,815) – – – – – – (171,815) (198,115) (369,930)                

Total comprehensive loss for the period 期ʫΌࠦᑦฦᐼᕘ – – – – (171,815) – – (2) (14,781) – (53,385) (239,983) (180,373) (420,356)

Release of exchange reserve ༆ৰිгᎷ௪ – – – – (4,068) – – – – – – (4,068) 4,068 –

Shares repurchased and cancelled 

 (note 17)

ʊᒅΫʿൗቖٙ股΅

（ൗ17ڝ）  (270) (9,690) – – – – – – – – – (9,960) – (9,960)                

At 30 September 2022 二零二二年九月三十日׵ 12,046 2,097,109* (27,150)* 275,693* (39,034)* 2,092* (11,019)* (9,280)* (4,763)* 104,117* (138,024)* 2,261,787 1,268,508 3,530,295                

* These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of HK$2,249,741,000 (31 

March 2022: HK$2,503,482,000) in the condensed consolidated statement of financial 

position.

* ༈ഃᎷ௪ሪܼͦ̍ᔊ׼ၝΥৌਕًر

中ٙၝΥᎷ௪2,249,741,000ಥ元（二零ڌ

二二年三月三十ɓ日j2,503,482,000ಥ

元）f
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Six months ended 30 September 2022 截至二零二二年九月三十日止六個月

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Continued)

簡明綜合權益變動表（續）

Attributable to owners of the parent

͎公司ኹ有ɛᏐЦ 

Issued 

capital

Share 

premium

Special 

reserve

Contributed 

surplus

Translation 

reserve

Reserve 

funds

Capital 

reserve

Fair value 

reserve 

(recycling)

Fair value 

reserve 

(non-

recycling)

Asset 

revaluation 

reserve

Retained 

profits Total

Non- 

controlling 

interests

Total 

equity

ʊ೯Б

股͉ 股΅๐ᄆ तйᎷ௪ ྼᖮޮቱ ිгᎷ௪ Ꮇ௪ਿږ

༟͉

Ꮇ௪

公̻࠽

Ꮇ௪

（̙ྌᔷ）

公̻࠽

Ꮇ௪

（ʔ̙ྌᔷ）

༟ପࠠП

Ꮇ௪ व๐лڭ ᐼࠇ 控股ᛆूڢ ᐼᛆू

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元

At 1 April 2021 二零二ɓ年̬月ɓ日׵ 12,316 2,106,799 (27,150) 275,693 56,462 1,191 – 2,027 8,749 104,117 25,121 2,565,325 1,385,024 3,950,349

Profit for the period 期ʫ๐л – – – – – – – – – – 14,109 14,109 21,211 35,320

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for 

 the period:

期ʫՉ˼ΌࠦϗूŊ

 （ᑦฦ）j

 Financial assets at fair value through other 

  comprehensive income:

 ܲ公̻࠽຾Չ˼Όࠦϗ

  ूɝሪʘৌਕ༟ପj

  Changes in fair value   公̻࠽ᜊਗ – – – – – – – (19,208) 12,561 – – (6,647) (527) (7,174)

  Reclassification adjustment for gains/ 

   losses included in profit or loss

ɝฦूʘϗूŊᑦࠇ  

   ฦʘࠠอʱᗳሜ዆

   –  Impairment losses on financial  

 assets, net

   –  ৌਕ༟ପಯ࠽ᑦ 

 ฦdଋᕘ – – – – – – – 4,134 – – – 4,134 2,595 6,729

   –  Loss on disposal/redemption, net    –  ̈ ਯŊᛙΫʘᑦ 

 ฦdଋᕘ – – – – – – – 1,242 – – – 1,242 – 1,242

 Translation reserve:  ිгᎷ௪j

  Exchange differences on translation of 

   foreign operations

  ౬ၑऎ̮業ਕהପ͛

   ʘිгࢨᕘ – – – – 69,013 – – – – – – 69,013 (7,427) 61,586                

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for 

 the period

期ʫΌࠦϗूŊ（ᑦฦ）

 ᐼᕘ – – – – 69,013 – – (13,832) 12,561 – 14,109 81,851 15,852 97,703

Dividends paid to non-controlling 

 interests

Σڢ控股ᛆू˕˹股ࢹ
– – – – – – – – – – – – (8,961) (8,961)

Reclassification adjustment for a gain 

 on disposal of equity investments at 

 fair value through other 

 comprehensive income

̈ਯܲ公̻࠽຾Չ˼Ό

 ࠦϗूɝሪʘ股ᛆҳ༟

 ٙϗूʘࠠอʱᗳሜ዆
– – – – – – – – (53) – 53 – – –

Deemed disposal of partial interest in a 

 subsidiary

ൖЪ̈ਯڝ׵᙮公司ٙ

 ௅ʱᛆू – – – – (3,898) – (14,917) – – – – (18,815) 18,815 –
                

At 30 September 2021 二零二ɓ年九月׵

 三十日 12,316 2,106,799 (27,150) 275,693 121,577 1,191 (14,917) (11,805) 21,257 104,117 39,283 2,628,361 1,410,730 4,039,091                
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Six months ended 30 September 2022 截至二零二二年九月三十日止六個月

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
簡明綜合現金流量表

Six months ended 30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2022 2021

二零二二年 二零二ɓ年

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 經營業務之現金流量
Cash generated from operations ຾ᐄה੻ତږ 23,513 14,937

Interest received on bank deposits ʊϗვБπಛлࢹ 2,656 1,816

Tax paid ʊ˹೼ධ (25,627) (46,016)    

Net cash flows from/(used in) in operating activities ຾ᐄ業ਕה੻Ŋ（͜ה）ʘ

 ତݴږඎଋᕘ 542 (29,263)    

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 投資活動之現金流量
Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment ᒅ൯ي業eᅀגʿண௪ධͦ (17,194) (10,621)

Additions to investment properties ૴ໄҳ༟ي業 (11,725) (7,322)

Deposits paid for acquisition of items of property, plant and 

 equipment

ϗᒅي業eᅀגʿண௪ධͦ

 ٙʊ˹ܲږ (1,349) (468)

Proceeds from disposal of items of property, plant and 

 equipment

̈ਯي業eᅀגʿண௪ධͦ

੻ಛධה  176 2,111

Proceeds from disposal of investment properties ̈ਯҳ༟ي業ה੻ಛධ 17,316 –

Purchase of financial assets at fair value through other 

 comprehensive income

ᒅ൯ܲ公̻࠽຾Չ˼Όࠦϗ

 ूɝሪʘৌਕ༟ପ – (38,690)

Proceeds from disposal/redemption of debt investments at 

 fair value through other comprehensive income

̈ਯŊᛙΫܲ公̻࠽຾Չ˼

 Όࠦϗूɝሪʘවਕҳ༟

੻ಛධה  2,574 80,911

Purchase of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ᒅ൯ܲ公̻࠽຾ฦूɝሪʘ

 ৌਕ༟ପ (15,000) (58,358)

Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at fair value through 

 profit or loss

̈ਯܲ公̻࠽຾ฦूɝሪʘ

 ৌਕ༟ପה੻ಛධ 67,621 2,208

Decrease/(increase) in restricted bank balances ա限ՓვБഐቱಯˇŊ

 （ᄣ̋） (2,923) 1,178

Interest received from loans receivables and debt investments ԸІᏐϗ൲ಛʿවਕҳ༟ʘ

 ʊϗлࢹ 1,939 10,377

Decrease/(increase) in loans and interest receivables Ꮠϗ൲ಛʿлࢹಯˇŊ

 （ᄣ̋） 1,848 (2,382)

Dividends received from financial assets at fair value through 

 other comprehensive income and financial assets at fair 

 value through profit or loss

ԸІܲ公̻࠽຾Չ˼Όࠦϗ

 ूɝሪʘৌਕ༟ପʿܲ公

຾ฦूɝሪʘৌਕ༟࠽̻ 

 ପʘʊϗ股ࢹ 1,271 6,150    

Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities ҳ༟ݺਗה੻Ŋ（͜ה）ତږ

ඎଋᕘݴ  44,554 (14,906)    
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Six months ended 30 September 2022 截至二零二二年九月三十日止六個月

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Continued)

簡明綜合現金流量表（續）

Six months ended 30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2022 2021

二零二二年 二零二ɓ年

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 融資活動之現金流量
New bank borrowings อᄣვБ࠾൲ 861,928 332,562

Shares repurchase ᒅΫ股΅ (9,960) –

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests Σڢ控股ᛆू˕˹ٙ股ࢹ – (8,961)

Redemption of unsecured notes ᛙΫೌୃץתኽ (22,830) –

Repayments of bank and other borrowings ᎵᒔვБʿՉ˼࠾൲ (700,622) (182,295)

Principal portion of lease payments ॡ༣˹ಛʘ͉ږ௅ʱ (27,735) (30,307) 

Interest paid ʊ˹лࢹ (46,084) (35,569)

Decrease/(increase) in pledged deposits ʊץתπಛಯˇŊ（ᄣ̋） 16,008 (30,131)    

Net cash flows from financing activities ፄ༟ݺਗה੻ତݴږඎଋᕘ 70,705 45,299    

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 現金及現金等同項目增加
 淨額 115,801 1,130

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 期ڋʘତږʿତږഃΝධͦ 510,146 507,234

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net ිଟᜊਗʘᅂᚤdଋᕘ (40,985) 7,721    

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 期末之現金及現金等同項目 584,962 516,085    

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND CASH 

 EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等同項目之結餘
 分析

 Cash and bank balances  ତږʿვБഐቱ 356,077 487,990

 Non-pledged times deposits with original maturity of 

  less than three months when acquired

 ᒅɝࣛࡡՑ期日ˇ׵

  三個月ʘ֛ץתڢ期

  πಛ 228,885 28,095    

 Cash and cash equivalents  ତږʿତږഃΝධͦ 584,962 516,085    
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Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Information
簡明綜合財務資料附註

1. Basis of Preparation

Wai Yuen Tong Medicine Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is incorporated 

in Bermuda as an exempted company with limited liability and is listed on 

the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock 

Exchange”). The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries 

(collectively referred to as the “Group”) are described in note 3 to the 

unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information.

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information of the 

Group for the six months ended 30 September 2022 has been prepared 

in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 Interim 

Financial Reporting issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and the disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 

to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the 

“Listing Rules”).

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information does 

not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial 

statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual 

financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022.

This financial information has been prepared under the historical cost 

convention, except for investment properties, financial assets and liabilities at 

fair value through profit or loss and financial assets at fair value through other 

comprehensive income which have been measured at fair value.

This financial information is presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”) and all 

values are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.

1. 編製基準

位元堂藥業控股有限公司（�本公
司�）׵ϵᅉ༺ൗ̅ϓͭމᐏᒀе有

限公司dԨ࠰׵ಥᑌΥʹה׸有限

公司（�聯交所�）˴ ؐɪ̹f͉公司

ʿՉڝ᙮公司（୕၈�本集團�）ʘ˴

ၝΥৌ׼຾ᄲࣨ中期ᔊ͊׵ਗݺࠅ

ਕ༟ࣘڝൗ3౜ࠑf

͉ණྠʘ截至二零二二年九月三十

日止六個月ٙ͊຾ᄲࣨ中期ᔊ׼ၝ

Υৌਕ༟ࣘɗ࣬ኽ࠰ಥึࢪࠇ公ึ

（�香港會計師公會�）཯бʘ࠰ಥึ

ୋ34໮�中（��香港會計準則）ۆ๟ࠇ

期ৌਕ報告�ʿ ᑌʹהᗇՎɪ̹஝

ᚣ஝֛מ፽16ʘڝ（��上市規則）ۆ

ϾᇜႡf

͊຾ᄲࣨ中期ᔊ׼ၝΥৌਕ༟ࣘԨ

ܼ͊̍年ܓৌਕ報הڌ඲༱ɝʘה

有༟ࣘʿמᚣd˲඲ၾ͉ණྠ截至

二零二二年三月三十ɓ日止年ܓʘ

年ܓৌਕ報ڌɓԻቡᛘf

͉ৌਕ༟ࣘɗܲዝ̦ϓ͉࿕Էᇜ

Ⴁdઓҳ༟ي業eܲ公̻࠽຾ฦू

ɝሪʘৌਕ༟ପʿࠋවʿܲ公̻࠽

຾Չ˼Όࠦϗूɝሪʘৌਕ༟ପۆ

ܲ公̻ࠇ࠽ඎf

͉ৌਕ༟ࣘ˸ಥ元（�港元�）яΐd

ৰ̤有ൗ̮׼dה有ᄆ࠽ѩ̬વʞ

ɝ至௰ટٙڐɷ位f
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

2. 會計政策之變動及披露

資料

ᇜႡ͊຾ᄲࣨ中期ᔊ׼ၝΥৌਕ༟

ഄၾᇜႡ͉ණ݁ࠇમॶʘึהࣘ

ྠ截至二零二二年三月三十ɓ日止

年ܓʘ年ܓၝΥৌਕ報הڌᏐ͜٫

ɓߧdઓఱ͉期ගʘ͊຾ᄲࣨ中期

ᔊ׼ၝΥৌਕ༟ࣘ࠯ϣમॶ˸ɨ຾

�香港財務）ۆಥৌਕ報告๟࠰ࠈࡌ
報告準則�）（ܼ̍ה有࠰ಥৌਕ報

告๟ۆe࠰ಥึࠇ๟ۆʿ༕ᙑ）ৰ

̮f

ಥৌਕ報告࠰

 ๟ۆୋ3໮

 ʘ͉ࠈࡌ

ࠑʘ౤ݖׂ࣪฿

ۆ๟ࠇಥึ࠰

 ୋ16໮ʘࡌ

͉ࠈ 

ʿணג業eᅀي

 ௪jᏝ֛͜௄ۃ

੻ಛධה 

ۆ๟ࠇಥึ࠰

 ୋ37໮ʘࡌ

͉ࠈ 

ᑦฦΥߒ – ᄵБΥ

ʘϓ͉ߒ 

ಥৌਕ報告࠰

 ๟ۆ二零ɓ

 ɞ年至二零

 二零年඄期

 ʘ年ܓҷආ

ۆಥৌਕ報告๟࠰

 ୋ1໮e࠰ಥৌ

 ਕ報告๟ۆୋ9

 ໮e࠰ಥৌਕ報

 告๟ۆୋ16໮ה

࠰Էʿͪ׼Ⴍڝ 

 ಥึࠇ๟ۆୋ41

 ໮ʘ͉ࠈࡌ

2. Changes in Accounting Policies and Disclosures 

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the unaudited interim 

condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those 

applied in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial 

statements for the year ended 31 March 2022, except for the adoption of 

the following revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) 

(which include all Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, HKASs and 

Interpretations) for the first time for the current period’s unaudited interim 

condensed consolidated financial information.

Amendments to HKFRS 3 Reference to the Conceptual Framework

Amendments to HKAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before 

 Intended Use

Amendments to HKAS 37 Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulling a Contract

Annual Improvements to 

 HKFRSs 2018–2020

Amendments to HKFRS 1, HKFRS 9, Illustrative 

 Examples accompanying HKFRS 16, and 

 HKAS 41
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

2. Changes in Accounting Policies and Disclosures 
(continued)

The nature and impact of the revised HKFRSs are described below:

(a) Amendments to HKFRS 3 replace a reference to the previous 

Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements 

with a reference to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting 

issued in June 2018 without significantly changing its requirements. 

The amendments also add to HKFRS 3 an exception to its recognition 

principle for an entity to refer to the Conceptual Framework to 

determine what constitutes an asset or a liability. The exception specifies 

that, for liabilities and contingent liabilities that would be within the 

scope of HKAS 37 or HK(IFRIC)-Int 21 if they were incurred separately 

rather than assumed in a business combination, an entity applying 

HKFRS 3 should refer to HKAS 37 or HK(IFRIC)-Int 21 respectively instead 

of the Conceptual Framework. Furthermore, the amendments clarify 

that contingent assets do not qualify for recognition at the acquisition 

date. The Group has applied the amendments prospectively to business 

combinations that occurred on or after 1 April 2022. As there were no 

contingent assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities within the scope 

of the amendments arising in the business combination that occurred 

during the period, the amendments did not have any impact on the 

financial position and performance of the Group.

(b) Amendments to HKAS 16 prohibit an entity from deducting from the 

cost of an item of property, plant and equipment any proceeds from 

selling items produced while bringing that asset to the location and 

condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner 

intended by management. Instead, an entity recognises the proceeds 

from selling any such items, and the cost of those items, in profit or 

loss. The Group has applied the amendments retrospectively to items 

of property, plant and equipment made available for use on or after 

1 April 2021. Since there was no sale of items produced while making 

property, plant and equipment available for use on or after 1 April 2021, 

the amendments did not have any impact on the financial position or 

performance of the Group.

2. 會計政策之變動及披露
資料（續）

຾࠰ࠈࡌಥৌਕ報告๟׌ٙۆሯʿ

ᅂᚤΐͪνɨj

(a) ࠰ಥৌਕ報告๟ۆୋ 3໮ʘ

二零ɓɞ年六月׵˸͉ࠈࡌ
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ዄdۆમ͜࠰ಥৌਕ報告๟

࠰ୋ3໮ٙྼ᜗ᏐʱйਞϽۆ

ಥึࠇ๟ۆୋ37໮࠰אಥ（਷

ყৌਕ報告༕ᙑ։ึࡰ）– ༕

ᙑୋ21໮dϾݖׂ࣪฿ڢf

Ϥ ̮ d ༈ ഃ ࡌ ࠈ ᙕ ׼ א ್

༟ପʔΥ༟ࣸίϗᒅ日期ᆽ

Ⴉf͉ණྠʊఱ׵二零二二

年̬月ɓ日אʘܝ೯͛ٙ業

ਕΥԻ৛๑Ꮠ͜༈ഃࠈࡌf

期ʫԨೌ೯͛ٙ業ਕΥ׵͟

Իପ͛ࠈࡌ׵ᇍఖʫ್ٙא

༟ପeࠋවʿࠋ್אවd݂

༈ഃࠈࡌ࿁͉ණྠٙৌਕً

ତԨೌ΂Оᅂᚤfڌʿر

(b) ࠰ಥึࠇ๟ۆୋ16໮ʘࠈࡌ

͉ຫ止ྼ᜗Іي業eᅀגʿ

ண௪ධͦٙϓ͉ϔৰਗ਼༟ପ

ה၍ଣᄴᏝ֛ᐄ༶ً࿒ߧ༻

ც位ໄʿًٙرཀ೻中הପ
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ධf޴ˀdྼ᜗඲׵ฦूᆽ

Ⴉ̈ਯ΂О有ᗫධͦʘה੻

ಛ ධ ʿ ༈ ഃ ධ ͦ ʘ ϓ ͉ f

͉ණྠʊ࿁׵二零二ɓ年̬
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

2. 會計政策之變動及披露

資料（續）

຾࠰ࠈࡌಥৌਕ報告๟׌ٙۆሯʿ

ᅂᚤΐͪνɨj（續）

(c) ࠰ಥึࠇ๟ۆୋ37໮ʘࠈࡌ
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2. Changes in Accounting Policies and Disclosures 

(continued)

The nature and impact of the revised HKFRSs are described below: (continued)

(c) Amendments to HKAS 37 clarify that for the purpose of assessing 

whether a contract is onerous under HKAS 37, the cost of fulfilling 

the contract comprises the costs that relate directly to the contract. 

Costs that relate directly to a contract include both the incremental 

costs of fulfilling that contract (e.g., direct labour and materials) and an 

allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling that contract 

(e.g., an allocation of the depreciation charge for an item of property, 

plant and equipment used in fulfilling the contract as well as contract 

management and supervision costs). General and administrative costs 

do not relate directly to a contract and are excluded unless they are 

explicitly chargeable to the counterparty under the contract. The Group 

has applied the amendments prospectively to contracts for which it 

has not yet fulfilled all its obligations at 1 April 2022 and no onerous 

contracts were identified. Therefore, the amendments did not have any 

impact on the financial position or performance of the Group.
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

2. 會計政策之變動及披露

資料（續）

຾࠰ࠈࡌಥৌਕ報告๟׌ٙۆሯʿ

ᅂᚤΐͪνɨj（續）
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2. Changes in Accounting Policies and Disclosures 

(continued)

The nature and impact of the revised HKFRSs are described below: (continued)

(d) Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2018–2020  sets out amendments to 

HKFRS 1, HKFRS 9, Illustrative Examples accompanying HKFRS 16, and 

HKAS 41. Details of the amendments that are applicable to the Group 

are as follows:

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments : clarifies the fees that an entity includes 

when assessing whether the terms of a new or modified financial 

liability are substantially different from the terms of the original financial 

liability. These fees include only those paid or received between the 

borrower and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the 

borrower or lender on the other’s behalf. The Group has applied the 

amendment prospectively to financial liabilities that are modified or 

exchanged on or after 1 April 2022. As there was no modification of the 

Group’s financial liabilities during the period, the amendment did not 

have any impact on the financial position or performance of the Group.

HKFRS 16 Leases : removes the illustration of payments from the 

lessor relating to leasehold improvements in Illustrative Example 13 

accompanying HKFRS 16. This removes potential confusion regarding 

the treatment of lease incentives when applying HKFRS 16.
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

3. 營運分部資料
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3. Operating Segment Information

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based 

on their products and services and has four reportable operating segments as 

follows:

(a) production and sale of Chinese pharmaceutical and health food 

products – manufacture, processing and sale of traditional Chinese 

medicine which includes Chinese medicinal products sold under the 

brand name of “Wai Yuen Tong” and a range of products manufactured 

using selected medicinal materials with traditional prescription, mainly 

in Mainland China and Hong Kong;

(b) production and sale of Western pharmaceutical and health 

food products – manufacture, processing and sale of Western 

pharmaceutical products and personal care products under the brand 

names of “Madame Pearl’s” and “Pearl’s”, respectively;

(c) property investment – investment in commercial and industrial 

premises for rental income; and

(d) management and sale of properties in agricultural produce exchange 

markets.

Management monitors the results of the Group’s operating segments 

separately for the purpose of making decisions about resources allocation 

and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on 

reportable segment profit/loss, which is a measure of adjusted profit/loss 

before tax. The adjusted profit/loss before tax is measured consistently with 

the Group’s profit/loss before tax except that other income and gains, net, 

finance costs, fair value losses on financial assets and liabilities at fair value 

through profit or loss, net, head office and corporate income and expenses 

are excluded from such measurement.

Intersegment sales and transfers are transacted with reference to the selling 

prices used for sales made to third parties at the then prevailing market prices.
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

3. 營運分部資料（續）

分部收益及業績
截至九月三十日止六個月

4. 收益及其他收入及收
益，淨額

͉ණྠʘϗूʿՉ˼ϗɝʿϗूd
ଋᕘʘʱؓνɨj

3. Operating Segment Information (continued)

Segment revenue and results
Six months ended 30 September

Production and sale of 
Chinese

pharmaceutical and
health food products

Production and sale of 
Western

pharmaceutical and
health food products

Property
investment

Management and sale of 
properties in

agricultural produce
exchange markets Eliminations Total

生產及銷售中藥及
保健食品產品

生產及銷售西藥及
保健食品產品 物業投資

管理及銷售農產品
交易市場之物業 對銷 總計

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021
二零二二年 二零二ɓ年 二零二二年 二零二ɓ年 二零二二年 二零二ɓ年 二零二二年 二零二ɓ年 二零二二年 二零二ɓ年 二零二二年 二零二ɓ年
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 ɷಥ元 千港元 ɷಥ元 千港元 ɷಥ元 千港元 ɷಥ元 千港元 ɷಥ元 千港元 ɷಥ元

Segment revenue: 分部收益：
 Sale to external customers  ቖਯʚ̮܄ޢ˒ 266,649 239,902 32,977 18,255 2,884 4,343 303,617 393,582 – – 606,127 656,082
 Intersegment sales  ʱ௅ගቖਯ 14 40 368 – 7,282 6,683 – – (7,664) (6,723) – –              
 Total  ᐼࠇ 266,663 239,942 33,345 18,255 10,166 11,026 303,617 393,582 (7,664) (6,723) 606,127 656,082              
Segment results 分部業績 (14,505) (9,566) (2,488) (15,288) (10,982) 41,502 59,833 63,857 – – 31,858 80,505            
Other income and gains, net Չ˼ϗɝʿϗूdଋ

 ᕘ 38,472 41,736
Unallocated income and expenses, net ͊ʱৣϗɝʿක˕d

 ଋᕘ (25,752) (14,869)
Finance costs ፄ༟ϓ͉ (52,447) (47,882)
Fair value losses on financial assets and 
 liabilities at fair value through profit 
 or loss, net

ܲ公̻࠽຾ฦूɝሪ
 ʘৌਕ༟ପʿࠋව
 ʘ公̻࠽ᑦฦd
 ଋᕘ (11,154) (5,201)  

Profit/(loss) before tax ৰ೼ۃ๐лŊ（ᑦฦ） (19,023) 54,289
Income tax expense ˕੻೼කה (16,620) (18,969)  
Profit/(loss) for the period 期ʫ๐лŊ（ᑦฦ） (35,643) 35,320              

4. Revenue and Other Income and Gains, Net 

An analysis of the Group’s revenue and other income and gains, net is as 
follows:

Six months ended 30 September
截至九月三十日止六個月

2022 2021
二零二二年 二零二ɓ年

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 ɷಥ元

Revenue from contracts with customers 來自客戶合約之收益 507,937 549,012

Revenue from other sources 來自其他來源之收益
 Gross rental income from investment properties 
  operating leases

 ҳ༟ي業຾ᐄॡ༣ʘॡ
ϗɝᐼᕘږ   98,190 107,070    

606,127 656,082    
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

4. 收益及其他收入及收

益，淨額（續）

來自客戶合同之收益
分拆收益資料
截至二零二二年九月三十日止六個月

ʱ௅

* ɪמࠑᚣԨೌࠇɝᓥ᙮׵၍ଣʿ

ቖਯ༵ପۜʹ̹׸ఙʘي業ʱ௅

ٙҳ༟ي業຾ᐄॡ༣ʘॡږϗ

ɝᐼᕘ95,306,000ಥ元（截至二零

二ɓ年九月三十日止六個月j

102,727,000ಥ元）f

4. Revenue and Other Income and Gains, Net 

(continued)

Revenue from contracts with customers

Disaggregated revenue information

For the six months ended 30 September 2022

Segments

Production and

sale of Chinese

pharmaceutical

and health

food products

Production and

sale of Western

pharmaceutical

and health

food products

Management 

and sale of 

properties in

agricultural

produce

exchange

markets Total

生產及銷售中藥
及保健食品產品

生產及銷售西藥
及保健食品產品

管理及銷售
農產品交易
市場之物業 總計

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Type of goods or services 貨物或服務類別
Sale of goods ቖਯ஬ي 262,396 32,977 1,231 296,604

Management and promotion services ၍ଣʿ܁ෂ؂ਕ൬ 4,253 – – 4,253

Sale of properties ቖਯي業 – – 108,185 108,185

Commission income from agricultural 

 produce exchange markets

༵ପۜʹ̹׸ఙʘЩږϗɝ
– – 51,505 51,505

Agricultural produce exchange markets 

 ancillary services

༵ପۜʹ̹׸ఙʘৣ؂ࢁਕ
– – 47,390 47,390 c     

Total revenue from contracts with customers ԸІ܄˒Υߒʘϗूᐼᕘ 266,649 32,977 208,311* 507,937      

Geographical markets 地區市場
Hong Kong ಥ࠰ 203,919 12,277 – 216,196

Mainland China 中਷ʫή 40,520 17,241 208,311 266,072

Macau ዦژ 20,299 2,900 – 23,199

Others Չ˼ 1,911 559 – 2,470      

Total revenue from contracts with customers ԸІ܄˒Υߒʘϗूᐼᕘ 266,649 32,977 208,311* 507,937      

Timing of revenue recognition 確認收益之時間
Goods or services transferred at a point in 

 time

؂ਕאيගᓃᔷ୅஬ࣛݔ׵

262,396 32,977 160,921 456,294

Services transferred over time ᎇࣛගᔷ୅؂ਕ 4,253 – 47,390 51,643      

Total revenue from contracts with customers ԸІ܄˒Υߒʘϗूᐼᕘ 266,649 32,977 208,311 * 507,937      

* Gross rental income from investment properties operating leases of 

HK$95,306,000 (six months ended 30 September 2021: HK$102,727,000) that was 

attributable to the management and sale of properties in agricultural produce 

exchange markets segment was not included in the above disclosure.
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Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Continued)

簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

4. 收益及其他收入及收

益，淨額（續）

來自客戶合同之收益（續）
分拆收益資料（續）
截至二零二一年九月三十日止六個月

ʱ௅

4. Revenue and Other Income and Gains, Net 

(continued)

Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

Disaggregated revenue information (continued)

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

Segments

Production and

sale of Chinese

pharmaceutical

and health

food products

Production and

sale of Western

pharmaceutical

and health

food products

Management 

and sale of 

properties in

agricultural

produce

exchange

markets Total

͛ପʿቖਯ中藥

ʿڭ਄ۜ࠮ପۜ

͛ପʿቖਯГ藥

ʿڭ਄ۜ࠮ପۜ

၍ଣʿቖਯ

༵ପۜʹ׸

̹ఙʘي業 ᐼࠇ

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元

Type of goods or services 貨物或服務類別
Sale of goods ቖਯ஬ي 237,083 18,255 631 255,969

Management and promotion services ၍ଣʿ܁ෂ؂ਕ൬ 2,819 – – 2,819

Sale of properties ቖਯي業 – – 190,600 190,600

Commission income from agricultural 

 produce exchange markets

༵ପۜʹ̹׸ఙʘЩږϗɝ
– – 49,253 49,253

Agricultural produce exchange markets 

 ancillary services

༵ପۜʹ̹׸ఙʘৣ؂ࢁਕ
– – 50,371 50,371      

Total revenue from contracts with customers ԸІ܄˒Υߒʘϗूᐼᕘ 239,902 18,255 290,855* 549,012      

Geographical markets 地區市場
Hong Kong ಥ࠰ 193,305 9,645 – 202,950

Mainland China 中਷ʫή 28,551 6,346 290,855 325,752

Macau ዦژ 16,012 1,831 – 17,843

Others Չ˼ 2,034 433 – 2,467      

Total revenue from contracts with customers ԸІ܄˒Υߒʘϗूᐼᕘ 239,902 18,255 290,855* 549,012      

Timing of revenue recognition 確認收益之時間
Goods or services transferred at a point in 

 time

؂ਕאيගᓃᔷ୅஬ࣛݔ׵

237,083 18,255 240,484 495,822

Services transferred over time ᎇࣛගᔷ୅؂ਕ 2,819 – 50,371 53,190      

Total revenue from contracts with customers ԸІ܄˒Υߒʘϗूᐼᕘ 239,902 18,255 290,855* 549,012      
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Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Continued)

簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

4. 收益及其他收入及收
益，淨額（續）

來自客戶合同之收益（續）
分拆收益資料（續）
˸ɨމԸІ܄˒ΥΝʘϗूၾמᚣ
ᕘʘ࿁ሪjږʱ௅༟ࣘ׵

截至二零二二年九月三十日止六個月

ʱ௅

截至二零二一年九月三十日止六個月

ʱ௅

4. Revenue and Other Income and Gains, Net 
(continued)

Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

Disaggregated revenue information (continued)

Set out below is the reconciliation of the revenue from contracts with 

customers to the amounts disclosed in the segment information:

For the six months ended 30 September 2022

Segments

Production and

sale of Chinese

pharmaceutical

and health

food products

Production and

sale of Western

pharmaceutical

and health

food products

Management and 

sale of  properties 

in agricultural 

produce exchange 

markets Total

生產及銷售中藥
及保健食品產品

生產及銷售西藥
及保健食品產品

管理及銷售農產品
交易市場之物業 總計

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Revenue from contracts with customers 來自客戶合同之收益
External customers ˒܄ޢ̮ 266,649 32,977 208,311* 507,937

Intersegment sales ʱ௅ගቖਯ 14 368 – 382      

Segment revenue 分部收益 266,663 33,345 208,311* 508,319

Intersegment adjustments and eliminations ʱ௅ගሜ዆ʿ࿁ቖ (14) (368) – (382)      

Total revenue from contracts with customers ԸІ܄˒ΥΝʘϗूᐼᕘ 266,649 32,977 208,311* 507,937      

For the six months ended 30 September 2021

Segments

Production and

sale of Chinese

pharmaceutical

and health

food products

Production and

sale of Western

pharmaceutical

and health

food products

Management and 

sale of  properties 

in agricultural

produce exchange

markets Total

͛ପʿቖਯ中藥
ʿڭ਄ۜ࠮ପۜ

͛ପʿቖਯГ藥
ʿڭ਄ۜ࠮ପۜ

၍ଣʿቖਯ༵ପۜ
業يఙʘ̹׸ʹ ᐼࠇ

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元

Revenue from contracts with customers 來自客戶合同之收益
External customers ˒܄ޢ̮ 239,902 18,255 290,855* 549,012

Intersegment sales ʱ௅ගቖਯ 40 – – 40      

Segment revenue 分部收益 239,942 18,255 290,855* 549,052

Intersegment adjustments and eliminations ʱ௅ගሜ዆ʿ࿁ቖ (40) – – (40)      

Total revenue from contracts with customers ԸІ܄˒ΥΝʘϗूᐼᕘ 239,902 18,255 290,855* 549,012      
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Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Continued)

簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

4. 收益及其他收入及收
益，淨額（續）

** 截至二零二二年九月三十日止六

個月ʘִ݁໾൨ɗܸ͉ණྠᐏ中

਷ʫή຅ήִ݁ዚᗫબʚʘ中

ശɛ͏΍ձ਷（�中國�）݁ ִ໾൨

4,739,000ಥ元（截至二零二ɓ年

九月三十日止六個月j799,000ಥ

元）d˸ЪމՉ׵中਷ʫήҳ༟

༵ପۜʹ̹׸ఙʘ業ਕ˕ܵf

͉ණྠʊ׵截至二零二二年ʿ二

零二ɓ年九月三十日止六個月ۃ

፭ςה有ڝ੭ૢ΁dԨ޴׵ᗫึ

މ期ගٙฦू中ᆽႩ༈ഃ໾൨ࠇ

�Չ˼ϗɝʿϗूdଋᕘ�f

4. Revenue and Other Income and Gains, Net 
(continued)

Six months ended 30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2022 2021

二零二二年 二零二ɓ年

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元

Other income 其他收入
Interest income on loan receivables Ꮠϗ൲ಛʘлࢹϗɝ 1,482 2,199

Interest income on financial assets at fair value through 

 profit or loss and financial assets at fair value through 

 other comprehensive income

ܲ公̻࠽຾ฦूɝሪʘৌ

 ਕ༟ପʿܲ公̻࠽຾Չ

 ˼Όࠦϗूɝሪʘৌਕ

 ༟ପʘлࢹϗɝ 1,054 6,509

Interest income on bank deposits ვБπಛлࢹϗɝ 2,656 1,816

Finance income on net investments in subleases ʱॡҳ༟ଋᕘʘৌਕϗɝ 192 261

Dividends from financial assets at fair value through profit 

 or loss and financial assets at fair value through other 

 comprehensive income

ԸІܲ公̻࠽຾ฦूɝሪ

 ʘৌਕ༟ପʿܲ公̻࠽

 ຾Չ˼Όࠦϗूɝሪʘ

 ৌਕ༟ପʘ股ࢹ 1,271 6,150

Rental income from other properties ԸІՉ˼ي業ʘॡږϗɝ 20,466 21,315

Government subsidies** ִ݁໾൨** 4,739 799

Others Չ˼ 4,722 1,823    

36,582 40,872    

Gains, net 收益，淨額
Gain on disposal/redemption of financial assets at fair 

 value through other comprehensive income, net

̈ਯŊᛙΫܲ公̻࠽຾Չ

 ˼Όࠦϗूɝሪʘৌਕ

 ༟ପʘϗूdଋᕘ 753 –

Gain on early redemption of unsecured notes ౤ۃᛙΫೌୃץתኽʘ

 ϗू 774 –

Gain on disposal of an investment property ̈ਯҳ༟ي業ʘϗू 363 –

Gain on modification/termination of lease contracts ʘߒҷŊ୞止ॡ༣Υࡌ

 ϗू – 52

Exchange gains, net ිгϗूdଋᕘ – 812    

1,890 864    

Other income and gains, net Չ˼ϗɝʿϗूdଋᕘ 38,472 41,736    

** Government subsidies during the six months ended 30 September 2022 

represented The People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) government subsidies 

of HK$4,739,000 (six months ended 30 September 2021: HK$799,000) granted 

to the Group by the local governmental authority in Mainland China for the 

business support on its investments in an agricultural produce exchange market 

in Mainland China.

The Group has complied with all attached conditions before the six months 

ended 30 September 2022 and 2021 and recognised these grants in profit or loss 

as “Other income and gains, net” in the respective accounting period.
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

5. 除稅前溢利╱（虧損）

͉ණྠʘৰ೼ۃ๐лŊ（ᑦฦ）׵ϔ

ৰŊ（ࠇɝ）ɨΐ΢ධܝɝሪj

* ༈ഃක˕ࠇɝᔊ׼ၝΥฦूʿՉ
˼Όࠦϗूڌʫʘ�Չ˼ක˕d
ଋᕘ�f

** ༈ක˕ࠇɝɪ ౤Զ؂ਕʘה̟�
ϓ͉�f

5. Profit/(Loss) Before Tax

The Group’s profit/(loss) before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

Six months ended 30 September
截至九月三十日止六個月

2022 2021
二零二二年 二零二ɓ年

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 ɷಥ元

Cost of inventories recognised as an expense (including 
 allowance for obsolete inventories of HK$372,000 (six 
 months ended 30 September 2021: HK$4,101,000))

ᆽႩމක˕ʘπ஬ϓ （͉̍
 ܼ௓ᔚπ஬ᅡ௪372,000
 ಥ元（截至二零二ɓ年
 九月三十日止六個月j
 4,101,000ಥ元）） 170,242 154,837

Cost of properties sold ʊਯي業ϓ͉ 97,982 161,217
Cost of services provided ౤Զ؂ਕʘϓ͉ה 69,714 64,815
Depreciation of owned assets ኹ有༟ପұᔚה 27,373 30,338
Depreciation of right-of-use assets Դ͜ᛆ༟ପұᔚ 29,118 22,578
Foreign exchange differences, net ිгࢨᕘdଋᕘ 5,363 * (812)

Impairment losses/(reversal of impairment losses) on 
 financial assets, net:

ৌਕ༟ପಯ࠽ᑦฦŊ
 （ಯ࠽ᑦฦᅡΫ）d
 ଋᕘj

 Trade receivables  ൱׸Ꮠϗಛධ 3,160 (514)
 Financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and 
  other receivables

ʿږɝཫ˹ಛධeܲࠇ 
  Չ˼Ꮠϗಛධʘৌਕ
  ༟ପ 16 (142)

 Debt investments at fair value through other 
  comprehensive income

 ܲ公̻࠽຾Չ˼Όࠦ
  ϗूɝሪʘවਕҳ༟ 6,629 6,729

 Loans and interest receivables  Ꮠϗ൲ಛʿлࢹ 580 (1,281)    
10,385 4,792    

Gross rental income ॡږϗɝᐼᕘ (118,656) (128,385)
Less: Direct outgoing expenses ಯjٜટ˕̈ 171 129    

(118,485) (128,256)    
Loss/(gain) on disposal/redemption of financial assets at 
 fair value through other comprehensive income, net

̈ਯŊᛙΫܲ公̻࠽຾Չ
 ˼Όࠦϗूɝሪʘৌਕ
 ༟ପٙᑦฦŊ（ϗू）d
 ଋᕘ (753) 1,242 *

Loss on disposal of items of property, plant and 
 equipment

̈ਯي業eᅀגʿண௪
 ධͦʘᑦฦ 306 * –

Impairment losses/(reversal of impairment losses) on 
 items of property, plant and equipment, net

ʿண௪ධͦʘג業eᅀي
 ಯ࠽ᑦฦŊ（ಯ࠽ᑦฦ
 ᅡΫ）dଋᕘ 5,731 * (8,018)*

Write-down of properties held for sale to net realisable 
 value

ܵЪ̈ਯي業ಯ࠽至̙ᜊ
 ତଋ࠽ 4,685 –

Net fair value losses on sub-leased investment properties ʱॡҳ༟ي業ʘ公̻࠽
 ᑦฦdଋᕘ 4,273 ** 1,324 **    

* These expenses are included in “Other expenses, net” in the condensed 
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

** The expense is included in “Cost of services provided” above.
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

6. 融資成本

ፄ༟ϓ͉ʘʱؓνɨj

7. 所得稅

ಥପ͛࠰׵ಥл੻೼ʊఱ͉期ග࠰

ٙПࠇᏐሙ೼๐лܲ16.5%（截至二

零二ɓ年九月三十日止六個月j

16.5%）ٙ ೼ଟЪ̈ᅡ௪fՉ˼ήਜ

ʘᏐሙ೼๐лʘ೼ධʊ͉ܲණྠᐄ

༶業ਕהί਷א࢕司جᛆਜʘቇ͜

೼ଟࠇၑf

6. Finance Costs

An analysis of finance costs is as follows:

Six months ended 30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2022 2021

二零二二年 二零二ɓ年

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元

Interest on bank and other borrowings ვБʿՉ˼࠾൲ʘлࢹ 38,226 26,450

Interest on lease liabilities ॡ༣ࠋවʘлࢹ 2,068 2,505

Interest on unsecured notes ࢹኽʘлୃץתೌ 12,153 11,279

Interest on convertible notes ̙౬股ୃኽʘлࢹ – 7,648    

52,447 47,882    

7. Income Tax

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (six months 

ended 30 September 2021: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits arising 

in Hong Kong during the period. Tax on profits assessable elsewhere have 

been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the countries or jurisdictions in 

which the Group operates.

Six months ended 30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2022 2021

二零二二年 二零二ɓ年

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元

Current – Hong Kong ͉期 – ࠰ಥ

 Charge for the period  ͉期ග˕̈ 830 531

Current – other jurisdiction ͉期 – Չ˼司جᛆਜ

 Charge for the period  ͉期ග˕̈ 24,249 61,453

Overprovision in prior years ཀֻ年ܓ൴ᕘᅡ௪ (1,821) –

Deferred taxation ჈ַ೼ධ (6,638) (43,015)    

Total tax charge for the period 期ʫ೼ධᐼ˕̈ 16,620 18,969    
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

8. 中期股息

໨ԫึʔܔᙄఱ截至二零二二年九

月三十日止六個月ݼ˹΂О中期股

截至二零二ɓ年九月三十日止）ࢹ

六個月jೌ）f

9. 母公司普通權益持有人

應佔每股盈利╱（虧損）

截至二零二二年九月三十日止六

個月ʘӊ股ਿ͉ޮлŊ（ᑦฦ）ɗ࣬

ኽ͎公司౷ஷᛆूܵ有ɛᏐЦ期ʫ

๐лŊ（ᑦฦ）dʿ期ʫʊ೯Б౷ஷ

股ٙ̋ᛆ̻ѩᅰ1,227,846,185（截至

二零二ɓ年九月三十日止六個月j

ၑfࠇ（1,231,642,888

有限公司（�中׸ʹ中਷༵ପۜ׵͟
國農產品�）೯Бٙᒅ股ᛆ࿁яΐٙ

ӊ股ਿ͉ᑦฦږᕘԨೌᛅᑛࣖ؈d

݂Ԩೌ࿁截至二零二二年九月三十

日止六個月яΐٙӊ股ਿ͉ᑦฦږ

ᕘЪ̈ᛅᑛሜ዆f

公司ٙᒅ股ᛆʿ中਷༵ପ͉ۜ׵͟

೯Бٙ֠͊ᔷ౬̙౬股ୃኽ࿁яΐ

ٙӊ股ਿ͉ޮлږᕘ฿ೌᛅᑛࣖ؈

ʿˀᛅᑛࣖ؈d݂Ԩೌ࿁截至二零

二ɓ年九月三十日止六個月яΐٙ

ӊ股ਿ͉ޮлږᕘЪ̈ᛅᑛሜ዆f

ӊ股ਿ͉ʿᛅᑛޮлŊ（ᑦฦ）ږᕘ

ɗܲ˸ɨਿ๟ࠇၑj

8. Interim Dividend

The board of directors does not recommend the payment of any interim 

dividend in respect of the six months ended 30 September 2022 (six months 

ended 30 September 2021: Nil).

9. Earnings/(Loss) Per Share Attributable to Ordinary 

Equity Holders of the Parent

The calculation of the basic earnings/(loss) per share for the six months ended 

30 September 2022 is based on the profit/(loss) for the period attributable to 

ordinary equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of 

ordinary shares in issue during the period of 1,227,846,185 (six months ended 

30 September 2021: 1,231,642,888).

No adjustment has been made to the basic loss per share amount presented 

for the six months ended 30 September 2022 in respect of a dilution as the 

impact of the share options issued by China Agri-Products Exchange Limited 

(“CAP”) had no dilutive effect on the basic loss per share amount presented.

No adjustment has been made to the basic earnings per share amount 

presented for the six months ended 30 September 2021 in respect of 

a dilution as the impact of the share options of the Company and the 

convertible notes issued by CAP outstanding either had no dilutive effect or 

an anti-dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share amount presented.

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share amounts are 

based on:

Six months ended 30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2022 2021

二零二二年 二零二ɓ年

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元

Profit/(loss) 溢利╱（虧損）
Profit/(loss) attributable to ordinary equity holders of the 

 parent, used in the basic and diluted earnings/(loss) 

 per share calculation

ၑӊ股ਿ͉ʿᛅᑛޮࠇ

 лŊ（ᑦฦ）͜הʘ͎公

 司౷ஷᛆूܵ有ɛᏐЦ

 ๐лŊ（ᑦฦ） (53,385) 14,109    
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

9. 母公司普通權益持有人
應佔每股盈利╱（虧損）

（續）

10. 物業、廠房及設備

截至二零二二年九月三十日止六個
月d͉ණྠ˸46,042,000ಥ元（截至
二零二ɓ年九月三十日止六個月j
56,688,000ಥ元）ٙ ϓ͉ϗᒅ༟ପd
ܼ̍І͜༟ପ20,234,000ಥ元（截
至二零二ɓ年九月三十日止六個
月j10,621,000ಥ元）ʿ Դ͜ᛆ༟ପ
25,808,000ಥ元（截至二零二ɓ年九
月三十日止六個月j46,067,000ಥ
元）f

截至二零二二年九月三十日止六個
月dІ͜༟ପʿԴ͜ᛆ༟ପධͦ
ʱйᆽႩಯ࠽ᑦฦ852,000ಥ元ʿ
4,879,000ಥ元（截至二零二ɓ年九
月三十日止六個月jಯ࠽ᑦฦᅡΫ
5,722,000ಥ元ʿ2,296,000ಥ元）f

截至二零二二年九月三十日止六
個月d͉ණྠʊ̈ਯሪࠦଋމ࠽
482,000ಥ元ٙॡ༣ي業ༀࡌe௧Ո
ʿண௪（截至二零二ɓ年九月三十
日止六個月j2,111,000ಥ元）d̈ਯ
ᑦฦଋᕘ306,000ಥ元（截至二零二
ɓ年九月三十日止六個月jೌ）׵
ฦू中ᆽႩމ�Չ˼ක˕dଋᕘ�f

截至二零二二年九月三十日止六
個月dᐼሪࠦଋމ࠽ 90 ,549 ,000

ಥ 元 ٙ ܔ ጘ ʿ ॡ ༣ ͜ ή（截 至 二
零二ɓ年九月三十日止六個月j
ೌ）ɦ й І ҳ ༟ ي 業 ᔷ 至 І 有 ༟
ପ697,000މಥ元ʿԴ͜ᛆ༟ପމ
89,852,000ಥ元f

9. Earnings/(Loss) Per Share Attributable to Ordinary 
Equity Holders of the Parent (continued) 

Number of shares

股份數目
Six months ended 30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2022 2021

二零二二年 二零二ɓ年
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）

Shares 股份
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the 

 basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share calculation

ၑӊ股ਿ͉ʿᛅᑛޮࠇ
 лŊ（ᑦฦ）͜הʘ౷ஷ
 股̋ᛆ̻ѩᅰ 1,227,846,185 1,231,642,888    

10. Property, Plant and Equipment

During the six months ended 30 September 2022, the Group acquired 

assets at a cost of HK$46,042,000 (six months ended 30 September 2021: 

HK$56,688,000), including owned assets of HK$20,234,000 (six months ended 

30 September 2021: HK$10,621,000) and right-of-use assets of HK$25,808,000 

(six months ended 30 September 2021: HK$46,067,000).

During the six months ended 30 September 2022, impairment losses of 

HK$852,000 and HK$4,879,000 (six months ended 30 September 2021: reversal 

of impairment losses of HK$5,722,000 and HK$2,296,000) were recognised for 

items of owned assets and right-of-use assets, respectively.

During the six months ended 30 September 2022, leasehold improvements, 

furniture and equipment with a net book value of HK$482,000 (six months 

ended 30 September 2021: HK$2,111,000) were disposed of by the Group 

with net loss on disposal of HK$306,000 (six months ended 30 September 

2021: Nil) was recognised in profit or loss as “Other expenses, net”.

During the six months ended 30 September 2022, building and leasehold 

land with an aggregated net book value of HK$90,549,000 (six months ended 

30 September 2021: Nil) were transferred from investment properties to items 

of owned assets and right-of-use assets of HK$697,000 and HK$89,852,000, 

respectively.
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

11. 投資物業11. Investment Properties

(Unaudited)   

（未經審核)

HK$’000

千港元

Carrying amount at 1 April 2022 二零二二年̬月ɓ日ሪࠦ࠽ 3,562,503

Additions during the period 期ʫ૴ໄ 11,725

Accrued rent-free rental income Ꮠࠇеॡॡږϗɝ 26

Disposals during the period 期ʫ̈ਯ (16,953)

Net gains from fair value adjustments for owned properties І͜ي業公̻࠽ሜ዆ʘϗूଋᕘ 20,919

Net losses from fair value adjustments for sub-leased properties ʱॡي業公̻࠽ሜ዆ʘᑦฦଋᕘ (4,273)

Transfer to owner-occupied property (note 10) ᔷᅡ至І͜ي業（ڝൗ10） (90,549)

Exchange realignment ිгሜ዆ (368,832)   

Carrying amount at 30 September 2022 二零二二年九月三十日ሪࠦ࠽ 3,114,566   

The Group’s investment properties are commercial and industrial properties 

in Hong Kong and agricultural produce exchange markets in Mainland China. 

The investment properties were revalued by Asset Appraisal Limited and RHL 

Appraisal Limited, independent professionally qualified valuers, respectively, 

at 30 September 2022.

Fair value hierarchy

The recurring fair value measurement for all the commercial and industrial 

properties and agricultural produce exchange markets of the Group uses 

significant unobservable inputs (Level 3).

During the six months ended 30 September 2022, there were no transfers of 

fair value measurements between Level 1 and 2 and no transfer into or out of 

Level 3 (six months ended 30 September 2021: Nil).

͉ණྠҳ༟ي業މ位࠰׵ಥʘਠ͜

ʿʈ業ي業ʿ位׵中਷ʫήʘ༵ପ

二零二二年九月三׵ఙf̹׸ʹۜ

十日dҳ༟ي業͟ዹͭਖ਼業Υ༟ࣸ

Пࢪ࠽中༐༺༟ପ൙࠽ᚥਪ有限公

司ʿ͑лБ൙࠽ᚥਪ有限公司ࠠอ

П࠽f

公平值等級
͉ණྠה有ਠ͜ʿʈ業ي業ʿ༵ପ

ඎѩࠇ࠽公̻׌ఙٙ຾੬̹׸ʹۜ

મࠠ͜ɽʔ̙ᝈ࿀፩ɝᅰኽ（ୋ三

ॴ）f

截至二零二二年九月三十日止六個

月dୋɓॴၾୋ二ॴʘගʘ公̻࠽

ᔷ̈ୋאඎ฿ೌᔷ୅d͵ೌᔷɝࠇ

三ॴ（截至二零二ɓ年九月三十日

止六個月jೌ）f
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

12. 貿易應收款項12. Trade Receivables

30 September

2022

31 March

2022

二零二二年
九月三十日

二零二二年

三月三十ɓ日

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核） （຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元

Trade receivables ൱׸Ꮠϗಛධ 70,453 79,515

Less: Accumulated impairment ಯjଢ଼ࠇಯ࠽ (16,822) (16,169)    

53,631 63,346    

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit. The credit 

period ranges from 7 to 120 days. Each customer has a maximum credit 

limit and the credit limit is reviewed regularly. The Group seeks to maintain 

strict control over its outstanding receivables and to minimise credit risk. 

Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior management. In view of 

the aforementioned and the fact that the Group’s trade receivables relate to 

a large number of diversified customers, there is no significant concentration 

of credit risk. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit 

enhancements over its trade receivable balances. Trade receivables are non-

interest-bearing.

Included in the Group’s trade receivables are amounts due from the Group’s 

associates of HK$9,519,000 (31 March 2022: HK$6,828,000) which are repayable 

on credit terms similar to those offered to the major customers of the Group.

An ageing analysis of trade receivables as at the end of the reporting period, 

based on the invoice date and net of loss allowance, is as follows:

30 September

2022

31 March

2022

二零二二年
九月三十日

二零二二年

三月三十ɓ日

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核） （຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元

Within 1 month 1個月˸ʫ 26,989 36,209

1 to 3 months 1至3個月 11,002 7,172

3 to 6 months 3至6個月 8,923 8,267

Over 6 months ൴ཀ6個月 6,717 11,698    

53,631 63,346    

͉ණྠၾՉ܄˒ٙ൱ૢ׸ಛ˴މࠅ

൲期͟7日至120日ʔഃfڦ൲fڦ

΢܄˒ѩ有௰৷͜ڦ限ᕘ˲ഗʚ܄

限ᕘึ֛期Ꮸቡf͉ණྠ͜ڦٙ˒

࿁֠͊ഐ૶ٙᏐϗಛධၪܵᘌ੗္

控˸ਗ਼ڦ൲ࠬᎈಯ至௰Эfཀ期ಛ

ධึ͟৷ॴ၍ଣɛ֛ࡰ期Ꮸቡfਿ

Ꮠϗಛ׸ʿ͉ණྠٙ൱ࠑהɪ˸׵

ධऒʿ଺εʔΝ܄˒d݂Ԩೌࠠɽ

ණ中ٙڦ൲ࠬᎈf͉ණྠԨೌఱ൱

אۜץתᏐϗಛධഐቱܵ有΂О׸

Չ˼ڦ൲ڭᗇf൱׸Ꮠϗಛධɗе

fࢹ

͉ණྠ൱׸Ꮠϗಛධ中ܼ̍Ꮠϗ

͉ණྠᑌᐄ公司ʘಛධ9,519,000

ಥ元（二零二二年三月三十ɓ日j

6,828,000ಥ元）dՉ඲࣬ኽၾഗʚ

͉ණྠ˴ڦٙ߰޴˒܄ࠅ൲ૢಛᎵ

ᒔf

൱׸Ꮠϗಛධ׵報告期͋࣬ኽ೯ୃ

日期ʿϔৰᑦฦᅡ௪ܝʘሪᙧʱؓ

νɨj
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

13. 應收貸款及利息13. Loans and Interest Receivables

30 September

2022

31 March

2022

二零二二年
九月三十日

二零二二年

三月三十ɓ日

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核） （຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元

Loans receivables Ꮠϗ൲ಛ 48,312 56,616

Interest receivables Ꮠϗлࢹ 18,357 19,865    

66,669 76,481

Less: Impairment allowance ಯjಯ࠽ᅡ௪ (40,878) (45,613)    

25,791 30,868

Less: Portion classified as non-current assets ಯj ɦ ᗳݴڢމਗ༟ପ 

 ௅ʱ (16,052) (13,340)    

Portion classified as current assets ʱᗳݴމਗ༟ପ௅ʱ 9,739 17,528    

14. Prepayments, Deposits and Other Receivables 

30 September

2022

31 March

2022

二零二二年
九月三十日

二零二二年

三月三十ɓ日

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核） （຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元

Prepayments ཫ˹ಛධ 41,551 31,610

Deposits paid for the acquisition of property, plant and 

 equipment

ఱϗᒅي業eᅀגʿண௪

 Ͼ˕˹ٙܲږ 1,349 3,040

Rental and other deposits ॡږʿՉ˼ܲږ 93,570 114,933

Other receivables Չ˼Ꮠϗಛධ 83,075 84,442

Right-of-return assets ৗ஬ᛆ༟ପ 1,111 1,301

Cost of obtaining contracts ՟੻Υߒʘϓ͉ 15,932 25,524    

Total prepayments, deposits and other receivables ཫ˹ಛධeܲږʿՉ˼Ꮠ

 ϗಛධᐼᕘ 236,588 260,850

Less: Impairment allowance ಯjಯ࠽ᅡ௪ (270) (288)    

236,318 260,562

Less: Portion classified as non-current assets ಯj ɦ ᗳݴڢމਗ༟ପ 

 ٙ௅ʱ (17,665) (16,558)    

Portion classified as current assets ʱᗳݴމਗ༟ପٙ௅ʱ 218,653 244,004    

14. 預付款項、按金及其他

應收款項



61二零二二年中期報告 • 位元堂藥業控股有限公司

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Continued)

簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

15. 貿易應付款項15. Trade Payables

30 September

2022

31 March

2022

二零二二年
九月三十日

二零二二年

三月三十ɓ日

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核） （຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元

Trade payables ൱׸Ꮠ˹ಛධ 101,955 86,357    

The ageing analysis of trade payables as at the end of the reporting period, 

based on the invoice date is as follows:

30 September

2022

31 March

2022

二零二二年
九月三十日

二零二二年

三月三十ɓ日

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核） （຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元

Within 1 month 1個月˸ʫ 43,759 22,339

1 to 3 months 1至3個月 14,824 9,753

3 to 6 months 3至6個月 1,095 9,328

Over 6 months ൴ཀ6個月 42,277 44,937    

101,955 86,357    

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and have an average term of 

30 to 180 days. The Group has financial risk management policies in place to 

ensure that all payables are within the credit time frame.

׸報告期͋ܲ೯ୃ日期яΐʘ൱׵

Ꮠ˹ಛධٙሪᙧʱؓνɨj

൱׸Ꮠ˹ಛධʔࢹࠇd̻ѩ期限މ

30至180日f͉ණྠʊࠈ有ৌਕࠬ

ᎈ၍ଣ݁ഄdᆽהڭ有Ꮠ˹ಛධ׵

൲期限ʫ˕˹fڦ֛ܸ
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

16. 其他應付款項及應計費

用╱合約負債

16. Other Payables and Accruals/Contract Liabilities 

30 September

2022

31 March

2022

二零二二年
九月三十日

二零二二年

三月三十ɓ日

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核） （຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元

Receipts in advance ཫϗಛධ 143,004 243,961

Rental and other deposits received ʊϗॡږʿՉ˼ܲږ 87,212 102,107

Contract liabilities Υࠋߒව 158,168 242,967

Refund liabilities ৗಛࠋව 1,668 1,934

Other payables Չ˼Ꮠ˹ಛධ 249,018 281,664

Accruals Ꮠࠇ൬͜ 85,727 89,255

Lease liabilities ॡ༣ࠋව 117,072 123,052    

841,869 1,084,940

Less: Portion classified as non-current liabilities ಯj ɦ ᗳݴڢމਗࠋව 

 ௅ʱ (65,150) (72,589)    

Portion classified as current liabilities ʱᗳݴމਗࠋව௅ʱ 776,719 1,012,351    

Represented by: яΐމj

Contract liabilities Υࠋߒව 158,168 242,967

Current portion of other payables and accruals Չ˼Ꮠ˹ಛධʿᏐࠇ൬͜

 ʘݴਗ௅ʱ 618,551 769,384    

Portion classified as current liabilities ʱᗳݴމਗࠋව௅ʱ 776,719 1,012,351    

17. Share Capital

Shares

30 September

2022

31 March

2022

二零二二年
九月三十日

二零二二年

三月三十ɓ日

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核） （຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元

Authorised: 法定：
 60,000,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each  60,000,000,000股ӊ股0.01

  ಥ元ʘ౷ஷ股 600,000 600,000    

Issued and fully paid: 已發行及繳足：
 1,204,642,888 (31 March 2022: 1,231,642,888) 

  ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each

 1,204,642,888股

  （二零二二年三月三十

  ɓ日j1,231,642,888股）

  ӊ股0.01ಥ元ʘ౷ஷ股 12,046 12,316    

17. 股本

股份
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

17. 股本（續）

期ʫd͉公司股͉ʿ股΅๐ᄆٙᜊ

ਗઋࠑ฿رνɨj

͉  ൗjڝ 公司׵期ʫίᑌʹה˸ᐼ˾

ᄆ9,960,000ಥ元ᒅΫ27,000,000

股股΅fᒅΫ股΅׵截至二零

二二年九月三十日止期ගൗ

ቖf

18. 承擔

ዄνו報告期͋d͉ණྠʘ༟͉׵

ɨj

17. Share Capital (continued)

During the period, the movements in the share capital and share premium 

account of the Company were summarised as follows:

Number 

of shares 

in issue

Issued 

capital

Share 

premium Total

已發行股份
數目 已發行股本 股份溢價 總計

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元      

At 1 April 2021, 31 March 2022 and 

 1  April 2022

二零二ɓ年̬月ɓ日e二׵

 零二二年三月三十ɓ日ʿ

 二零二二年̬月ɓ日 1,231,642,888 12,316 2,106,799 2,119,115

Cancellation of shares repurchased 

 (note)

ൗቖᒅΫ股 （ൗڝ́̈）

(27,000,000) (270) (9,690) (9,960)      

At 30 September 2022 二零二二年九月三十日׵ 1,204,642,888 12,046 2,097,109 2,109,155      

Note: The Company repurchased 27,000,000 of its shares on the Stock Exchange at a 

total consideration of HK$9,960,000 during the period. The repurchased shares 

were cancelled during the period ended 30 September 2022.

18. Commitments

The Group had the following capital commitments at the end of the reporting 

period:

30 September

2022

31 March

2022

二零二二年
九月三十日

二零二二年

三月三十ɓ日

(Unaudited) (Audited)

（未經審核） （຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元

Contracted, but not provided for: ʊߒࠈШ͊ࠇ౤ᅡ௪j

 –  Property, plant and equipment ʿண௪ג業eᅀي  –  5,462 14,360

 –  Properties under development  –  ೯࢝中ي業 8,404 16,693

 –  Properties held for sale  –  ܵ Ъ̈ਯي業 39,489 61,508

 –  Investment properties  –  ҳ༟ي業 160,155 180,289    

213,510 272,850    
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

19. 關聯方交易

(a) 與關聯方之交易
ৰ͉ৌਕ༟ࣘՉ˼௅΅༉ࠑ

ʘʹ̮׸d͉ණྠ׵期ʫၾ

ᗫᑌ˙ආБ˸ɨࠠɽʹ׸j

19. Related Party Transactions

(a) Transactions with related parties

In addition to the transactions detailed elsewhere in this financial 

information, the Group had the following material transactions with 

related parties during the period:

Six months ended 30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2022 2021

二零二二年 二零二ɓ年

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

ൗڝ 千港元 ɷಥ元

Wang On Group Limited (“Wang On”) and its 

 subsidiaries (other than the Group)

҃τණྠ有限公司

 （�宏安�）ʿ

 Չڝ᙮公司

 （ৰ͉ණྠ̮）

 –  Rental income earned by the Group*  –  ͉ ණྠᒃ՟ʘ 

 ॡږϗɝ* (i) 925 1,462

 –  Rental expenses incurred by the Group  –  ͉ ණྠପ͛ʘ 

 ॡږක˕ (i) 194 –

 –  Finance income on net investments in  

 subleases

 –  ɦ ॡҳ༟ଋᕘ 

 ʘৌਕϗɝ (ii) 79 173

 –  Sales of pharmaceutical products by the  

 Group*

 –  ͉ ණྠቖਯ 

 藥ۜ* (iii) 973 3,930

 –  Recognition of right-of-use assets**  –  ᆽႩԴ͜ᛆ 

 ༟ପ** (iv) – 3,981

 –  Interest expense on a loan incurred by the  

 Group

 –  ͉ ණྠପ͛ʘ 

 ൲ಛлࢹ 

 ක˕ (v) 2,378 3,752

 –  Management fees incurred by the Group  –  ͉ ණྠପ͛ʘ 

 ၍ଣ൬ (i) 202 347

Associates ᑌᐄ公司

 –  Sales of Chinese pharmaceutical products by  

 the Group

 –  ͉ ණྠቖਯ中 

 藥ପۜ (iii) 12,995 10,911

 –  Rental income earned by the Group  –  ͉ ණྠᒃ՟ʘ 

 ॡږϗɝ (i) 845 820

 –  Finance income on net investments in  

 subleases

 –  ɦ ॡҳ༟ଋᕘ 

 ʘৌਕϗɝ (vi) 89 73

 –  Management and promotion fees earned by  

 the Group

 –  ͉ ණྠᒃ՟ʘ 

 ၍ଣʿ܁ෂ 

 ؂ਕ൬ (i) 535 516

Easy One Financial Group Limited (“Easy One”)

  and its subsidiaries, a group of companies 

 controlled by the Chairman of the Company, 

 Mr. Tang Ching Ho

ፄණྠ有ږఠ׸׸

 限公司（�易易壹�）

 ʿՉڝ᙮公司d

 ͉͟公司˴ࢩ

 ቎૶ئ΋͛控Փ

 ٙ公司ණྠ

 –  Interest expense on convertible notes  –  ̙ ౬股ୃኽٙ 

 лࢹක˕ (i) – 3,184

 –  Recognition of right-of-use assets  –  ᆽႩԴ͜ᛆ 

 ༟ପ (vii) – 327     
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19. 關聯方交易（續）

(a) 與關聯方之交易（續）
ൗjڝ

(i) ༈ഃʹ׸ɗ࣬ኽ͉ණྠၾ
ᗫᑌ˙޴ʝ՘֛ʘૢಛආ
Бf

(ii) ͉ණྠၾՇගΝӻڝ᙮公
司ఱʱॡ፬公ي業߰ͭࠈ
ʍʱॡ՘ᙄf͉ණྠ࣬ኽ
ʱॡ՘ᙄᏐ˹ٙॡږᐼᕘ
ӊ月619,000ಥ元dϤɗމ
຾ਞϽ͉ණྠၾΝӻڝ᙮
公司΍Ν՘֛ʘૢಛϾᔾ
֛f༈՘ᙄ׵截至二零二
二年九月三十日止期ගʫ
֣တf

(iii) ࿁ᗫᑌ˙Ъ̈ʘቖਯɗ࣬
ኽ͉ණྠΣՉ܄˒౤Զʘ
ʊ公бᄆࣸʿૢ΁ආБf

(iv) ׵二零二ɓ年六月二日d
͉ණྠၾΝӻڝ᙮公司ఱ
͉ණྠ零ਯ業ਕॡ༣零ਯ
ي 業 ࠈ ͭ 三 年 期 ॡ ༣ ՘
ᙄf͉ණྠ࣬ኽॡ༣Ꮠ˹
ٙॡږږᕘމӊ月115,000
ಥ元dϤɗ຾ਞϽቌڐή
ਜ຅̹ۃఙًرϾᔾ֛f
日期d͉ණྠ֐ॡ༣ක׵
ᆽႩԴ͜ᛆ༟ପʿॡ༣ࠋ
වʱй3,981,000މಥ元ʿ
3,897,000ಥ元f

(v) ɓΤᗫᑌ˙ఱྦ˹ʚ͉ණ
ྠ ʘ ൲ ಛ ܲ ྼ ყ 年 л ଟ
10%ϗ՟лࢹf

(vi) ͉ණྠၾ߰ʍᑌᐄ公司ఱ
ʱॡ߰ʍ零ਯي業߰ͭࠈ
ʍʱॡ՘ᙄfᑌᐄ公司࣬
ኽʱॡ՘ᙄᏐ˹ٙॡږᐼ
ᕘމӊ月 2 1 1 , 0 0 0ಥ元d
Ϥɗ຾ਞϽ͉ණྠၾᑌᐄ
公司΍Ν՘֛ʘૢಛϾᔾ
֛f

(vii) ׵ 二 零 二 ɓ 年 ̬ 月 二 十
日d͉ණྠၾ׸׸ఠٙڝ
᙮公司ఱ͉ණྠٙ零ਯ業
ਕॡ͜ఙͭࠈה三年ॡ༣
՘ᙄf͉ණྠ࣬ኽॡ༣Ꮠ
˹̻ٙѩॡމږӊ月9,225
ಥ元dɗਞϽቌڐήᓃٙ
ତБ̹رᔾ֛f׵ॡ༣ක
日期d͉ණྠᆽႩԴ͜֐
ᛆ༟ପʿॡ༣ࠋව327,000
ಥ元f

* ༈ഃᗫᑌ˙ʹ׸͵࿴ϓɪ
̹஝ۆୋ14A௝֛ޢהʘ
ܵ續ᗫஹʹ׸f

** ༈ഃᗫᑌ˙ʹ׸͵࿴ϓɪ
̹஝ۆୋ14A௝֛ޢהʘ
ᗫஹʹ׸f

19. Related Party Transactions (continued)

(a) Transactions with related parties (continued)
Notes:

(i) The transactions were based on terms mutually agreed between the 
Group and the related parties.

(ii) The Group entered into certain sub-licensing agreements with two fellow 
subsidiaries in respect of sub-licensing of office premises. The aggregated 
amount of rent payable by the Group under the sub-licensing agreement 
is HK$619,000 per month, which was determined with reference to terms 
mutually agreed between the Group and the fellow subsidiaries. The 
agreement was expired during the period ended 30 September 2022.

(iii) The sales to the related parties were made according to the published 
prices and conditions that the Group offered to its customers.

(iv) On 2 June 2021, the Group entered into a three-year lease agreement 
with a fellow subsidiary in respect of leasing a retail premise for the 
Group’s retail operation. The amount of rent payable by the Group under 
the lease is HK$115,000 per month, which was determined with reference 
to the prevailing market conditions in the vicinity. At the commencement 
date of the lease, the Group recognised a right-of-use asset and a lease 
liability of HK$3,981,000 and HK$3,897,000, respectively.

(v) The interest was charged by a related party on a loan advanced to the 
Group at an effective interest rate of 10% per annum.

(vi) The Group entered into certain sub-licensing agreements with certain 
associates in respect of sub-licensing of certain retail premises. The 
aggregated amount of rent payable by the associates under the sub-
licensing agreement is HK$211,000 per month, which was determined 
with reference to terms mutually agreed between the Group and the 
associates.

(vii) On 20 April 2021, the Group entered into a three-year lease agreement 
with a subsidiary of Easy One, in respect of leasing a premise for the 
Group’s retail operation. The average amount of rent payable by the 
Group under the lease is HK$9,225 per month, which was determined 
with reference to the prevailing market conditions in the vicinity. At the 
commencement date of the lease, the Group recognised a right-of-use 
asset and a lease liability of HK$327,000.

* These related party transactions also constitute continuing connected 
transactions as defined in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

** These related party transactions also constitute connected transactions 
as defined in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.
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19. 關聯方交易（續）

(b) 本集團主要管理人員之酬金

˸ɪ˴ࠅ၍ଣɛٙࡰཇ̍ږ

ܼ໨ԫཇږf

(c) 關連方未償還餘額
͉ණྠ׵報告期͋Ꮠϗᑌᐄ

公司ʘ൱׸ቱᕘʘ༉ઋ͊׵

຾ᄲࣨ中期ᔊ׼ၝΥৌਕ༟

ᚣfמൗ12ڝࣘ

20. 財務擔保╱訴訟

(a) 財務擔保
二零二二年九月三十日d׵

͉ණྠఱ߰ʍვБΣ̈הਯ

౤Զʘ൲ಛ˸༈˒܄業ʘي

ഃ ვ Б މ ա ू ɛ Σ ܄ ˒ ౤

Զዄ40,967,000ߒڭಥ元（二

零 二 二 年 三 月 三 十 ɓ 日 j

45,474,000ಥ元）f࣬ኽዄૢڭ

ಛdࡊ༈ഃ൯׵࢕ዄ֣ڭတ

ණྠ͉ۆ౧ಛධdܲ˹˞ۃ

有ப΂Ꮅᒔ༼ߒ൯࢕˞˹ვ

Бʘ͊Ꮅᒔܲ౧͉ږஹΝᏐ

ה˖ʿၮಛdϔৰɨࢹлࠇ

੻ಛධfהʘ΂Оቖਯࠑ

࣬ኽɪࠑτરd޴ᗫي業ʊ

൲ಛٙץתމʚვБЪץת

ܲ˹˞࢕༈ഃ൯ࡊfۜץת

౧ᒔಛdۆვБ有ᛆટ၍ج

֛業ᛆdԨਗ਼ீཀ公කשር

ץתՉ˼ቇ຅˙όᜊତʊא

੻ಛධהርש業يࡊ業fي

ஹږ଄ႊ͊Ꮅᒔܲ౧͉جೌ

ΝᏐࠇлࢹʿၮಛd͉ۆණ

ྠ有ப΂ΣვБᎵᒔ有ᗫಛ

ධf

19. Related Party Transactions (continued)

(b) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group

Six months ended 30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2022 2021

二零二二年 二零二ɓ年
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （͊຾ᄲࣨ）
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元

Fees சږ 378 378

Short-term employment benefits ೵期྇ࡰ၅л 6,592 6,417

Post-employment benefits ᕎᔖܝ၅л 50 45    

Total ᐼࠇ 7,020 6,840    

The above compensation of key management personnel includes the 

directors’ remuneration.

(c) Outstanding balance with related parties

Details of the Group’s trade balances due from associates as at the 

end of the reporting period are disclosed in note 12 to the unaudited 

interim condensed consolidated financial information.

20. Financial Guarantees/Litigations

(a) Financial guarantees

As at 30 September 2022, the Group provided guarantees of 

approximately HK$40,967,000 (31 March 2022: HK$45,474,000) to 

customers in favour of certain banks for the loans provided by the 

banks to the customers of the properties sold. Pursuant to the terms of 

the guarantees, in the event of default on mortgage payments by these 

purchasers before the expiry of the guarantees, the Group is responsible 

for repaying the outstanding mortgage principals together with the 

accrued interest and penalties owed by the defaulted purchasers to the 

banks, net of any sales proceeds as described below.

Pursuant to the above arrangement, the related properties were 

pledged to the banks as collateral for the mortgage loans, in the event 

of default on mortgage repayments by these purchasers, the banks 

are entitled to take over the legal titles and will realise the pledged 

properties through open auction or other appropriate means. The 

Group is responsible for repaying the banks when the proceeds from 

the auction of the properties cannot cover the outstanding mortgage 

principals together with the accrued interest and penalties.
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20. 財務擔保╱訴訟（續）

(a) 財務擔保（續）
͉ණྠʘዄڭ期Іબ̈޴ᗫ

ܲ౧൲ಛ຅日ක֐至Σ൯࢕

̈Ոגήପה有ᛆᗇ຅日މ

止f

ዄڭʘ公̻࠽Ԩʔࠠɽf͉

公司໨ԫႩމd͊ࡊঐνߒ

˹ಛd޴ۆᗫي業ʘ̙ᜊତ

ଋ̙࠽଄ႊ͊Ꮅᒔܲ౧͉ږ

ஹΝᏐࠇлࢹʿၮಛf

(b) 訴訟
二零零ɖ年d中਷༵ପۜ׵

ණྠΣዹͭୋ三˙ˮӸ໊ɾ

ɻ（�王女士�）ʿ ဏ˂九ʈ؛

൱೯࢝有限公司（�天九�）ϗ

ᒅ־ഃʱй؛׵ဏͣӍ༵ݲ

ਓପۜɽ̹ఙ有限公司（�白
沙洲農副產品�）ʘ70%ʿ20%

ᛆ （ू�白沙洲收購事項�）f

І二零ɓɓ年ৎd中਷༵ପ

ۜණྠ׵中਷ʫήʿ࠰ಥࠦ

ᑗ߰ʍ͏ԫൡதf׵中਷ʫ

ήʿ࠰ಥ有ᗫͣӍݲϗᒅԫ

ධ ʘ ˴ ࠅ ͏ ԫ ൡ த ༱ ΐ ν

ɨj

於中國內地，有關王女士、
天九及中國農產品集團之訴
訟：
二零ɓʞ年ʞ月dˮɾɻ׵

ʿ˂九̏׵ԯ̹ୋ二中ॴɛ

৫࿁中਷ਠਕ௅（�商務ج͏
部�）౤̈ൡதdరӋج৫（Չ

中ܼ̍）ܸ ͪਠਕ௅࿞ቖՉఱ

ͣӍݲϗᒅԫධʘҭࡘf

20. Financial Guarantees/Litigations (continued)

(a) Financial guarantees (continued)

The Group’s guarantee period starts from the dates of grant of the 

relevant mortgage loans and ends upon the issuance of real estate 

ownership certificates to the purchasers.

The fair value of the guarantees is not significant and the directors of 

the Company consider that in the event of default on payments, the 

net realisable value of the related properties can cover the repayment 

of the outstanding mortgage principals together with the accrued 

interest and penalties.

(b) Litigations

In 2007, the CAP Group acquired Baisazhou Agricultural By-Product  

Grand Market Company Limited (“Baisazhou Agricultural”) from 

independent third parties, Ms. Wang Xiu Qun (“Ms. Wang”) and Wuhan 

Tian Jiu Industrial and Commercial Development Co., Limited (“Tian 

Jiu”) for their respective 70% and 20% interest in Baisazhou Agricultural 

(the “Baisazhou Acquisition”).

Since 2011, the CAP Group has been involved in a number of 

civil proceedings in Mainland China and Hong Kong. The key civil 

proceedings in Mainland China and Hong Kong in respect of the

Baisazhou Acquisition are set out below:

In Mainland China, proceedings concerning Ms. Wang, Tian Jiu 

and the CAP Group: 

In May 2015, Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu commenced proceedings against 

the PRC Ministry of Commerce (“MOFCOM”) in the Beijing Second 

Intermediate People’s Court, seeking, inter alia, a direction that 

MOFCOM revokes its approval in respect of the Baisazhou Acquisition.
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

20. 財務擔保╱訴訟（續）

(b) 訴訟（續）
於中國內地，有關王女士、
天九及中國農產品集團之訴
訟：（續）
ˮɾɻʿ˂九ᑊ၈j

a) ͣӍ༵ݲਓପۜ৽ி有

ᗫ ͣ Ӎ ݲ ϗ ᒅ ԫ ධ ʘ

股΅ᔷᜫ՘ᙄ（�爭議協
議�）dϤ՘ᙄʫ޴ᗫ˾

ᄆ஗Э報d˲࿁˾ᄆ˕

˹ ˙ ό ʘ ౜ ࠑ ͵ ʔ ๟

ᆽi

b) ͣӍ༵ݲਓପۜ৽ி׵

ਠਕ௅ʿಳ̏ʈਠБ݁

၍ଣ （̔�湖北工商局�）

πᏦʘ޴ᗫ˖΁dԨܸ

控有ᗫ˖΁ʿنᙄ՘ᙄ

ऒʿ৽ிᖦΤiʿ

c) ਠਕ௅ၾಳ̏ʈਠ҅࣬

ኽɪࠑ஗ܸ控৽ிٙ˖

΁ҭͣࡘӍݲϗᒅԫධ

ʿஈଣ޴ᗫ˖Ꮶf

二零ɓʞ年十二月d̏ԯ׵

̹ୋ二中ॴɛ͏ج৫ܸͪਠ

ਕ௅ࠠอϽᅇՉҭࡘӔ֛f

二零ɓ六年ʞ月dਠਕ௅׵

Ӕ֛Չఱنᙄ՘ᙄ೯̈ٙҭ

ࡘ ਗ਼ ʔ ʚ ࿞ ቖ Ԩ ᘱ 續 有 ࣖ

（�經重新考慮決定�）f

二零ɓ六年ɞ月dˮɾɻ׵

ʿ˂九̏׵ԯ̹ୋ二中ॴɛ

৫࿁ਠਕ௅౤̈Б݁ൡج͏

தdరӋج৫࿞ቖ຾ࠠอϽ

ᅇ Ӕ ֛ f ׵ 二 零 ɓ ɖ 年 三

月d̏ԯ̹ୋ二中ॴɛ͏ج

৫ჶΫˮɾɻʿ˂九ʘ͡ሗ

（�三月三十一日判決�）f׵

二零ɓɞ年十二月二十日d

̏ԯ̹৷ॴɛ͏ج৫ఱ三月

三十ɓ日кӔၪܵࡡк（�十
二月二十日判決�）fˮɾɻ

ʿ˂九Σ௰৷ɛ͏ج৫͡ሗ

ࠠᄲʿჶΫ (i)三月三十ɓ日

кӔdʿ(ii)十二月二十日к

Ӕdઓ有ᗫ͡ሗ׵二零二零

年十二月二十九日஗௰৷ɛ

৫ჶΫfج͏

20. Financial Guarantees/Litigations (continued)

(b) Litigations (continued)

In Mainland China, proceedings concerning Ms. Wang, Tian Jiu 

and the CAP Group: (continued) 

It was alleged by Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu that:

a) Baisazhou Agricultural forged share transfer agreements (the 

“Contended Agreements”) in relation to the Baisazhou 

Acquisition wherein the related consideration was understated 

and the manner of settlement of the consideration was 

inaccurately described;

b) Baisazhou Agricultural forged the related documentation for 

filing with MOFCOM and the Hubei Administration For Industry 

and Commerce (the “Hubei AIC”), and that such documentation 

and the Contended Agreement involved forged signatures; and

c) MOFCOM and the Hubei AIC approved the Baisazhou Acquisition 

and processed the related filings on the basis of the above 

documents that are allegedly forged.

In December 2015, the Beijing Second Intermediate People’s Court 

directed MOFCOM to reconsider its approval decision. In May 2016, 

MOFCOM decided that its approval issued in relation to the Contended 

Agreements shall not be revoked and shall remain to be in force (the 

“Reconsidered Decision”).

In August 2016, Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu commenced administrative 

proceedings against MOFCOM in the Beijing Second Intermediate 

People’s Court seeking to set aside the Reconsidered Decision. In March 

2017, the Beijing Second Intermediate People’s Court dismissed the 

application of Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu (“31 March Judgement”). On 20 

December 2018, the Beijing Higher People’s Court upheld the 31 March 

Judgement (“20 December Judgement”). Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu 

applied to the Supreme People’s Court for a retrial and for dismissal of 

(i) the 31 March Judgement, and (ii) the 20 December Judgement, but 

this application was dismissed by the Supreme People’s Court on 29 

December 2020.
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

20. 財務擔保╱訴訟（續）

(b) 訴訟（續）
於中國內地，有關王女士、
天九及中國農產品集團之訴
訟：（續）
ኽ中਷༵ପۜණྠٙ中਷ج

二׵告ٝdਠਕ௅הᚥਪܛ

零零ɖ年ఱ有ᗫنᙄ՘ᙄ೯

̈ʘҭࡘਗ਼ʔʚ࿞ቖԨᘱ續

有ࣖd˲中਷༵ପۜණྠʥ

ྼجਓପۜʘΥ༵ݲӍͣމ

ूኹ有ɛf

二零ɓʞ年ʞ月d中਷༵׵
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৫（�湖北法院�）࿁ˮɾɻج
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20. Financial Guarantees/Litigations (continued)

(b) Litigations (continued)

In Mainland China, proceedings concerning Ms. Wang, Tian Jiu 

and the CAP Group: (continued) 

As advised by the CAP Group’s PRC legal advisor, the approval issued by 

MOFCOM in 2007 in relation to the Contended Agreements shall not 

be revoked and remain to be in force, and the CAP Group continues to 

be the legal and beneficial owner of Baisazhou Agricultural.

In May 2015, the CAP Group commenced legal proceedings against 

Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu in the Higher People’s Court of Hubei Province 

(“Hubei Court”) seeking, inter alia, declarations and orders that the 

sales and purchase agreements for the Baisazhou Acquisition (the 

“SPA”) have been legally made, and that Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu shall 

assist Baisazhou Agricultural to discharge its contractual duties under 

the SPA to make the necessary filing with MOFCOM (which were 

subsequently withdrawn in April 2019 in light of the decisions in 

respect of the MOFCOM approvals). Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu filed their 

counterclaim for, inter alia, the return of the CAP Group’s 90% interest 

in Baisazhou Agricultural, which was dismissed by the Hubei Court in 

December 2019 (“23 December Judgement”).

In January 2020, Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu appealed against the 23 

December Judgement. On 29 March 2021, the CAP Group received 

the judgement of the Supreme Court dated 29 December 2020 

(the “29 December Judgement”) which upheld the 23 December 

Judgement and dismissed the appeal of Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu. As 

advised by the PRC legal advisors of the CAP Group, according to the 

23 December Judgement and the 29 December Judgement, the CAP 

Group continues to be the legal and beneficial owner of Baisazhou 

Agricultural.
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

20. 財務擔保╱訴訟（續）

(b) 訴訟（續）
於香港，中國農產品（作為原
告）針對王女士及天九（作為
被告）提出之訴訟：
二零ɓɓ年d中਷༵ପۜ׵

׵ ࠰ ಥ ৷ ഃ ج ৫ ࡡ த ج ࢬ

（�原訟法庭�）Σˮɾɻʿ˂
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20. Financial Guarantees/Litigations (continued)

(b) Litigations (continued)

In Hong Kong, CAP as plaintiff against Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu as 

defendants: 

In 2011, CAP issued a Writ of Summons in the Court of First Instance 

in the High Court of Hong Kong (the “CFI”) against Ms. Wang and Tian 

Jiu. CAP (as purchaser) sought damages from Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu 

(as vendors) for their breach of various provisions of the SPA. Ms. Wang 

and Tian Jiu counterclaimed for, amongst others, an order that CAP 

shall cause and/or procure the shares in Baisazhou Agricultural to be 

transferred back to Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu.

In 2012, CAP obtained a court order from the CFI to the effect that 

undertakings (the “Undertakings”) were given by Ms. Wang and 

Tian Jiu not to (i) indorse, assign, transfer or negotiate the two 

instruments (purportedly described as promissory notes in the SPA) 

(the “Instruments”); and (ii) enforce payment in relation to the SPA by 

presentation of the Instruments until the final determination of these 

proceedings or further court order. Pursuant to the Undertakings, the 

Instruments will no longer fall due for payment by CAP on 5 December 

2012.

The CFI handed down its judgement on 18 January 2021 awarding 

damages in favour of CAP for sums exceeding the sum owed under the 

Instruments. The CFI also ordered that the damages awarded to CAP 

be set-off by the sum owed under the Instruments, and that Ms. Wang 

and Tian Jiu not be allowed to enforce the Instruments against CAP. In 

effect, CAP is not required to make any payment under the Instruments 

to Ms. Wang or Tian Jiu. CAP is seeking legal advice for the recovery of 

the balance of the damages awarded to it. Further, as the counterclaim 

of Ms. Wang and Tian Jiu was dismissed, CAP continues to be the legal 

and beneficial owner of Baisazhou Agricultural.
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

20. 財務擔保╱訴訟（續）

(b) 訴訟（續）
武漢市江漢區人民檢察院在
中國對白沙洲農副產品前任
董事周九明先生（「周先生」）
提出檢控：
࣬ ኽ ಳ ̏ ޲ ؛ ဏ ̹ Ϫ ဏ ਜ

ɛ͏ج৫（�江漢法院�）日期

މ 二 零 二 ɓ 年 十 ɓ 月 十 九

日ٙкӔ（�十一月十九日判
決�）dͣӍ༵ݲਓପۜۃ΂

໨ԫմ΋ܸ͛ͪͣӍ༵ݲਓ

ପۜٙՉ˼޴ᗫɛ࣑جڢࡰ

ͣ͜Ӎ༵ݲਓପۜ༟ږdᐼ

ᕘމɛ͏࿆40,000,000元dԶ

Չ個ɛԴ͜f؛ဏ̹Ϫဏਜ

ɛ͏Ꮸ࿀৫࿁մ΋͛౤̈Ꮸ
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十ɓ月十九日кӔɨ˿j(1)
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20. Financial Guarantees/Litigations (continued)

(b) Litigations (continued)

Prosecution commenced in the PRC by Wuhan Jianghan District 

People’s Procuratorate against the former director of Baisazhou 

Agricultural, Mr. Zhou Jiu Ming (“Mr. Zhou”): 

According to the judgement of Hubei Wuhan Jianghan District 

People’s Court (“Jianghan Court”) dated 19 November 2021 (the 

“19 November Judgement”), the former director of Baisazhou 

Agricultural, Mr. Zhou, instructed other associated personnel of 

Baisazhou Agricultural to unlawfully misappropriate funds of Baisazhou 

Agricultural in the sum of RMB40,000,000 for his personal use. Wuhan 

Jianghan District People’s Procuratorate commenced prosecution 

against Mr. Zhou for a penalty. Jianghan Court ordered in the 19 

November Judgement that: (1) Mr. Zhou was guilty of misappropriation 

of funds and was sentenced to five years of imprisonment; (2) Mr. Zhou 

shall return the misappropriated funds of RMB40,000,000 to Baisazhou 

Agricultural in accordance with the law.

According to the judgement of Hubei Wuhan Intermediate People’s 

Court (“Wuhan Court”) dated 11 January 2022 (the “11 January 

Judgement”), Wuhan Court ordered that the appeal by Mr. Zhou 

against the 19 November Judgement be dismissed. The 11 January 

Judgement is final.

The case has now come to an end.

Further details regarding the civil proceedings which the CAP Group 

has been involved in can be found in the interim/annual reports and 

announcements issued by CAP.
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

21. 金融工具之公平值及公

平值等級

於未經審核綜合財務狀況表確認之
公平值計量
໨ԫႩމd͉ණྠږፄʈՈ（ሪࠦ

ፄʈՈৰږٙ߰޴Υଣ࠽ၾ公̻࠽
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21. Fair Value and Fair Value Hierarchy of Financial 

Instruments

Fair value measurements recognised in the unaudited consolidated 

statement of financial position

The directors consider that the carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s 

financial instruments, other than those with carrying amounts that reasonably 

approximate to fair values, are as follows:

Level 1: based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for 

identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: based on valuation techniques for which the lowest level 

input which that is significant to the fair value measurement is 

observable, either directly or indirectly

Level 3: based on valuation techniques for which the lowest level input 

that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

The carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial instruments, 

other than those carrying amounts that reasonably approximate to fair values, 

are as follows:

Carrying amounts Fair values

賬面值 公平值
30 

September

2022

31 March

2022

30 

September

2022

31 March

2022

二零二二年
九月三十日

二零二二年

三月三十ɓ日

二零二二年
九月三十日

二零二二年

三月三十ɓ日

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

（未經審核） （຾ᄲࣨ） （未經審核） （຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 ɷಥ元 千港元 ɷಥ元      

Financial liabilities 財務負債
Interest-bearing bank and other 

 borrowings

൲࠾˼ვБʿՉࢹࠇ

1,546,127 1,461,665 1,575,399 1,498,839

Unsecured notes ኽୃץתೌ 206,627 219,497 215,062 246,473      

1,752,754 1,681,162 1,790,461 1,745,312      

Management has assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, 

restricted bank balances, pledged deposits, trade receivables, net investments 

in subleases, financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other 

receivables, loans and interest receivables, trade payables and financial 

liabilities included in other payables and accruals approximate to their carrying 

amounts largely due to the short term maturities of these instruments.
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

21. 金融工具之公平值及公

平值等級（續）

於未經審核綜合財務狀況表確認之
公平值計量（續）
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21. Fair Value and Fair Value Hierarchy of Financial 

Instruments (continued)

Fair value measurements recognised in the unaudited consolidated 

statement of financial position (continued)

The Group’s finance department headed by the directors of the Company 

are responsible for determining the policies and procedures for the fair value 

measurement of financial instruments. The finance department reports 

directly to the directors and the audit committee of the Company. At each 

reporting date, the finance department analyses the movements in the 

values of financial instruments and determines the major inputs applied in 

the valuation. The valuation is reviewed and approved by the directors of 

the Company. The valuation process and results are discussed with the audit 

committee twice a year for interim and annual financial reporting.

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount 

at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between 

willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair 

values:

The fair values of the non-current portion of loans and interest receivables 

and interest-bearing bank borrowings have been calculated by discounting 

the expected future cash flows using rates currently available for instruments 

with similar terms, credit risk and remaining maturities. The Group’s own non-

performance risk for interest-bearing bank borrowings as at 30 September 

2022 was assessed to be insignificant. The fair values of the liability portion 

of the unsecured notes are estimated by discounting the expected future 

cash flows using an equivalent market interest rate for similar securities with 

consideration of the Group’s own non-performance risk.

The fair values of listed equity investments and listed debt investments are 

based on quoted market prices. The fair values of unlisted fund investments 

are determined based on the quoted market prices provided by fund 

administrators with reference to prices derived from the over-the-counter 

market.

The fair value of the embedded derivatives in unsecured notes is determined 

by valuation techniques and based on assumptions on market conditions 

existing at the end of the reporting period. The valuation model requires the 

input of subjective assumptions, including the expected volatility, discount 

rate, risk-free rate and mean reversion.

The directors of the Company believe that the estimated fair values resulting 

from the valuation techniques, which are recorded in the condensed 

consolidated statement of financial position, and the related changes in fair 

values, which are recorded in profit or loss and other comprehensive income, 

are reasonable, and that they were the most appropriate values at the end of 

the reporting period.
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

21. 金融工具之公平值及公

平值等級（續）

公平值等級
ɨڌႭ͉׼ණྠږፄʈՈʘ公̻࠽

ඎഃॴjࠇ

按公平值計量之資產：

21. Fair Value and Fair Value Hierarchy of Financial 

Instruments (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of the 

Group’s financial instruments:

Assets measured at fair value:

Fair value measurement using

使用下列各項之公平值計量 

Quoted prices

in active

markets

Level 1

Significant

observable

inputs

Level 2

Significant

unobservable

inputs

Level 3 Total

於活躍市場
之報價
第一級

重大可觀察
輸入數據
第二級

重大不可觀
察輸入數據

第三級 總計
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元      

As at 30 September 2022 於二零二二年九月三十日

Financial assets at fair value through 

 other comprehensive income:

ܲ公̻࠽຾Չ˼Όࠦϗ

 ूɝሪʘৌਕ༟ପj

 Listed equity investments  ɪ̹股ᛆҳ༟ 132,345 – – 132,345

 Listed debt investments  ɪ̹වਕҳ༟ 11,387 – – 11,387

Financial assets at fair value through 

 profit or loss:

ܲ公̻࠽຾ฦूɝሪʘ

 ৌਕ༟ପj

 Unlisted funds ږɪ̹ਿڢ  – 42,985 – 42,985

 Listed equity investments  ɪ̹股ᛆҳ༟ 125 – – 125

 Derivative component of 

  unsecured notes

ʈ͛ࠃኽʘୃץתೌ 

  Ո௅ʱ – – 2,855 2,855      

143,857 42,985 2,855 189,697      
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

21. 金融工具之公平值及公

平值等級（續）

公平值等級（續）
按公平值計量之資產：（續）

按公平值計量之負債
͉ණྠ׵二零二二年九月三十日Ԩ

ೌ΂Оܲ公̻ࠇ࠽ඎٙৌਕࠋව

（二零二二年三月三十ɓ日jೌ）f

截至二零二二年九月三十日止六個

月dఱৌਕ༟ପʿࠋවϾԊdୋɓ

ॴၾୋ二ॴʘගʘ公̻ࠇ࠽ඎ฿ೌ

ᔷ୅d͵ೌᔷɝאᔷ̈ୋ三ॴ（截

至二零二ɓ年九月三十日止六個

月jೌ）f

21. Fair Value and Fair Value Hierarchy of Financial 

Instruments (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Assets measured at fair value: (continued)

Fair value measurement using

Դ͜ɨΐ΢ධʘ公̻ࠇ࠽ඎ 

Quoted prices

in active

markets

Level 1

Significant

observable

inputs

Level 2

Significant

unobservable

inputs

Level 3 Total

ᚔ̹ఙݺ׵

ʘ報ᄆ

ୋɓॴ

ࠠɽ̙ᝈ࿀

፩ɝᅰኽ

ୋ二ॴ

ࠠɽʔ̙ᝈ

࿀፩ɝᅰኽ

ୋ三ॴ ᐼࠇ

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

（຾ᄲࣨ） （຾ᄲࣨ） （຾ᄲࣨ） （຾ᄲࣨ）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元 ɷಥ元      

As at 31 March 2022 二零二二年三月三十ɓ日׵

Financial assets at fair value through 

 other comprehensive income:

ܲ公̻࠽຾Չ˼Όࠦϗ

 ूɝሪʘৌਕ༟ପj

 Listed equity investments  ɪ̹股ᛆҳ༟ 147,126 – – 147,126

 Listed debt investments  ɪ̹වਕҳ༟ 19,839 – – 19,839

Financial assets at fair value through 

 profit or loss:

ܲ公̻࠽຾ฦूɝሪʘ

 ৌਕ༟ପj

 Unlisted funds ږɪ̹ਿڢ  – 99,644 – 99,644

 Listed equity investments  ɪ̹股ᛆҳ༟ 112 – – 112

 Derivative component of 

  unsecured notes

ʈ͛ࠃኽʘୃץתೌ 

  Ո௅ʱ – – 9,849 9,849

 Interest rate swaps  лଟદ期 – 135 – 135      

167,077 99,779 9,849 276,705      

Liabilities measured at fair value

The Group did not have any financial liabilities measured at fair value as at 30 

September 2022 (31 March 2022: Nil).

During the six months ended 30 September 2022, there were no transfers 

of fair value measurements between Level 1 and 2 and no transfer into or 

out of Level 3 for both financial assets and liabilities (six months ended 30 

September 2021: Nil).
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簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）

22. 報告期後事項

(a) 總特許協議
二零二二年十月ɓ日d中׵

਷༵ପۜၾ҃τͭࠈᐼत஢

՘ᙄd຅中༱ΐ஝၍௰୞त

஢՘ᙄٙɓছۆࡡʿ˴ૢࠅ

ಛdኽϤd҃τ޴ᗫϓࡰ公

司̙બ̈஢̙dϾ中਷༵ପ

ۜණྠ̙׵二零二二年十月

ɓ日至二零二ʞ年九月三十

日期ග՟੻ي業ʘत஢ᛆf

༉ઋמᚣ͉׵公司e中਷༵

ପۜʿ҃τ日期މ二零二二

年十月ɓ日ʘᑌΥ公бf

(b) 購回及註銷部分根據
1,000,000,000港元之中期票
據計劃發行之二零二四年到期
400,000,000港元1%計息無抵
押票據
二零二二年十月三日e二׵

零二二年十月十三日ʿ二零

二二年十月二十ɓ日d中਷

༵ପۜீཀ公ක̹ఙආɓӉ

ᒅΫ͉ږᐼᕘ70,000,000މಥ

元ʘ௅ʱ͊Ꮅᒔೌୃץתኽ

（�已購回票據�）（Ц17.5%）d

ஹΝ΋ۃᒅΫʿൗቖʘೌת

ץת೯Бʘೌڋኽ（Ц௰ୃץ

ୃኽ͉ږᐼᕘ52.5%）fᒅΫ

ɗ˸ʫ௅༟๕ᅡ˹f有ᗫᒅ

Ϋٙ༉ઋמᚣ׵中਷༵ପۜ

̊೯日期މ二零二二年十月

十三日ʿ二零二二年十月二

十ɓ日ٙ公бf

͉׵ʿܝൗቖʊᒅΫୃኽ׵

報告日期d֠͊Ꮅᒔٙೌת

190,000,000މᐼᕘږኽ͉ୃץ

ಥ元f

23. 未經審核中期簡明綜合

財務資料的批准

໨ԫึʊ׵二零二二年十ɓ月二十

ʞ日ҭࡘʿબᛆ̊೯͊຾ᄲࣨ中期

ᔊ׼ၝΥৌਕ༟ࣘf

22. Events After Reporting Period

(a) Master Licensing Agreement

On 1 October 2022, CAP and Wang On entered into a master licensing 

agreement which sets out the general principles and key terms 

governing the definitive licensing agreements under which relevant 

members of Wang On may grant license of, and the CAP Group 

may take up the license of the premises from 1 October 2022 to 30 

September 2025. Details were disclosed in the joint announcement of 

the Company, CAP and Wang On dated 1 October 2022.

(b) Partial repurchase and cancellation of HK$400,000,000 1% 

unsecured notes due 2024 issued under HK$1,000,000,000 

medium term note programme 

 

On 3 October 2022, 13 October 2022 and 21 October 2022, CAP further 

repurchased part of the unsecured notes in an aggregate principal 

amount of HK$70.0 million of the outstanding unsecured notes (the 

“Repurchased Notes”) via open market, representing 17.5%, and 

together with unsecured notes previously repurchased and cancelled, 

representing 52.5% of the aggregate principal amount of the unsecured 

notes originally issued. The repurchases were funded by internal 

resources. Details of repurchases were disclosed in the announcements 

dated 13 October 2022 and 21 October 2022 issued by CAP.

After cancellation of the Repurchased Notes and as at the date of 

this report, the aggregate principal amount of the unsecured notes 

remaining outstanding was HK$190.0 million.

23. Approval of the Unaudited Interim Condensed 

Consolidated Financial Information

This unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information was 

approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 25 November 

2022.
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